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1.  (ALABAMA). (CAHABA).  FRY, Anna M. Gayle.  Memories of Old Cahaba. Memories of 
Old Cahaba. Nashville, TN: Printed for the Author, Publishing House of the M.E. Church, South, 
1908. 1st ed. 128pp. Plates. Orig. cloth. Cloth lightly speckled, faint scattered foxing, else very 
good.           $350.00 
Dornbusch II:31, IV:6438. Includes a roster of the Cahaba Rifles, Co. F, 5th Alabama Regiment. 
Cahaba was destroyed by a flood at the end of 1865 and exists today only as a ghost town. 
 
2.  (AMERICAN AGRICULTURE).  FORSYTH, William.  A Treatise on the Culture and 
Management of Fruit Trees; in Which a New Method of Pruning and Training is Fully Described, 
Together With Observations on the Diseases, Defects, and Injuries, in All Kinds of Fruit and Forest 
Trees; as also, an Account of a Particular Method of Cure, Made Public by Order of the British 
Government. ... To Which are Added, an Introduction and Notes, Adapting the Rules of the Treatise 
to the Climates and Seasons of the United States of America. By William Cobbett. Phila.: Printed for 
J. Morgan, 1802. 1st American ed. xii, 259pp. 13 plates (including 10 folding). 1/2 title. 
Contemporary calf, gilt-ruled spine, red morocco spine label. Chip to head of spine, early ownership 
signature on front free endpaper, child's pencil drawing on rear free endpaper, light scattered foxing, 
else a very good copy.  $500.00 
Sabin 25155. Shaw 2236. Gaines 62a. "Cobbett added an introduction and notes, intended for the 
American reader, to the Philadelphia edition of this popular Treatise by William Forsyth (1737-
1804), a superintendent of the Royal Gardens. It was Cobbett's first effort to provide advice for 
agriculturalists, a labour he frequently undertook in later years"-Pearl 54. 
 
3.  ASHBY, Thomas A.  The Valley Campaigns: Being the Reminiscences of a Non-Combatant 
While between the Lines in the Shenandoah Valley during the War of the States. New York: The 
Neale Publishing Company, 1914. 1st ed. 327pp. Orig. cloth. Faint scattered foxing to endpapers 
and foredge, else near fine.                    $850.00 
Presentation inscription from the author on the front free endpaper. "A personal, eyewitness 
account of Valley operations and their impact upon the countryside and its people" Nevins I, p.22. 
"The valuable personal reminiscences are interlarded with considerable superficial summarization 
of events elsewhere in Virginia, but the first-person accounts of four years of war in the Valley are 
worth searching out" Krick 11.  
 
4.  (ATLANTIC CITY).  ENGLISH, A.L. History of Atlantic City, New Jersey.  Phila., 1884. 
1st ed. Illus. 208pp. plus advts. Some wear, but a very good copy in orig. cloth. Very scarce. $450.00 
 
5.  (CASTLE THUNDER).  Evidence Taken before the Committee of the House of 
Representatives, Appointed to Enquire into the Treatment of Prisoners at Castle Thunder. [Caption 
title]. [Richmond, n.p., 1863]. 1st ed. 58pp. Very light uniform toning, Rebel Archive stamp, else 
very good or better.      $450.00 
P&W 879.Castle thunder was a Richmond, Virginia, tobacco warehouse used to confine political 
prisoners, spies, and criminal who were charged with treason. Its officers were accused of 
unnecessary brutality. 
 
6.  (CIVIL WAR FLAGS).  Flags of the Army of the United States Carried During the War of 
the Rebellion 1861-1865, to Designate the Headquarters of the Different Armies, Army Corps, 
Divisions and Brigades. Compiled Under the Direction of the Quartermaster General U.S. Army. 
N.p., 1887. 1st ed. Folio. Orig. cloth. A very good copy.      $1600.00 
"[Eighty-seven] full pages of the most beautiful lithographs possible, so fine that not only the colors 
but the textures and fabrics are clearly distinguishable."--Bennett's "American Color Plate Books." 
 
7.  (CONFEDERATE IMPRINT).  Executive and Legislative Documents. Session of 1864-'65. 
Raleigh: John B. Neathery, Printer to the State, 1865. Includes: Doc. No. 2. Treasurer's Report. 
14pp. Doc. No. 6. North Carolina Insane Asylum : Report of the Board of Directors, 40pp. Doc. No. 
7. Blockade Statements, 7pp. Doc. no. 7 [i.e., 8]. Report of the Comptroller of Public Accounts for 
the Fiscal Year, Ending September 30, 1864. 182pp. Doc. no. 13 [i.e., 14]. Special Message of the 
Governor. 4pp. Doc. no. 16. Bank Statements. 61pp. Doc. no. 19. Report of the Commissioners of 
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the Sinking Fund. 5pp. Doc. No. 1. Governor's Message. 5pp. Doc. No. 2. Rules of Order for the 
Government of the Senate. 5pp. 92pp. Doc. No. 3. Report of the Superintendent of the insane 
Asylum. 9pp. Doc. No. 4. Report of the President and Superintendent of the Asylum for the Deaf 
and Dumb. 8pp. Doc. No. 5. Report of the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund. 6pp. Report of the 
Committee on North Carolina Institution for the Deaf and Dumb and the Blind. 3pp. Doc. No. 7. 
Governor's Message. 36pp. Doc. No. 8. Public Treasurer's Report. 18pp. 2 folding tables. Doc. No. 
9. Report of Committee. 21pp. Doc. No. 10. Governor's Message in Relation to the Western N.C. 
Railroad. 38pp. Doc. No. 11. Governor's Message Transmitting a Memorial from the Trustees of the 
University of North Carolina, and a Communication from Rev. Dr. Curtis. 7pp. Doc. No. 12. Annual 
Report of the Treasurer of the University of North-Carolina. 6pp. Doc. No. 13. Message of the 
Governor, and Accompanying Documents, Relative to the Cotton Belonging to the State. 15pp. Doc. 
No.?. Report of the Committee Relative to the Depreciation of Confederate Currency. 1p. Disbound, 
housed in custom grey cloth clamshell box, black morocco spine label.  Scattered foxing and toning, 
else very good.      $375.00 
P&W3487. Lacks Index; Doc. No. 1 Governor's Message; Doc. No. 9Constitution of the 
Confederate States of America; Doc. No. 10. Constitution of North Carolina, etc.; Doc. No. 12. 
Standing Committees; Doc. No. 13. Report of the Commissioners upon Blockade Accounts. Include 
13 documents form the 1865-1866 session that are not Confederate documents but contain much of 
interest on Reconstruction and property of blacks. 
 
8.  (DAKOTA TERRITORY).  General Laws, and Memorials and Resolutions of the Territory 
of Dakota, Passed at the First Session of Legislative Assembly, Commenced at the Town of Yankton, 
March 17, and Concluded May 15, 1862. To Which Are Prefixed a Brief Description of the Territory 
and Its Government, the Constitution of the United States, the Declaration of Independence, and the 
Act Organizing the Territory. Yankton, Dakota Territory: Josiah C. Trask, Public Printer, 1862. 1st 
ed. xvi,[iv],561pp. [With]: Private Laws of the Territory of Dakota, Passed at the First Session of 
the Legislative Assembly, Commenced at the Town of Yankton March 17, and Concluded May 15, 
1862. Yankton, Dakota Territory: Josiah C. Trask, Public Printer, 1862. 1st ed. iv,[iv],38pp. 
Contemporary full sheep, red morocco spine label. Some scrapes to leather, some wear to rear outer 
hinge, small inkstain to outer margin of several leaves, else a very good copy. $350.00 
With the ownership stamp of Stephen W. Downey, attorney at law, Laramie, Wyoming. Downey 
represented the Wyoming Territory in the US Congress for a term, and served as Wyoming Speaker 
of the House. First laws of the Dakotas and one of the earliest imprints. Dakota Imprints, 4. 
 
9.  EISENHOWER, Dwight D.  Crusade in Europe. Garden City, NY: Doubleday & Company, 
1948. 1st ed. xiv,559pp. Plates, maps, map endpapers. Orig. cloth, T.e.g., publisher's slipcase. Fine 
in a very good slipcase.  $4000.00 
One of 1426 numbered copies, signed by the author. Signed on a tipped-in facsimile of the D-Day 
Order of the Day. 
 
10.  EISENHOWER, Dwight D.  Mandate for Change, 1953-1956. Garden City, NY: Doubleday 
& Company, 1963. 1st ed. xix,650pp. Plates, maps, maps, map endpapers. [With]: Waging Peace, 
1956-1962. Garden City, NY: Doubleday & Company, 1965. 1st ed. xxiii,741pp. Plates, maps, map 
endpapers. Both vols. in orig. gilt-armorial cloth, publisher's marbled-paper covered board slipcases. 
A fine set.                  $3000.00 
One of 1434 numbered copies, each volume signed by the author on tipped in preliminary leaf. 
President Eisenhower's memoirs of his presidency, THE WHITE HOUSE YEARS. Here the general 
becomes politician and leads his country in establishing a successful economy in the immediate 
post-war years.  
 
11. EISENSCHIML, Otto and NEWMAN, Ralph.  The American Iliad: The Epic Story of the 
Civil War as Narrated by Eyewitnesses and Contemporaries. Indianapolis: The Bobbs-Merrill 
Company, [1947]. 1st ed. 720pp. Portrait frontis., portraits, plates, maps. Orig. 3/4 blue morocco 
and gray cloth, raised spine bands, gilt-pictorial compartments. Fine.         $400.00 
Deluxe edition, one of 555 copies signed by the authors, this noted as "Special." "One of the first of 
the modern `readers;' composed largely of eyewitness accounts of military events"-Nevins II, p.12. 
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12.  ELDERKIN, James D.  Biographical Sketches and Anecdotes of a Soldier of Three Wars, as 
Written by Himself. The Florida, the Mexican War and the Great Rebellion, together with Sketches 
of Travel, also of Service in a Militia Company and a Member of the Detroit Light Guard Band for 
over Thirty Years. Detroit: [n.p.], 1899. 1st ed. 202pp.Portrait frontis., portraits. Orig. cloth-backed 
pictorial boards. Small chip to head of spine, boards worn, minor scraping, front inner hinge 
starting, else very good.                  $1000.00 
Dornbusch I, Mich-56. Nevins I, p.85. Graff 1229 (this copy, marked as sold). With the bookplate of 
Everett D. Graff. Autobiography of a career soldier, spanning the 19th century. Elderkin joined the 
army in 1839 at 19 and was first stationed in Indian Territory for two years before going to Florida 
in 1841. He gives a vivid account of the brutal combats of the Second Seminole War, where he spent 
several "dark and terrible" years. In 1842, he was transferred to Jefferson Barracks (now Kansas 
City). He went to the Texas frontier with Taylor in 1846, and was present at Palo Alto, Churubusco, 
and minor conflicts in between, followed by the taking of Mexico City. In 1852, he was transferred 
to California, and was under the command of U.S. Grant for a time. In 1854, he left the Army and 
lived as a miner and musician in California in 1857, before moving to Detroit. In 1861, Elderkin 
reenlisted and took part in all of the Peninsular Campaign in 1862, of which he gives a vigorous 
account. He left the army when his one-year enlistment was up (he was now 42) and returned to 
Detroit, where he remained for the rest of his life. An interesting western narrative. 
 
13. ELECTION OF 1812.  Address of the Republican Committee of the City of New-York, 
Acting Under the Authority of the General Republican Committee of Correspondence of the State of 
New-York, in Support of the Nomination of the Hon. De Witt Clinton, to the Presidency of the 
United States at the Ensuing Election. [New York: 1812]. 12pp, lightly tanned and light spotting 
[faint numerical rubberstamp in blank margin of page (3)]. Top edge partly uncut. Good+. Bound in 
modern quarter morocco and marbled boards [bookplate on front pastedown].  $500.00 
Fueled by jealousy of Virginia's near-monopoly on the presidency, New York Republicans urge the 
nomination of De Witt Clinton in order to deny President Madison a second term. "We are not 
aware of any advantage that can result by establishing the rule, that every President, who is not 
extremely disapproved of, shall be re-elected." The Committee, citing relevant constitutional 
precedent, reminds fellow Republicans that "the chief magistrate is to be chosen by the States, in 
their seperate [sic], sovereign capacities," not by congressional caucuses, who favor Madison.  
     The Committee criticizes Madison's conduct of the War of 1812, particularly the failure to bring 
the army to a state of readiness. "Where are the marks of system or preparation?" A Clinton 
presidency will relieve us "from the evils of an inefficient administration, and of an inadequately 
conducted war." The Address is signed in type at the end by 17 New York City Republicans.AI 25251 
[3]. OCLC 5452036 [8].   
 
14. ELIOT, Jared.  A Continuation of the Essay Upon Field-Husbandry, As It Is, or May Be 
Ordered in New-England. New London: Timothy Green 1751. [2],32pp. 16mo. Modern blue cloth, 
gilt-lettered spine. Title page trimmed along top edge, touching the top of the first two words of the 
title. Hole (perhaps a paper flaw) in blank inner margin of the title page, not affecting text. Old 
dampstain throughout. Good. $2750.00 
EVANS 6666. NAIP w037582. JOHNSON, NEW LONDON IMPRINTS 534. RINK 1084. ANB 7, 
pp. 400-401. DAB VI, pp.78-79. The rare third part of the landmark series of six essays on 
American agriculture by Jared Eliot.  Though the title indicates that the text is limited to New 
England, Eliot discusses the state of "field husbandry" throughout the colonies, including New York 
and the South.  The DAB emphasizes that for a long time these essays were "the most widely read 
and prized agricultural essays in America."  This third essay contains much on the growing of 
grains, including wheat, barley, oats and millet, as well as "Indian corn," and also discusses the 
need to drain swampland in order to reclaim it for crops.  Through his agricultural essays, Eliot 
helped to introduce the concept of soil conservation in the British colonies, and was largely 
responsible for introducing the silk industry to colonial America. Over the course of the six essays, 
Eliot dismisses the opinion of some in Great Britain that the colonies are of little use.  Eliot argues 
that as the colonial population increases, the number, and quality of goods the colonies are able to 
send to Great Britain will also increase.  But more importantly, the demand for British goods will 
likewise rise, giving Great Britain the double benefit of a greater supply network and a larger 
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market.  Eliot is also remembered fondly in New Haven for establishing Yale's first endowed fund to 
buy books, a legacy that funds purchases to this day. 
 
15.  ELIOT, John. A Biographical Dictionary Containing a Brief Account of the First Settlers, and 
Other Eminent Characters Among the Magistrates, Ministers, Literary and Worthy Men, in New-
England. Salem: Cushing and Appleton, 1809. viii,511,[1, errata] pp. Orig. full calf with red 
morocco spine label. A very good copy.                   $450.00 
After graduating Harvard at the age of 14, John Eliot (1754-1813) worked as a pastor at several 
churches until succeeding his father in the pulpit of New North Church and was ordained and 
installed there in 1779. He was associated with Dr. Belknap in founding the Massachusetts 
Historical Society and both gave it many papers himself and helped procure them from others. 
 
16. (ELIZABETH ISLANDS).  The Elizabeth Islands. [np, nd. @1820]. Neat ink manuscript. 
Pages [2], 1 28, with several blank interleaves. Contemporary marbled wrappers [spine wear], 
stitched. Very Good.  $1500.00 
An early account of the geography, topography, resources, and history of the Elizabeth Islands, a 
chain of small islands, mostly privately owned, extending about 16 miles from the southwestern tip 
of Cape Cod, between Buzzards Bay and Vineyard Sound. The largest island, Naushon, was a 
British naval base during the War of 1812. The author, having delineated meticulously the locations 
of each of the islands, observes that "The Elizabeth Islands are stony," and that "Cows are kept on 
all the islands; but they are most noted for their sheep, which are larger, better fed, and more 
effectually sheltered, than those on Martha's Vineyard. Their fleeces are much finer, and more 
abundant." Moreover, lobsters, "which are not in plenty at Martha's Vineyard, are caught in great 
abundance at all the Elizabeth Islands." Currently "thinly peopled," without schools, grist mill, or 
church, the islands are "capable of supporting a great number of inhabitants." 
 
17.  ELLET, Charles, Jr. Report of the Location of the Western Portion of the Baltimore and 
Ohio Rail-Road, to a Committee of the City Council of Wheeling. Phila.: Printed by John C. Clark, 
1850. 1st ed. 87 pp. Orig. printed wrappers. Front wrapper separated but present, light chipping to 
spine, very old waterstain to foot of pamphlet not affecting text, else a very good copy.      $450.00 
Charles Ellet, Jr. (1810-1862) was a civil engineer and a colonel in the Civil War, mortally 
wounded at the Battle of Memphis. In 1842, he designed and built the first major cable suspension 
bridge in the United States in Philadelphia over the Schuylkill River. In 1849, he completed his 
bridge at Wheeling over the Ohio River, a span of over 1000 feet, the world's longest. This report 
deals with Ellet's (successful) proposal that the Baltimore and Ohio make Wheeling its western 
terminus to capitalize on the presence of the bridge. 
 
18. ELLET, Charles.  The Mississippi and Ohio Rivers: Containing Plans for the Protection of 
the Delta from Inundation; and Investigations of the Practicability and Cost of Improving the 
Navigation of the Ohio and Other Rivers by Means of Reservoirs. Phila., 1853. viii, [17]-367pp. 
Illus. with 12 maps & plans, 2 of which are folding. Very good in later two-tone cloth. $250.00 
An extensive consideration of flooding, navigation, and engineering issues along the Mississippi 
and Ohio Rivers. Ellet (1810-1862) was a noted civil engineer and a prolific author. According to 
the DAB, he spent many years urging the improvement of western rivers, and this title was his 
magnum opus. 
 
19. ELLET, Elizabeth F. The Women of the American Revolution. New York: Baker and 
Scribner, 1849-1850. 3 Vols. 348;312;396pp. Portrait frontises., portraits. Orig. blindstamped cloth. 
Wear to spine ends and corners of Vol. One; wear to spine ends of Vol. Two; Vol. Three expertly 
repaired with orig. spine laid down; internally very clean; a very good set, complete with all seven 
portraits.              $450.00 
HOWES E-93. A mixed set: Vol. One is a 3rd ed., Vol. Two is a 4th ed., and Vol. Three is a 1st ed. 
Ellet was the first writer to record the lives of women who had made significant contributions 
during the American Revolution. Ellet not only recovered the history of women of that era; she 
recognized the importance of preserving these stories, which had been ignored by other American 
historians. The 1848 work was so popular that the third volume was added in 1850. 
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20. ELLICOTT, Andrew.  The Journal of Andrew Ellicott, Late Commissioner on Behalf of the 
United States during Part of the Year 1796, the Years 1797, 1798, 1799, and Part of the Year 1800: 
for Determining the Boundary between the United States and the Possessions of his Catholic 
Majesty in America, Containing Occasional Remarks on the Situation, Soil, Rivers, Natural 
Productions, and Diseases of the Different Countries on the Ohio, Mississippi, and Gulf of Mexico 
... Philadelphia: Printed by William Fry, 1814. 4to (10 x 7 3/4 inches). vii,299,151pp. 14 engraved 
folding maps and charts. Contemporary 3/4 black morocco and marbled boards, spine gilt. Small 
amount of light scattered foxing, boards rubbed, light rubbing to spine ends, corners worn, else very 
good.                $6500.00 
HOWES E-94, "aa." Graff 1230 (1803 ed.). Sabin 22217. Second issue composed of the sheets of 
the 1803 edition with a tipped in title page dated 1814. Ellicott's was the first thorough American 
survey of West Florida, the lower Mississippi and Gulf regions. His report influenced the eventual 
U.S. acquisition of the area. Andrew Ellicott came from a talented Quaker family with mills in 
Pennsylvania and Maryland. "No Quaker himself, he served in the Revolution. He was best known 
as a surveyor, having had a hand in the boundaries of New York, Maryland, Pennsylvania, Georgia, 
and South Carolina; and he surveyed the District of Columbia. Pursuant to the treaty of San 
Lorenzo el Real, 1795, he was appointed by George Washington as United States commissioner for 
drawing the boundary between the United States and the Spanish Floridas. 
        "Ellicott's Journal is the product of this commission. The narrative part of it is no journal at 
all, but a carefully composed work written in 1802.... The appendix is a record of meteorological, 
astronomical, and chronometrical observations from the mouth of the Ohio (late 1796) down the 
Mississippi, and along the boundary and Gulf Coast to the mouth of St. Mary's (early 1800). It also 
lists and describes the instruments used in running the line....Ellicott's remarks on the places he 
visited... are useful as are the temperatures and other scientific data; incidental description... 
botanical lists; descriptions of the Florida Keys; practical advice on navigating the Mississippi; 
and remarks on the soil of the Mississippi Territory and the Floridas. 
        ...[T]he most valuable and interesting portion of this book is that which deals with Ellicott's 
residence at Natchez, February, 1797, to April, 1798, during the period when the Spanish were 
delaying the execution of the treaty, and the year in which the transition from Spanish to American 
rule was effected.... Ellicott threw off his disguise of surveyor, and probably had more fun and a 
larger sense of importance than he ever had in his life as an agent of manifest destiny, a politician, 
and promoter of rebellion and factionalism.... He helped shape the first American government in the 
territory, and served as somewhat more than a catalytic agent in the formation of political parties in 
the Mississippi Territory." --Clark II, 89.  
 
21. ELLIOT, Jonathan, ed.  The Debates, Resolutions, and Other Proceedings, in Convention, 
on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution, as Recommended by the General Convention at 
Philadelphia, on the 17th of September, 1787: With the Yeas and Nays on the Decision of the Main 
Question. Washington: Printed by and for the Editor, 1827-30. 1st eds. Orig. full sheep, with red and 
black morocco spine labels. Very faint scattered foxing, else a very good or better set.     $1250.00 
HOWES E-98. One of the classic works on the Constitution. 
 
22.  ELLIOTT, Stephen.  A Sketch of the Botany of South-Carolina and Georgia. Charleston, SC: 
J.R. Schenck, 1821-1824. 1st ed. 2 vols. 606; 743pp. Period style full calf with gilt lettered morocco 
spine labels. A near fine copy with little of the foxing which is usually found in these volumes.
                             $4000.00 
A rare cornerstone work on the flora of South Carolina and Georgia, complete with 12 plates 
depicting 48 plants. Elliott provides the botanical names and nicknames for each plant, as well as 
where it can found and its main uses (medicinal, agricultural, etc.). American Imprints 5243. De 
Renne I, 375. Not in Howes. 
 
23. ELLIOTT, William.  Carolina Sports by Land and Water; Including Devil-Fishing, Wild-Cat, 
Deer, and Bear Hunting.... London, 1867. 1st English ed. vii, 292, (2)pp. Orig. embossed cloth; a 
fine copy.        $750.00 
Howes E-112. Phillips, American Sporting Books, p. 111. "A very interesting volume of sport in 
Carolina and difficult to obtain." Gee, The Sportsman's Library.  
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24. ELLIS, Edward S. Uncrowning a King: A Tale of King Philip's War. Original pictorial cloth. 
New York: New Amsterdam Book Company, 1896. $375.00 
First edition. This copy has the ownership signature of Edward P. Alexander on the front free 
endpaper. Alexander (1835-1910) was born in Washington, Georgia, and graduated West Point in 
1857. Prior to the war, he invented a new method of army signaling based on his study of Albert J. 
Myer's system. The Alexander "wig-wag" technique became standard for both armies in the Civil 
War. Jefferson Davis appointed Alexander to Beauregard's staff as engineer and chief of the signal 
service. He distinguished himself at First Manassas afterwards becoming chief of ordnance for the 
Army of Northern Virginia. He fought in all of the Army's major engagements and played a pivotal 
role at Fredericksburg. He surrendered with Lee at Appomattox. After the war, he served as 
government director of the Union Pacific Railroad and president of the Georgia Railroad & 
Banking Company. He wrote several books including Military Memoirs of a Confederate (1907). 
 
25. ELLIS, Henry.  Voyage to Hudson's Bay, by the "Dobbs Gallery" and "California", In the 
Years 1746 and 1747, For Discovering a North West Passage; With an Accurate Survey of the Coast, 
and a Short Natural History of the Country. Together With a Fair View of the Facts and Arguments 
from Which the Future Finding of Such a Passage is Rendered Probable.... London: Printed for H. 
Whitridge, 1748. 1st ed. Illus. with engraved plates (some folding). large folding engraved map. 
(28), 96, 89-336pp. A fine copy in later full leather.       $2250.00 
Sabin 22312. Staton & Tremaine, Canadiana, 207. "The first part contains a synopsis of twenty-
three English voyages to discover the North-West Passage made by Frobisher, Cabot, Weymouth, 
Hudson, James and others; besides a history of the rise of the Hudson's Bay Company, and the 
discovery attempted from New England. The second part gives an account of a voyage under 
Captains Moor and Francis Smith, financed by private subscription, with Dobbs the leading 
subscriber; the author, also a subscriber, was hydrographer, surveyor, and mineralogist on the 
expedition, which proved, finally, the non-existence of a North-West Passage from Hudson's Bay. 
The work included many valuable observations on tides, on the vagaries of the compass, and on the 
customs of the Eskimos, a race then practically unknown." 
 
26. ELLIS, Thomas T. Leaves from the Diary of an Army Surgeon; or, Incidents of Field Camp, 
and Hospital Life. New York: John Bradburn, 1863. 1st ed. 312 pp. Folding facsimile. Orig. 
pictorial cloth. A very good or better copy. $400.00 
"Ellis, an English physician who volunteered his services to the Federal army, so admired military 
operations in general and McClellan in particular that his recollections add little to the field." 
Nevins I, p. 86. 
 
27. ELLSWORTH, Henry William.  Valley of the Upper Wabash, Indiana, with Hints on Its 
Agricultural Advantages: Plan of a Dwelling, Estimates of Cultivation, and Notices of Labor-Saving 
Machines. New York: Pratt, Robinson, and Co., 1838. 1st ed. xii,175pp. Folding map frontis., two 
folding plates, folding plan. Orig. cloth, gilt-lettered leather spine label. Some wear to spine, minor 
chipping to label, former owners' names on front free endpaper, map supplied in facsimile, faint 
scattered foxing, else a very good copy.  $400.00 
HOWES E-128. Buck 324: "Considerable information on transportation, routes, etc." Streeter Sale 
1417: "One of the great prairie immigration pamphlets, very informative from the point of view of 
the beginning of agriculture on the prairies." The plates show Hussey's Reaping Machine and 
Page's Ditching and Banking Machine, the plate shows a blueprint for a farmhouse with bank and 
ditch. 
 
28. [ELTING, Victor].  A Canadian Expedition. Illustrated with 2 photographs. 24 pp. 8vo. N.p. 
[Chicago?]: n.d. [1933]. First edition, privately printed. Original printed wrappers gathered with 
cord. Slight wrapper wear, internally fine, with bookplate of Col. Henry A. Siegel. Not in Bruns or 
Heller.   $2000.00 
Inscribed on front flyleaf "Merry Christmas from Victor, 1934." Victor Elting and his friend 
McPherson left Chicago July 29, 1933 and arrived at a station in Northern Canada called 
Ombabika in the Thunder Bay District on the 31st. Elting ends his work with these words: "As we 
travelled back to Toronto we talked it all over. We had travelled more than three hundred miles in 
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the wilderness and had visited an old civilization. We had emerged with a better sense of values and 
a better philosophy of life. We were in bounding health. We had taken certain physical risks but we 
had rejoiced in them. If we had taken counsel of our fears of accident or sickness we would have 
stayed at home, and we would have missed a great adventure.” 
 
29. [EMERSON, John S.]. He Hoakakaolelo No Ha Huaolelo Beritania, I Mea Kokua I Na 
Kanaka Hawaii E Ao Ana Ia Olelo. Lahainaluna: Mea Pai Palapa o ke Kulanui, 1845. x,184pp. Text 
in two columns. Expertly bound to style in dark blue straight grain morocco backed contemporary 
marbled paper covered boards.  Some dampstaining. Provenance: Dr. Benjamin F. Hardy (signature 
dated 1856 on front free endpaper and ink inscription on title, "First book of the language of 
Hawaii").   $7500.00  
"The first English-Hawaiian dictionary and one of the most important publications of the 
Lahainaluna Press. .... Because of the continuing value of its subject matter, the book has had a 
high survival rate" -Forbes. In the preface, Rev. Emerson states: "The design of this work is 
primarily to aid Hawaiian youth of intelligence in acquiring a knowledge of the English language; 
and it is intended, in connection with the grammar, to furnish them adequate help, under the 
direction of the living teacher, until they can use the English Dictionary with English Definitions." 
     This copy contains the contemporary ownership signature of "Benjamin T. Hardy M.D. Honolulu 
Sandwich Islands." An important Hawaiian imprint. FORBES HAWAII 1551. JUDD 277. DAB IX, 
P. 381. 
 
30.  EMORY, W[illiam] H[enry].  Notes of a Military Reconnaissance, from Fort Leavenworth, 
in Missouri, to San Diego, in California, Including Parts of the Arkansas, Del Norte, and Gila 
Rivers. N.Y., 1848. 230pp. 43 plates and maps, including a large folding map and 14 plates of 
botanical specimens. Original cloth. A fine copy.                $1500.00 
Howes E-145. Wagner-Camp 148:3. Cowan, p. 195. Field 500. Hill, p. 299. Sabin 22536. 
Zamorano 80, 33. Saunders 2883. White Transmississippi 544. Taxonomic Literature 1669. The 
New York issue of this important government report. One of the most important government reports 
on overland travel, with accounts of the march of the Army of the West, the Mexican War in New 
Mexico and California, and some of the first American views of the far Southwest. "A library of 
Western Americana is incomplete without it" - Zamorano 80. "His map...was the first accurate 
depiction of that vast area, and it is still regarded as one of the landmarks of American 
cartography." - Wagner-Camp. 
 
31. ENCYCLOPAEDIA; or, a Dictionary of Arts, Sciences, and Miscellaneous Literature... 
Phila.: Printed by Thomas Dobson, 1798. 1st ed. 18 Vols. 4to. Contemporary full tree calf, gilt 
decorated spines, red morocco spine labels. Frontis in Vol. One, 528 plates (including 7 folding 
plates), 12 maps (including 3 folding maps), folding table. Library bookplates on front pastedowns, 
scattered small library stamps, some wear to spine ends, minor scraping to leather, some hinges 
tender, very old water stains in some volumes, light scattered foxing and toning, lacking six plates 
(110, 219, 237, 254, 257, 473), else a very good set. [With]: Supplement to the Encyclopaedia, or 
Dictionary of Arts, Sciences, and Miscellaneous Literature. Phila.: Printed by Budd and Bartram, for 
Thomas Dobson, 1803. 1st ed. 3 Vols. 4to. All 53 plates. Contemporary full calf, elaborate gilt 
spine, red morocco spine labels, marbled endpapers, edges gilt-chamfered. Some wear to spine ends, 
corners, minor scraping to calf, outer hinges starting, and very old waterstain to early leaves of Vol. 
One, else internally rather clean set.     $2250.00 
Evans 33693-33676. Though based on the third edition of the Encyclopedia Britannica, this work 
has much original matter, including articles written by Americans. Dobson objected to the 
Edinburgh original's British biases and edited much of them out. "From every standpoint the 
highest achievement in Colonial bookmaking. The whole work, illustrations, type, and paper (and 
content) shows an achievement of professional craftsmen working together for an enlightened 
publisher. The first American book on anything like such a scale, Dobson's work marks the end of 
printing in America as a household craft and the beginning of its (modern) development." Evans 
22486. 
 
32. ENGLISH, William Hayden.  Conquest of the Country Northwest of the River Ohio, 
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1778-1783 and Life of Gen. George Rogers Clark. With Numerous Sketches of Men Who Served 
Under Clark and Full List of Those Allotted Lands in Clark's Grant for Service in the Campaigns 
Against the British Posts, Showing Exact Land Allotted Each. Over One Hundred and Twenty-Five 
Illustrations. Indianapolis: Bowen-Merrill Co., 1896. 1st ed. Sm. 4to. Two vols. Profusely illus. with 
portrs. and facs. 1186pp. Orig. decorated cloth. A very good set.       $300.00 
Howes E-157. 
 
33. ENSIGN, BRIDGMAN & FANNING.  Ensign, Bridgman & Fanning's Traveller's Guide 
through the States of Ohio, Michigan, Indiana, Illinois, Missouri, Iowa, and Wisconsin; with 
Railroad, Canal, Stage, and Steamboat Routes; Accompanied with a New Map of the Above States. 
New York: Ensign, Bridgman & Fanning, 1856. 16m. 36pp. Large hand-colored folding map. Orig. 
gilt-and blind-pictorial cloth. Faint scattered foxing, map fine.     $750.00 
HOWES E-165. Brief entries on each state listing towns and populations and schedules for railroad 
and steamboat, distances between points.  
 
34.  [EPHRATA IMPRINT].  Guldene Aepffel in Silbern Schalen Oder: Schone Und Nutzliche 
Worte Und Warheiten Zur gottseligkeit.  Enthalten in Sieben Haupt-Theilen Die in Diesem Buch 
Zusamen Gestellet Sind.... Ephrata, 1745.  [8],519, [i.e. 534], [14]pp. 12mo.  Contemporary leather 
over wooden boards.  Spine expertly rebacked in matching period style, retaining a portion of the 
original spine.  Lower clasp on binding present, upper clasp lacking.  Boards with an expected 
amount of wear, leather stripped from lower portion of rear board.  Text intermittently tanned, some 
foxing.  Title page and following thirty leaves with an old stain in the outer portion of each leaf; 
several later leaves stained in lower margin, not affecting text.  Overall, a good plus copy. 
 $4500.00 
ARNDT 76.  EVANS 5603. NAIP w006901. HILDEBURN 932. DOLL AND FUNKE 370. 
BENDER, p. 2, SEIDENSTICKER, p.26.  Evans calls this "The first book printed at the 
Brotherhood press" of the Ephrata Cloister, and it is generally accepted as such.  Seidensticker 
suggests that a press was in operation before 1745, though he locates no earlier Ephrata imprints.  
The "Golden Apple" is a devotional book of the Swiss-Mennonite brethren, originally printed in 
Basel in 1702 and reprinted there in 1742.  This Ephrata printing is the third edition of the text, 
containing devotional works from a variety of sources, including the Anabaptists.  The overall 
emphasis of the texts is to shore up the spirit in the face of adversity, and would have been 
especially useful to the relatively new Ephrata Cloister, which was established in what is now 
Lancaster County, Pennsylvania in 1732. Known for their simple and monastic lifestyle, the 
community established their own printing press after their leader, Conrad Beissel, had a falling out 
with the pioneering German-American printer, Christoph Saur. 
 There are two issues of this collection, one with a title page noting its intended use by the 
Ephrata community (as in the present copy) and another with a title page noting its use by the 
Mennonites.  The "Mennonite title page" is also found in this copy, bound in at the rear, as is 
sometimes the case.   
 
35.  ERNUL, J[ohn]. B. Life of a Confederate Soldier in a Federal Prison. Vanceboro, NC: 
n.d.[1909]. 1st ed. 15 pp. Orig. printed wrappers. Fine.                 $650.00 
Very rare. OCLC locates only 5 copies. Dornbusch II, 2720. Thornton 4023. Describes the 
experiences of a Craven County resident while in a northern prison camp. John B. Ernul (1843-
1918) enlisted at the age of 18 in Co. I, 10th NC Artillery, but he was transferred to an infantry unit. 
On March 7, 1865, he was wounded in the leg, captured, and imprisoned at Point Lookout. He was 
released on June 11, returning to New Bern on June 23. After the war, Ernul moved to New Bern, 
where he was listed as a shingle dealer in the Craven County census of 1880. Thornton indicates 
this item was printed in New Bern, NC, by Owen Dunn, but the original source for that information 
is unknown. 
 
36. [ERWIN, John B.].  Resolutions Adopted by Bratton's Brigade, South Carolina Volunteers, 
January 30th, 1865. [Caption title as issued]. [At head reads]: (House.) House of Representatives, 
Feb. 6, 1865.-Ordered to be laid on the table and printed. (Presented by Mr. Simpson.). [Richmond: 
n.p., 1865]. 1st ed. 3pp. Faint scattered foxing, else near fine.              $350.00 

8 GEORGE S. MacMANUS CO. 
 

1778-1783 and Life of Gen. George Rogers Clark. With Numerous Sketches of Men Who Served 
Under Clark and Full List of Those Allotted Lands in Clark's Grant for Service in the Campaigns 
Against the British Posts, Showing Exact Land Allotted Each. Over One Hundred and Twenty-Five 
Illustrations. Indianapolis: Bowen-Merrill Co., 1896. 1st ed. Sm. 4to. Two vols. Profusely illus. with 
portrs. and facs. 1186pp. Orig. decorated cloth. A very good set.       $300.00 
Howes E-157. 
 
33. ENSIGN, BRIDGMAN & FANNING.  Ensign, Bridgman & Fanning's Traveller's Guide 
through the States of Ohio, Michigan, Indiana, Illinois, Missouri, Iowa, and Wisconsin; with 
Railroad, Canal, Stage, and Steamboat Routes; Accompanied with a New Map of the Above States. 
New York: Ensign, Bridgman & Fanning, 1856. 16m. 36pp. Large hand-colored folding map. Orig. 
gilt-and blind-pictorial cloth. Faint scattered foxing, map fine.     $750.00 
HOWES E-165. Brief entries on each state listing towns and populations and schedules for railroad 
and steamboat, distances between points.  
 
34.  [EPHRATA IMPRINT].  Guldene Aepffel in Silbern Schalen Oder: Schone Und Nutzliche 
Worte Und Warheiten Zur gottseligkeit.  Enthalten in Sieben Haupt-Theilen Die in Diesem Buch 
Zusamen Gestellet Sind.... Ephrata, 1745.  [8],519, [i.e. 534], [14]pp. 12mo.  Contemporary leather 
over wooden boards.  Spine expertly rebacked in matching period style, retaining a portion of the 
original spine.  Lower clasp on binding present, upper clasp lacking.  Boards with an expected 
amount of wear, leather stripped from lower portion of rear board.  Text intermittently tanned, some 
foxing.  Title page and following thirty leaves with an old stain in the outer portion of each leaf; 
several later leaves stained in lower margin, not affecting text.  Overall, a good plus copy. 
 $4500.00 
ARNDT 76.  EVANS 5603. NAIP w006901. HILDEBURN 932. DOLL AND FUNKE 370. 
BENDER, p. 2, SEIDENSTICKER, p.26.  Evans calls this "The first book printed at the 
Brotherhood press" of the Ephrata Cloister, and it is generally accepted as such.  Seidensticker 
suggests that a press was in operation before 1745, though he locates no earlier Ephrata imprints.  
The "Golden Apple" is a devotional book of the Swiss-Mennonite brethren, originally printed in 
Basel in 1702 and reprinted there in 1742.  This Ephrata printing is the third edition of the text, 
containing devotional works from a variety of sources, including the Anabaptists.  The overall 
emphasis of the texts is to shore up the spirit in the face of adversity, and would have been 
especially useful to the relatively new Ephrata Cloister, which was established in what is now 
Lancaster County, Pennsylvania in 1732. Known for their simple and monastic lifestyle, the 
community established their own printing press after their leader, Conrad Beissel, had a falling out 
with the pioneering German-American printer, Christoph Saur. 
 There are two issues of this collection, one with a title page noting its intended use by the 
Ephrata community (as in the present copy) and another with a title page noting its use by the 
Mennonites.  The "Mennonite title page" is also found in this copy, bound in at the rear, as is 
sometimes the case.   
 
35.  ERNUL, J[ohn]. B. Life of a Confederate Soldier in a Federal Prison. Vanceboro, NC: 
n.d.[1909]. 1st ed. 15 pp. Orig. printed wrappers. Fine.                 $650.00 
Very rare. OCLC locates only 5 copies. Dornbusch II, 2720. Thornton 4023. Describes the 
experiences of a Craven County resident while in a northern prison camp. John B. Ernul (1843-
1918) enlisted at the age of 18 in Co. I, 10th NC Artillery, but he was transferred to an infantry unit. 
On March 7, 1865, he was wounded in the leg, captured, and imprisoned at Point Lookout. He was 
released on June 11, returning to New Bern on June 23. After the war, Ernul moved to New Bern, 
where he was listed as a shingle dealer in the Craven County census of 1880. Thornton indicates 
this item was printed in New Bern, NC, by Owen Dunn, but the original source for that information 
is unknown. 
 
36. [ERWIN, John B.].  Resolutions Adopted by Bratton's Brigade, South Carolina Volunteers, 
January 30th, 1865. [Caption title as issued]. [At head reads]: (House.) House of Representatives, 
Feb. 6, 1865.-Ordered to be laid on the table and printed. (Presented by Mr. Simpson.). [Richmond: 
n.p., 1865]. 1st ed. 3pp. Faint scattered foxing, else near fine.              $350.00 
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Railroad, Canal, Stage, and Steamboat Routes; Accompanied with a New Map of the Above States. 
New York: Ensign, Bridgman & Fanning, 1856. 16m. 36pp. Large hand-colored folding map. Orig. 
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community established their own printing press after their leader, Conrad Beissel, had a falling out 
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P&W 805. One of the "Fight to the Death" resolutions passed by several Confederate units prior to 
the Hampton roads Peace Conference, voicing their opposition to any terms except full recognition 
of Southern independence by the Union.  On 28 January, Davis appointed commissioners including 
Vice President Stephens to go to Hampton Roads to discuss peace terms with President Lincoln on 3 
February. In response, a number of Confederate units issued resolutions to congress indicating they 
would rather fight to the end.  
 
37. ESTVAN, B[ela].  War Pictures from the South. London: Routledge, Warne, and Routledge, 
1863. 1st ed. 2 Vols. xv,310;x,320 pp. Portrait frontises., portraits, maps. Rebacked, orig. cloth laid 
down, else very good.   $500.00 
HOWES E-203, "This Hungarian imposter claiming to have been a Confederate cavalry colonel 
was a non-combatant hospital orderly." "A purported history of the first campaigns in the East by a 
Hungarian soldier of fortune who allegedly joined the Southern forces" Nevins I, p.86. Coulter 154. 
 
38. EVANS, A. W. W.  Memoir of Thaddeus Kosciuszko, Poland's Hero and Patriot: An Officer in 
the American Army of the Revolution, and Member of the Society of the Cincinnati. New York: 
Printed for Private Distribution, 1883. 4to. 1st ed. 58pp. Portrait frontis., portraits, views, map. Orig. 
elaborate gilt-pictorial cloth, marbled endpapers, housed in custom green crushed morocco 
clamshell box. Rebacked partial spine laid down, library bookplate, small library stamps, title page 
loose but present, else very good or better.          $400.00 
Rare. Partially printed presentation slip completed by the author tipped on to front endpaper.  
 
39. EVERARD, [Giles].  Panacea; or the Universal Medicine, Being a Discovery of the 
Wonderfull Vertues of Tobacco Taken in a Pipe, with Its Operation and Use Both in Physick and 
Chyrurgery. London: Printed for Simon Miller, 1659. Small 8vo. 1st ed. [8],79,55,[8, 
advertisements]pp. Frontis. Later full calf, decorated in blind, gilt-ruled raised spine bands, 
compartments in blind, marbled endpapers. Light scattered foxing, frontis. lightly chipped, else a 
very good copy.        $1750.00 
Wing 3530. Arents 271. Krivatsy 3748. Sabin 23216. Wellcome II, p.537. First published in Latin in 
1587, this first edition in English includes parts of Neander's Tobacologia (1622) and is dedicated 
to "the worthy merchants and planters of Tobacco, for and in the West-Indies and America." From 
the dedication: "I confes that Tobacco is a plant of Gods making, and it hath many admirable 
faculties in it, and the fault is not in the leaf, though it be sophisticated by some, and inordinately 
abused by others; yet there is some reason to suspect, that there hath been much of the cunning of 
the Devil, and of man’s perverse understanding imployed in the large propagation of it, because 
that Christians, Jews, Turks and Infidels, almost all mankind, who are naturally so averse from all 
that is good, and prone to nothing but mischief, are so much delighted with it." 
  
40. EWELL, R[ichard] S. and BEAUREGARD, G.T.  The First Manassas. Correspondence 
between Generals R.S. Ewell and G.T. Beauregard, to Which Are Added Extracts from a Letter of 
Gen. Fitz Lee. Edited by Campbell Brown. Nashville, TN: Wheeler, Osborn & Duckworth M'fg Co., 
Printers, 1885. 1st ed. 8pp. Orig. printed wrappers. Housed in custom 3/4 red morocco and marbled 
boards folding case. Faint scattered foxing, one autograph correction, else very good or better.          
    $600.00 
Scarce. Dornbusch III, 1485. "General Ewell was scrupulously careful of the military reputation of 
his associates in arms, and doubly so when a subordinate was concerned. Had the same 
moderation and self-restraint influenced General Beauregard, this publication would be 
unnecessary" from the introductory note. 
 
41. FADEN, William, engraver. A Plan of the City and Environs of Philadelphia Survey'd by N. 
Scull and G. Heap. London: W. Faden, 1777. 1 sheet folio, 24-5/8 x 18-1/2 inches. Framed. A few 
very tiny stains at foot of sheet, not affecting map, else a very good or better copy. $7500.00 
Although already 25 years out of date, this map was one of only two maps of Philadelphia available 
at the start of the Revolutionary War. Faden issued this in March 1777, six months before 
Philadelphia came into the military campaign. 
      "Faden was careful to give credit on his plate to the pioneer American mapmakers. Instead of 
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placing the elevation of the Statehouse across the top, as Scull and Heap had done, Faden inserted 
it at the bottom without setting it off by boundary lines. Nor was he slavish in copying the country 
homes; rather, he made an effort at updating the Philadelphia environs." Snyder, City of 
Independence. 
   This is the third state of Faden's map with "Billingsport Island" below Hog Island, joined by 
cheveaux de fises with south bank of the river. Snyder, City of Independence, 47B. Nebenzahl, Atlas 
of the American Revolution, 26. 
 
42.  [FAIRFLAY, Francis]. The Canadas as They Now Are. Comprehending a View of Their 
Climate, Rivers...With a Description of the Soil and Advantages or Disadvantages of Every 
Township in Each Province...With a Map. By a Late Resident. London: James Duncan, 1833. 12mo. 
1st ed. xv,166 pp. Orig. cloth with printed paper spine label. Edges of spine label chipped, else very 
good or better copy.                     $750.00 
The large folding map, highlighted in color measures 20"x14". Sabin 10390. 
 
43.  [FANNING, Edmund]. The Knickerbocker Barque, or Betsey's Voyage from New York 
Around the World. New York: Printed for Historical Information, 1833. 11pp. Letterpress title with 
small wood-engraved vignette. Stitched as issued. A fine copy.              $2000.00 
An extraordinarily rare pamphlet relating to Fanning's first expedition to China in the early days of 
the China trade. Written in response to the publication of Edmund Fanning's 'Voyages Round the 
World' (New York, 1833), the anonymous New York author of this pamphlet recounts his vivid 
memories of the building and launching of the barque Betsey in 1797, as well as a detailed account 
of the triumphant return of the ship from Canton the following year. Fanning's first voyage to the 
South Seas was aboard the Betsey during its maiden voyage. The ship procured a cargo of seal 
skins, proceeded to trade them in the lucrative China market and return to New York with luxurious 
and exotic goods to sell in America, including silks, spices, teas, china, etc. Bursting with 
Knickerbocker pride, the author in this pamphlet details the celebration in the city at the return of 
the native ship, the scene at the wharf on the unloading of the unbelievable cargo, and the 
procession of the ship's crew to receive their pay: $1000 each, plus a bid of nankeens, a piece of silk 
handkerchiefs and two pieces of silk. The author of this rare pamphlet concludes: 
   "Thus, Mr. Printer, you are informed by a person then present, and an eye-witness, what an 
excitement of pride this new and fortunate enterprise, in the very fact, was to the people of Gotham, 
at that early day of our national character and commercial trade...I would request the liberty to 
remark, that I find much entertaining and interesting matter in this book of voyages [i.e Fanning's 
'Voyages Round the World'] and can warmly recommend the perusal of it to all my fellow citizens..." 
   Only three copies of this ephemeral work are located by OCLC (New-York Historical Society, 
American Antiquarian Society, University of Delaware) and three more added by American 
Imprints (Library of Congress, New York Public Library, American Geographical Society). 
AMERICAN IMPRINTS 19639 (3 copies). 
 
44. FANNING, Edmund.  Voyages Round the World; With Selected Sketches of Voyages to the 
South Seas, North and South Pacific Oceans, China, etc....Between 1792 and 1832. New York. 
1833. 499pp. plus five plates, including frontispiece (two folding). Contemporary half cloth and 
boards, printed paper label. Label chipped, neat repairs to spine. Very good.  In a green cloth 
chemise, brown morocco label.  Provenance: E.A. Bradford (early pencilled signature to front 
pastedown); Sarah F. Bradford (inscription). $2450.00 
FERGUSON 1643. HOWES F27, "aa." SABIN 23780. AMERICAN IMPRINTS 18752. FORBES 
HAWAII 839.Fanning's adventurous life at sea began at a young age. A native of Connecticut, he 
set sail in 1792 for the South Seas in search of seal skins.  During the following twenty-five years, 
he made voyages around the world and to the Pacific, visiting Australia, South Georgia, Fiji, 
Tonga, and the Marquesas.  Included in his work is a narrative of the first American naval 
exploring expedition to the southern hemisphere in 1829-30 by Benjamin Pendleton. "Fanning, who 
went to sea as a 14-year-old cabin boy in 1783, first sailed to the South Seas on a voyage for seal 
skins on the Betsey in May 1797.  During the next 25 years, he either captained or directed over 70 
voyages to the Pacific and around the globe, personally visiting China, Australia, Fiji, and the 
Marquesas.  In 1798 he discovered both Fanning and Palmyra Islands...the latter is officially a part 
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went to sea as a 14-year-old cabin boy in 1783, first sailed to the South Seas on a voyage for seal 
skins on the Betsey in May 1797.  During the next 25 years, he either captained or directed over 70 
voyages to the Pacific and around the globe, personally visiting China, Australia, Fiji, and the 
Marquesas.  In 1798 he discovered both Fanning and Palmyra Islands...the latter is officially a part 
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placing the elevation of the Statehouse across the top, as Scull and Heap had done, Faden inserted 
it at the bottom without setting it off by boundary lines. Nor was he slavish in copying the country 
homes; rather, he made an effort at updating the Philadelphia environs." Snyder, City of 
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42.  [FAIRFLAY, Francis]. The Canadas as They Now Are. Comprehending a View of Their 
Climate, Rivers...With a Description of the Soil and Advantages or Disadvantages of Every 
Township in Each Province...With a Map. By a Late Resident. London: James Duncan, 1833. 12mo. 
1st ed. xv,166 pp. Orig. cloth with printed paper spine label. Edges of spine label chipped, else very 
good or better copy.                     $750.00 
The large folding map, highlighted in color measures 20"x14". Sabin 10390. 
 
43.  [FANNING, Edmund]. The Knickerbocker Barque, or Betsey's Voyage from New York 
Around the World. New York: Printed for Historical Information, 1833. 11pp. Letterpress title with 
small wood-engraved vignette. Stitched as issued. A fine copy.              $2000.00 
An extraordinarily rare pamphlet relating to Fanning's first expedition to China in the early days of 
the China trade. Written in response to the publication of Edmund Fanning's 'Voyages Round the 
World' (New York, 1833), the anonymous New York author of this pamphlet recounts his vivid 
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procession of the ship's crew to receive their pay: $1000 each, plus a bid of nankeens, a piece of silk 
handkerchiefs and two pieces of silk. The author of this rare pamphlet concludes: 
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'Voyages Round the World'] and can warmly recommend the perusal of it to all my fellow citizens..." 
   Only three copies of this ephemeral work are located by OCLC (New-York Historical Society, 
American Antiquarian Society, University of Delaware) and three more added by American 
Imprints (Library of Congress, New York Public Library, American Geographical Society). 
AMERICAN IMPRINTS 19639 (3 copies). 
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1833. 499pp. plus five plates, including frontispiece (two folding). Contemporary half cloth and 
boards, printed paper label. Label chipped, neat repairs to spine. Very good.  In a green cloth 
chemise, brown morocco label.  Provenance: E.A. Bradford (early pencilled signature to front 
pastedown); Sarah F. Bradford (inscription). $2450.00 
FERGUSON 1643. HOWES F27, "aa." SABIN 23780. AMERICAN IMPRINTS 18752. FORBES 
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went to sea as a 14-year-old cabin boy in 1783, first sailed to the South Seas on a voyage for seal 
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of the city and county of Honolulu and is privately owned by a Honolulu family.  In 1829, Fanning 
was instrumental in sending out an exploring expedition under the command of Captain Benjamin 
Pendleton and Nathaniel Brown Palmer....  It was Fanning's petition to Congress and largely his 
own personal efforts that led to the ... fitting out of the United States Exploring Expedition[i.e. 
Wilkes Expedition]"-Forbes.  The Bishop Museum in Honolulu holds Princess Kaiulani's copy of 
Fanning's Voyages.  
  
45. FARISH, Thomas Edwin.  History of Arizona. Phoenix, AZ: 1915-1918. 1st eds. 8 Vols. 
Frontises., portraits, plates, maps. Orig. cloth. Inner hinges of Vol. Eight starting, else a fine set.          
   $1750.00 
HOWES F-37, "b." Presentation inscription from the author on the recto of the frontis. to Vol. One, 
dated 25 October 1915. The first two volumes of this set are often found, but the later volumes are 
uncommon. Vol. Eight contains accounts of Indian warfare and biographical sketches. Farish was 
State Historian and this work was underwritten by the state. 
 
46. FARNHAM, Thomas J.  History of Oregon Territory, It Being a Demonstration of the Title of 
these United States of North America. Accompanied by a Map. N.Y., 1844. 1st ed. Map. 80pp. A 
fine copy in new leather-backed marbled paper boards.  $750.00 
Howes F-48. "Vehement presentation of the superiority of America's claims to Oregon over those of 
England." (Howes) 
 
47. FARNHAM, Thomas J.  Travels in the Great Western Prairies, the Anahuac and Rocky 
Mountains, and in the Oregon Territory [wrapper title]. New York: Greeley & McElrath..., 1843. 
112 pp. Original printed wrappers (soiled) bound in three quarter blue morocco and marbled boards. 
Overall very good.  $500.00 
Howes F-50. Sabin 23872. Wagner-Camp 85:3. Rittenhouse 201 (ref). Field 525. Third edition, first 
published in 1841. An important early account of the Oregon country. The author went overland in 
1839 to Bent's Fort and then north to the Oregon Trail. After a brief sojourn during which he 
gathered materials, he sailed for home via the Sandwich Islands. The book became an effective 
piece of propaganda for advocates of American control of Oregon. 
 
48. FARRAND, Max, ed.  The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787. New Haven, CT: 
Yale University Press, 1911. 1st ed. 3 vols. x, [4], xi-xxv, 606; 667; 685 pp. Illus. Large thick 4tos. 
1/4-vellum and paper covered boards. A near fine set. $1500.00 
One of 250 sets. This set offers the primary documents of the Federal Convention. Farrand was 
professor of American history at, variously, Stanford, Cornell, and Yale.  
 
49. FAULK, A[ndrew] J[ackson].  Second Annual Message of Gove. A. J. Faulk, to the 
Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota. Delivered, December 1867. Yankton, Dakota 
Territory: Geo. W. Kingsbury, Public Printer, 1867. 1st ed. 20pp. Orig. printed wrappers housed in 
custom box. Wrappers rubbed, small gauge to upper left hand corner not affecting text, some wear to 
spine, pencil edits, else very good. $1500.00 
Scarce in the trade. We can find no auction records since 1964. Allen, Dakota Imprints 51, 
"Contains the earliest known printed reference to the separation of Laramie and Carter Counties 
from Dakota Territory to form the new Territory of Wyoming; for the protection of life and property 
against the unrestrained and unpunished criminals of that neighborhood." 
 
50. FAULK, A[ndrew] J[ackson].  Third Annual Message of Governor A. J. Faulk, to the 
Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota. Delivered, December 1868. Yankton, Dakota 
Territory: Geo. W. Kingsbury, Public Printer, 1868. 1st ed. 14pp. Orig. printed wrappers housed in 
custom box. Near fine.   $1000.00 
Allen, Dakota Imprints 58. Describes the situation at Cheyenne and the counties of Laramie and 
Carter where Faulk says "a state of society bordering on anarchy has existed." He tells of the rich 
gold discoveries in those regions; the building of the Pacific Railroad; the incoming population; 
turbulence and lawlessness; the Vigilance Committee; Congressional acceptance of his proposal for 
erecting a separate territory; act creating a temporary government in Wyoming, approved 25 July 
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1868; reasons why it has not gone into operation, that soon "a separate government will be in full 
operation in Wyoming, when, through the regular application of the civil laws crime will be 
suppressed, and the law-abiding citizens will finally be relieved." 
 
51. FAUST, Frederick, engraver.  The City Hall, Philadelphia. Its Architecture, Sculpture and 
History. Containing the valuable Collection of Its Sculptural Embellishment Comprising the 
Colossal Statuary in Bronze and Marble, Panels, Spandrels, Dormers, Caryatides, Keystones, etc., 
etc.; also the Most Notable Entrances and Rooms of this Stupendous Structure: Elaborated with 
Exquisitely Engraved Descriptive Titles Pertaining to the Various Illustrated Groups throughout the 
Work. Phila.: F. Faust, 1897. 1st ed. Folio. [12]pp. Frontis., 70 plates. Additional engraved title 
page. Orig. 3/4-red morocco and gilt-pictorial cloth, A.e.g. Rebacked and recornered in matching 
cloth. Light speckling to cloth, else very good.   $650.00 
Edition deluxe, one of 1000 numbered copies. Organized in 18 topical sections, containing 
photomechanical reproductions of engravings (by Faust) and photographs showing views of the 
interior, exterior, and architectural and sculptural details of the municipal building built 1871-1901 
after the designs of John McArthur, Jr. 
 
52. FAUX, W[illiam].  Memorable Days in America: Being a Journal of a Tour to the United 
States, Principally Undertaken to Ascertain, by Positive Evidence, the Condition and Probable 
Prospects of British Emigrants; Including Accounts of Mr. Birkbeck's Settlement in the Illinois: and 
intended to shew Men and Things as they are in America. London: W. Simpkin and R. Marshall, 
1823. 1st ed. Frontis. xvi, 488pp. A very good copy, newly rebound in calf-backed marbled boards.  
   $450.00 
Howes F-60. Buck 139. "Faux visited the English settlement in Illinois in November, 1819, and 
describes it in detail. He spent about two months in Indiana also and his book contains valuable 
information about frontier life and conditions." Howes comments that Faux's book was "bitterly 
unfavorable."  
 
53. FEARN, Frances.  Diary of a Refugee. New York: Moffat, Yard and Company, 1910. 1st ed. 
ix,149pp. Frontis., portraits, plates. Orig. pictorial cloth, pictorial pastedown. Some rubbing to spine 
ends, else very good. $300.00 
In Tall Cotton, 57, "This anonymous diary had considerable charm and interest..." "This slim 
journal recounts the hardships endured by refugees fleeing before the advancing Federal armies"--
Nevins II, p.189. 
 
54. FEARON, Henry Bradshaw.  Sketches of America. A Narrative of a Journey of Five 
Thousand Miles Through the Eastern and Western States of America.... London: Longman, Hurst, 
Rees, Orme and Brown, 1818. 1st ed. 8vo. (viii), 462pp. A fine copy in later 3/4 morocco  
bookplate.         $400.00 
Howes F-65. "Unflattering picture of the western frontier." Uncommon in this condition. 
 
55. FEATHERSTONHAUGH, G. W.  Geological Report of an Examination Made in 1834, of 
the Elevated Country Between the Missouri and Red Rivers. Washington: Gales & Seaton, 1835. 1st 
ed. Illus. with a very large folding plate. 97pp. A very good copy in orig. cloth.       $350.00 
Sabin 23961. A scarce title, especially in this condition. 
 
56. FEATHERSTONHAUGH, G[eorge] W.  A Canoe Voyage Up the Minnay Sotor: With an 
Account of the Lead and Copper Deposits in Wisconsin; of the Gold Region in the Cherokee 
Country; and Sketches of Popular Manners; &c. &c. London: Richard Bentley, 1847. 1st ed. Two 
vols. Illus. frontis. folding maps. xiv, 416; vii (1), 351pp. 2 tinted lithographed plates. 2 folding 
maps. A very good set in orig. cloth.       $1500.00 
Howes F-67. The first volume and part of the second describe the author's extended exploration of 
the northwest tributaries of the Mississippi and the Wisconsin territory in 1835. In 1837, he began 
another journey at Galena, Illinois, and moved on through Missouri, Tennessee, and Carolina, and 
this journey is recounted in the remainder of Volume II. Featherstonehaugh was particularly 
interested in mineral deposits and mining and the geological features of the countryside, but he also 



CATALOGUE 424 13 CATALOGUE 424 13 
 

comments on the American economy and includes anecdotes about the people he met in his travels. 
A rich and well-written account. 
 
57. FELIBIEN, [André].  Des Principes de l'Architecture, de la Sculpture, de la Peinture, et des 
Autres Arts Qui Dépendent. Avec un Dictionnaire des Termes Propres à Chacun de ces Arts. Paris: 
Chez la Veuve & Jean Baptiste Coignard, Fils, 1699. 3rd ed. [xxii],542pp. 65 engraved plates. 
Engraved vignette on title page; additional engraved title page. Contemporary calf, rebacked in 
period style raised spine bands, original gilt compartments and red morocco spine label laid down, 
housed in custom cloth slipcase. Small amount of faint scattered foxing, else very good or better.  
   $1750.00 
Rare, Worldcat locates 18 copies. This handbook of the principles and practices of architecture, 
sculpture, and painting first appeared in 1676. By far the most important section is that on 
architecture. This work was written for the general public, intended to do away with craft secrets 
and to make the crafts associated with the arts understandable to laymen. Chapter 11 deals with 
types of building, Chap. 12 to materials, 13 to military engineering, and 14 -22 to the various 
crafts. The engravings show the tools of each trade with the names of each tool on the facing page. 
 
58. FERRIS, Jacob.  The States and Territories of the Great West; Including Ohio, Indiana, 
Illinois, Missouri, Michigan, Wisconsin, Iowa, Minesota [sic], Kansas, and Nebraska; Their 
Geography, History, Advantages, Resources, and Prospects; Comprising Their Local History, 
Institutions, and Laws.... New York & Auburn: Miller, Orton, and Mulligan, 1856. 352pp. including 
thirteen full-page illustrations and plus folding map. 4pp. of ads. Original cloth, stamped in blind 
and gilt. A tight, sharp copy. Very good. $900.00 
BUCK 565. GRAFF 1309. WAGNER-CAMP 274a. The handsome folding map shows the states and 
territories described in the title, as well as  railroad lines extending as far west as Iowa City and 
Jefferson City and as far north as Fond du Lac in Wisconsin.  The book describes various routes to 
the western states and territories, and describes agricultural and commercial activities in the West.  
Very scarce. 
  
59.  [FESSENDEN, Thomas Green].  Democracy Unveiled; or, Tyranny Stripped of the Garb of 
Patriotism. By Christopher Caustic. Boston: Printed by David Carlisle, for the Author, 1805. 1st ed. 
viii,220pp. A very good copy in 3/4 leather and marbled boards.  "The most celebrated and virulent 
assault on Jefferson and the minor Democratic leaders, coarse and libellous to a degree not tolerable 
to-day. It is a long poem in six loosely constructed cantos, in Hudibrastic couplets grouped in 
quatrains, with copious footnotes outweighing the pages of text"--DAB.                 $450.00 
 
60. FIDLER, Issac.  Observations on Professions, Literature, Manners, and Emigration, in the 
United States and Canada, Made During a Residence There in 1832. London: Whittaker, Treacher & 
Co., 1833. 1st ed. viii, 434pp. Orig. cloth, rebacked in cloth, with orig. spine laid down. A very good 
copy.        $250.00 
Howes F-110. 
 
61. FIELD, Cyril.  Britain's Sea-Soldiers: A History of the Royal Marines and Their Predecessors 
and of Their Services in Action, Ashore and Afloat, and upon Sundry Other Occasions of Moment. 
Liverpool: The Lyceum Press, 1924. 1st ed. x,324;x,[ii]357pp. Frontises., illus., portraits, plates, 
maps. Orig. gilt-armorial cloth. Spines lightly sunned, faint scattered foxing to foredge, else very 
good or better.   $400.00 
Includes chapters on the Revolution and War of 1812. 
 
62. FIELD, Stephen J.  Personal Reminiscences of Early Days in California, With Other 
Sketches ...To Which is Added the Story of His Attempted Assassination by a Former Associate on 
the Supreme Bench of the State. By Hon. George C. Gorham. [Washington]: Printed for a Few 
Friends. Not Published, [1893]. 1st ed. 6, 472pp. Orig. blindstamped cloth. Light wear to spine ends 
and corners, else very good. $1000.00 
HOWES F-117.Graff 1316. Cowan 209. Kurutz 237b. Laid in is a two-page autograph letter signed 
by Field, dated 23 December 1862 on an insurance matter. This is the second edition, larger type 
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issue, after the first of 1880, and the first edition to include Gorham's account of Terry's attempted 
assassination of Field. Includes interesting descriptions of early days in California, Field's 
appointment as first alcalde of Marysville, recollections of Sutter, etc. Field served on the 
legislature in California, and was later appointed to the U.S. Supreme Court by Lincoln. 
 
63. FIFTH CONGRESS.  Acts Passed at the First Session of the Fifth Congress of the United 
States of America: Begun and Held at the City of Philadelphia, in the State of Pennsylvania, on 
Monday the Fifteenth of May, One Thousand Seven Hundred and Ninety-Seven, and of the 
Independence of the United States, the Twenty-first. Philadelphia: Ross. 1797. 240, vii, [4], 244-
561, [1 blank], 26 (Constitution and Amendments thereto), iv (Table of Contents), [48 Index] pp. 
Bound in modern quarter calf and marbled boards, morocco spine label. Very Good. [Offered 
with]: Journals of the House of Representatives of the United States, at the First Session of the 
Fifth Congress. Philadelphia: Ross. 1797. 140, [12 Index] pp. Bound in contemporary quarter calf 
and marbled boards [some spine wear], with morocco spine label. Light foxing. Very Good. 
[Offered with]: ...Second Session. Philadelphia: Ross. 1797 [i.e., 1798]. 683, [1 blank], [52 Index] 
pp. Contemporary quarter calf [some wear, hinges starting, morocco spine label. Clean and Very 
Good text. [Offered with] ...Third Session. Philadelphia: Ross. 1798 [i.e., 1799]. 266, [24 Index] 
pp. Bound in contemporary quarter calf and marbled boards [light wear, rubbing], morocco spine 
label. Clean text, Very Good.  $1450.00 
A complete official record of the Acts of the Fifth Congress and the Journals of the three Sessions of 
the House for that Congress. Although the Acts' title refers only to the First Session, all three 
Sessions are included. The Second and Third Sessions are preceded by half titles. Paginated more 
or less continuously, this printing of the Acts is not in Evans, Bristol, or Shipton & Mooney.  The 
Alien & Sedition Acts and establishment of the Marine Corps, plus a treaty with the Cherokees, are 
among this Congress's significant Acts. The Journals begin with President Adams's Message of May 
16, 1797, on deteriorating relations with France and the status of dealings with Spain on the 
Florida boundary. They cover the Blount impeachment and his activities in stirring up Indians and 
frontiersmen in the South to detach Florida and Louisiana from Spain, and deliver them to 
England; the War in Europe and effects on American commerce; the fight between Congressmen 
Lyon and Griswold, and Lyon's expulsion; the quasi-War with France; the Non-Intercourse Act; 
petitions by Virginians and others opposing the Alien & Sedition Act. This was a lively Congress; 
offered here is an excellent record of its activities.  Evans 32970, 34719, 36519 [Journals]. This 
printing of the Acts not in Evans, Shipton & Mooney, or Bristol. NAIP w014662 [Acts].  
 
64.  FIGUEROA, Jose.  The Manifesto, Which the General of Brigade, Don Jose Figueroa, 
Commandant-General And Political Chief Of U. California, Makes To The Mexican Republic, In 
Regard To His Conduct And That Of The Snrs. D. Jose Maria De Hijars And D. Jose Maria Padres, 
As Directors Of Colonization In 1833 And 1834. San Francisco: Herald Office, 1855. 104,[1]pp. 
Original printed wrappers, stitched. Additional old stab holes, some rubbing and soiling to wrappers, 
soft crease to bottom corner, effaced stamp on front wrapper. Moderate foxing throughout, bump to 
fore edge. About very good. In a tan buckram chemise and slipcase, spine gilt.            $6500.00 
The scarce first English-language edition of Figueroa's defense of his conduct in a California 
colonization plan, following the extremely rare first edition of 1835, which was the first book-length 
imprint from Agustin Zamorano's pioneer California press.  This copy comes in the rare printed 
wrappers, with the front wrapper reading, MISSIONS TO CALIFORNIA. A TRANSLATION OF 
GOV'R FIGUEROA'S MANIFESTO, PRINTED IN MONTEREY, IN 1835, BY AGUSTIN V. 
ZAMORANO and including the Herald Office imprint at bottom. 
 Hijar and Padres planned an ambitious project of colonizing California in the early 1830s, 
which brought to California many families who played a prominent role in the development of the 
province.  The Mexican government secularized the missions in 1833, and the expectation was that 
the families would take possession of the mission lands.  Hijar and Padres themselves expected to 
be given governmental positions of importance.  Orders from Mexico countermanded the promises, 
and Figueroa, governor of California, refused to hand over the lands, for which he was criticized. 
 This edition is quite rare, and Howes affords it a "c" rating.  Rarer still are copies found in the 
original wrappers.  The Streeter copy, also in wrappers, sold to Michael Ginsberg for $375 in 1968. 
COWAN, p.210. GRAFF 1320. GREENWOOD 562. HOWES F122, "c." JONES 1330. SABIN 
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and marbled boards [some spine wear], with morocco spine label. Light foxing. Very Good. 
[Offered with]: ...Second Session. Philadelphia: Ross. 1797 [i.e., 1798]. 683, [1 blank], [52 Index] 
pp. Contemporary quarter calf [some wear, hinges starting, morocco spine label. Clean and Very 
Good text. [Offered with] ...Third Session. Philadelphia: Ross. 1798 [i.e., 1799]. 266, [24 Index] 
pp. Bound in contemporary quarter calf and marbled boards [light wear, rubbing], morocco spine 
label. Clean text, Very Good.  $1450.00 
A complete official record of the Acts of the Fifth Congress and the Journals of the three Sessions of 
the House for that Congress. Although the Acts' title refers only to the First Session, all three 
Sessions are included. The Second and Third Sessions are preceded by half titles. Paginated more 
or less continuously, this printing of the Acts is not in Evans, Bristol, or Shipton & Mooney.  The 
Alien & Sedition Acts and establishment of the Marine Corps, plus a treaty with the Cherokees, are 
among this Congress's significant Acts. The Journals begin with President Adams's Message of May 
16, 1797, on deteriorating relations with France and the status of dealings with Spain on the 
Florida boundary. They cover the Blount impeachment and his activities in stirring up Indians and 
frontiersmen in the South to detach Florida and Louisiana from Spain, and deliver them to 
England; the War in Europe and effects on American commerce; the fight between Congressmen 
Lyon and Griswold, and Lyon's expulsion; the quasi-War with France; the Non-Intercourse Act; 
petitions by Virginians and others opposing the Alien & Sedition Act. This was a lively Congress; 
offered here is an excellent record of its activities.  Evans 32970, 34719, 36519 [Journals]. This 
printing of the Acts not in Evans, Shipton & Mooney, or Bristol. NAIP w014662 [Acts].  
 
64.  FIGUEROA, Jose.  The Manifesto, Which the General of Brigade, Don Jose Figueroa, 
Commandant-General And Political Chief Of U. California, Makes To The Mexican Republic, In 
Regard To His Conduct And That Of The Snrs. D. Jose Maria De Hijars And D. Jose Maria Padres, 
As Directors Of Colonization In 1833 And 1834. San Francisco: Herald Office, 1855. 104,[1]pp. 
Original printed wrappers, stitched. Additional old stab holes, some rubbing and soiling to wrappers, 
soft crease to bottom corner, effaced stamp on front wrapper. Moderate foxing throughout, bump to 
fore edge. About very good. In a tan buckram chemise and slipcase, spine gilt.            $6500.00 
The scarce first English-language edition of Figueroa's defense of his conduct in a California 
colonization plan, following the extremely rare first edition of 1835, which was the first book-length 
imprint from Agustin Zamorano's pioneer California press.  This copy comes in the rare printed 
wrappers, with the front wrapper reading, MISSIONS TO CALIFORNIA. A TRANSLATION OF 
GOV'R FIGUEROA'S MANIFESTO, PRINTED IN MONTEREY, IN 1835, BY AGUSTIN V. 
ZAMORANO and including the Herald Office imprint at bottom. 
 Hijar and Padres planned an ambitious project of colonizing California in the early 1830s, 
which brought to California many families who played a prominent role in the development of the 
province.  The Mexican government secularized the missions in 1833, and the expectation was that 
the families would take possession of the mission lands.  Hijar and Padres themselves expected to 
be given governmental positions of importance.  Orders from Mexico countermanded the promises, 
and Figueroa, governor of California, refused to hand over the lands, for which he was criticized. 
 This edition is quite rare, and Howes affords it a "c" rating.  Rarer still are copies found in the 
original wrappers.  The Streeter copy, also in wrappers, sold to Michael Ginsberg for $375 in 1968. 
COWAN, p.210. GRAFF 1320. GREENWOOD 562. HOWES F122, "c." JONES 1330. SABIN 
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65. (FILLMORE, MILLARD).  FINCH, John.  Travels in the United States of America and 
Canada, Containing Some Accounts of Their Scientific Institutions, and a Few Notices of the 
Geology and Mineralogy of those Countries. To which is Added an Essay on the Natural Boundaries 
of Empires. London; Longman, Rees, Orme, Brown, Green, and Longman, 1833. 1st ed. xv,455, pp. 
Orig. boards, housed in custom calf-backed slipcase, inner cloth chemise. Boards rubbed, boards 
separated but present, autograph spine label, else very good.         $850.00 
HOWES F-131. Millard Fillmore's copy, with his ownership signature on the title page "Millard 
Fillmore, Jany 31, 1862." Additionally inscribed by Fillmore on the front pastedown : Millard 
Fillmore, A present from Geo. R. Babcock, Esq, Jany. 31, 1862." Babcock was a prominent lawyer 
in Buffalo and in the New York state Whig party. He was a friend and supporter of Fillmore, helping 
him secure the nomination for the vice presidency.  
 
66. FINCH, [John].  Travels in the United States of America and Canada, Containing Some 
Account of Their Scientific Institutions, and a Few Notices of the Geology and Mineralogy of Those 
Countries.... London: Longman, Rees, Orme, Brown, Green and Longman, 1833. 1st ed. 8vo. (16), 
455pp. plus errata slip. Light rubbing, otherwise a fine copy in orig. cloth with later paper label on 
spine.        $350.00 
Howes F-131. Sabin 24353. 
 
67. FINDLEY, William.  Observations on "The Two Sons of Oil"... Containing a Vindication of 
the American Constitutions, and Defending the Blessings of Religious Liberty and Toleration.... 
Pittsburgh, 1812. 1st ed. 336pp. plus errata. A very good copy in orig. calf.       $450.00 
Howes F-134. Findley came to America in 1763 and later served in the Revolution. After the 
Revolution he settled near Latrobe, Pa., and became an active anti-Federalist. He also helped settle 
the Whiskey Insurrection of 1794. Later he served in the Pennsylvania Senate from 1799-1803. 
 
68. [FISHER, Sidney George]. The Law of the Territories. Phila.: Printed by C. Sherman & Son, 
1859. 1st ed. 127 pp. Orig. blind-stamped cloth. Cloth lightly speckled. $350.00 
With presentation inscription on front flyleaf, "With Sidney G. Fisher's Compliments to W[illia]m 
Wister" and pencilled correction in the author's hand. The bookplate of Butler place, home of 
Pierce Butler and Fanny Kemble Butler. William Rotch Wister was a prominent Philadelphia lawyer 
and is considered the father of American cricket. He was also the uncle of the author Owen Wister, 
who himself was the son-in-law of Pierce Butler and Fanny Kemble. 
 
69. FISHER, William, comp.  New Travels Among the Indians of North America; Being a 
Compilation, Taken Partly from the Communications Already Published, of Captains Lewis and 
Clark to the President of the United States; and partly from Other Authors who Travelled Among the 
Various Tribes of Indians... with a Dictionary of the Indian Tongue. Philadelphia: James Sharan, 
1812. [2],300pp. plus two portraits. Two title pages. Antique calf. Small piece torn at bottom of page 
145 with loss of a few letters. Very good. $3000.00 
Howes F-153a. Wagner-Camp 8:6. Sabin 24509. Rader 1397. Pilling Proof-Sheets 1297. The 
second American printing of the so-called "Apocrypha edition" of Lewis and Clark, bearing the 
name of compiler William Fisher on the title page. In response to the growing curiosity of the public 
regarding the findings of Lewis and Clark, and the delay in publication of the "authorized account" 
of their expedition, this compilation of bits and pieces from already published works appeared 
(culled from Gass, Clark, Mackenzie, Carver, and Jefferson's MESSAGE... of 1806), misleading the 
reader into believing that it was the account sanctioned by the government and containing all the 
information gathered during the journey. Howes calls this the "spurious" edition, while Sabin states 
it contains material not published in any other edition. The work originally appeared in 
Philadelphia and London in 1809, followed by German printings in 1811 and 1812. A Baltimore 
edition also appeared in 1812, but Howes gives precedence to the Philadelphia printing. Howes 
mentions that some copies of this title carry a second title page, as in the present copy. 
 
70. FISKE, Joseph E.  War Letters of Capt. Joseph E. Fiske (Harvard, ,61). Written to His 
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Parents during the War of the Rebellion from Andover Theological Seminary and Encampments in 
North Carolina and from Southern Prisons. Wellesley, MA: The Maugua Press, [n.d.]. 1st ed. 60pp. 
Orig. cloth. Cloth rubbed, very old waterstain to foot of leaves not affecting text, else a very good 
copy.   $350.00 
Rare. Dornbusch I, 13A. Fiske mustered in 43rd Massachusetts infantry, 24 September 1862 and 
was discharged for promotion to 2nd Massachusetts heavy artillery, 29 May 1863. He spent time in 
a Confederate prison and was mustered out 15 May 1865. 
 
71. FISKE, Nathan.  Remarkable Providences to be Gratefully Recollected, Religiously 
Improved, and Carefully Transmitted to Posterity. A Sermon Preached at Brookfield on the Last Day 
of the Year 1775.... Boston: Thomas and John Fleet, 1776. 31, v pp. Disbound. Slight foxing. 
Overall, very good. In a custom quarter red morocco slipcase, gilt stamped spine. $2250.00 
Evans 14754. Sabin 24551. A comprehensive history of the town of Brookfield since its founding in 
1660, with particular attention paid to the town's sufferings during King Philip's War and Queen 
Anne's War. Included in the appendix is the text of the deed which confirmed the sale of Brookfield, 
then Quabaug, from the chief Shattoockquis to the inhabitants of the territory. 
 
72.  FITHIAN, Philip Vickers.  Journal, 1767-1774. Student at Princeton College 1770-72. Tutor 
at Nomini Hall in Virginia 1773-74. Edited by J.R. Williams. Princeton: The University Library, 
1900. 1st ed. Illus. xxi, 320pp. A fine copy in orig. cloth.                           $300.00 
Howes F-162. Thomas Nelson Page's copy, with his signature on the title page. 
 
73. FITZGERALD, B. S.  Resolutions of the Texas Brigade. [N.P.: n.p., 1865]. 1st ed. 4pp. Faint 
Rebel Archive stamp, else near fine.             $300.00 
P&W 1234. One of the "Fight to the Death" resolutions passed by several Confederate units prior 
to the Hampton roads Peace Conference, voicing their opposition to any terms except full 
recognition of Southern independence by the Union.  On 28 January, Davis appointed 
commissioners including Vice President Stephens to go to Hampton Roads to discuss peace terms 
with President Lincoln on 3 February. In response a number of Confederate units issued resolutions 
to congress indicating  they would rather fight to the end. 
 
74. [FLAGG, Edmund T.].  The Far West: or, a Tour Beyond the Mountains. Embracing Outlines 
of Western Life and scenery; Sketches of the Prairies, Rivers, Ancient Mounds, Early Settlements of 
the French, etc., etc. New-York: Harper & Brothers, 1838. 1st ed. 2 Vols. xvi,[13]-263;xi,[9]-241pp. 
Orig. cloth, printed paper spine labels. Spines lightly sunned, small amount of light scattered foxing, 
, else very good.  $650.00 
HOWES F-169, "aa." Field 529. Graff 1345. Presentation inscription on front endpaper of Vol. 
One, "To Miss Lee: with regard of The Author. Feb. 1848." Flagg was an Ohio journalist who 
travelled extensively in Missouri and Illinois.  
 
75. FLEMING, Walter L.  Documentary History of Reconstruction: Political, Military, Social, 
Religious, Educational & Industrial, 1865 to the Present Time. Cleveland, OH: The Arthur H. Clark 
Co., 1906-7. 1st ed. 2 Vols. xix,494;xv,480pp. Frontises., plates. Orig. cloth. Near fine. $600.00 
HOWES F-182, "aa." Nevins II, p.219. "A massive collection of documentary material gleaned from 
the Reconstruction period of U.S. history. Drawn from archives and private collections in both the 
northern and southern states, this material is a corner stone to research in the field" Clark & Brunet 
92. 
 
76.  FLETCHER, W[illiam] A[ndrew]. Rebel Private Front and Rear: Experiences and 
observations from the Early Fifties and Through the Civil War. Beaumont, [TX]: Press of the Greer 
Print, 1908. 1st ed. 193 pp. Portrait frontis. Orig. pictorial cloth. Newsclipping on front pastedown, 
else a very good copy.                 $2500.00 
HOWES F-194. An excessively rare work due to the fact that most of the edition was destroyed by 
fire. Nevins I, p. 89 "Best personal narrative by a Confederate private." Howes. 
 
77. FLETCHER, W[illiam] A.  Rebel Private, Front and Rear: Experiences and Observations 
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76.  FLETCHER, W[illiam] A[ndrew]. Rebel Private Front and Rear: Experiences and 
observations from the Early Fifties and Through the Civil War. Beaumont, [TX]: Press of the Greer 
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77. FLETCHER, W[illiam] A.  Rebel Private, Front and Rear: Experiences and Observations 
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much of label abraded, light scattered foxing, small private library blindstamp on front free 
endpaper, else very good.  $250.00 
Howes F-199. An enormously popular book that was reprinted many times and is considered to be 
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81. FLINT, Timothy.  A Condensed Geography and History of the Western States, or the 
Mississippi Valley. Cincinnati: E.H. Flint, 1828. 1st ed. 2 Vols. 592;520pp. Orig. 3/4 gilt decorated 
calf and marbled boards, gilt-ruled raised spine bands, red morocco spine labels, marbled endpapers, 
all edges marbled. Light wear to spine ends and corners, boards very lightly rubbed, else fine.      
   $300.00 
HOWES F-200, "aa."  
 
82. (FLORIDA).  FAIRBANKS, George R.  The History and Antiquities of the City of St. 
Augustine, Florida, Founded A.D. 1565. Comprising Some of the Most Interesting Portions of the 
Early History of Florida. N.Y.: Charles B. Norton, 1858. 1st ed. Illus. with maps, portraits, diagrams 
& half-tone lithographic plates. 200pp. Orig. decorated cloth. A fine copy. $350.00 
Howes F-9. 
 
83. [FLORIDA].  Illustrated Florida. Buffalo. [1882]. Nineteen chromolithographed views. In 
original illustrated slipcase. Original retail sticker on back cover, small previous owner's label to 
each side. One chromolithograph creased, others in excellent condition. $2250.00 
A beautiful series of small chromolithographs of vacationing scenes in northern Florida, from the 
early days of its tourist era. Scenes are in and around Jacksonville, along the St. John's River, 
Palatka, St. Augustine, along the Ocklawaha River, and generic southern scenes.  The Dodge 
Company of Buffalo made similar portfolios for other vacation spots. 
 
84. [FLORIDA].  Sarasota and Its Outlying Districts Manatee County Florida.  Portsmouth, Va.: 
Industrial Department, Seaboard Air Line Railway, [ca. 1905].  [16]pp. including illustrations.  Map 
on inner rear wrapper.  Original printed teal wrappers.  Stamp of "Lord & Edwards, Real Estate, 
Sarasota, Fla.," in lower margin of p.[1]. Minor wear to corners. Near fine. $850.00 
An early development pamphlet issued not long after Sarasota was incorporated as a town on 
October 14, 1902.  The Seaboard Railroad (publisher of this brochure) had finished its extension 
line from Tampa to Sarasota in 1899 (five years ahead of schedule); that same year a phone line 
from Manatee to Sarasota was installed by the Gulf Coast Telephone Company.  The Sarasota area 
had been known for its citrus industry since the 1870s, but in 1886, Scotsman John H. Gillespie 
arrived and, with his company, Florida Mortgage and Investment Co., established steamship 
connections with Tampa, built the De Soto Hotel (later known as the Belle Haven Inn), and laid out 
the first golf course in Florida and the second in America.  Perhaps unsurprisingly, Gillespie also 
served as Sarasota's first mayor, uniting its agricultural promise and its potential for tourism.  The 
anonymous author highlights the extended growing season for fruits and vegetables, the ample 
fishing, and provides testimony from locals about the area's beauty, with the promise that "rural 
Florida in summer is not excessively warm." While that final statement is patently false, this 
remains an interesting and rare example of early development along the Gulf Coast in Florida. No 
copies are listed in OCLC, and Servies’ listing is based on a Hayman Books catalogue of 1991. 
SERVIES 14294. 
 
85. FOLKES, Joseph E.  The Confederate Grays. Richmond: [n.p.], 1947. Orig. gilt-pictorial 
cloth. Light rubbing to cloth, else near fine. One of 25 copies.              $750.00 
Dornbusch II:1449. Written by a member of the 41st Virginia Volunteers of Malone's Brigade, 
Anderson's Division, A.P. Hill's Corps.  
 
86. [FOLSOM, George F.].  Mexico in 1842: A Description of the Country, Its Natural and 
Political Features; With A Sketch Of Its History...To Which is Added, An Account of Texas and 
Yucatan; And of the Santa Fe Expedition. New York: Charles J. Folsom, 1842. 256pp. plus colored 
folding map. 18mo. Publisher's brown cloth, stamped in blind, spine gilt. Neatly rebacked, original 
spine laid down. Extremities worn. Contemporary inscription on front flyleaf. Minor foxing and 
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dampstaining. Very good. $2500.00 
First edition of this important work.  The section on Texas and the Santa Fe expedition is attributed 
to Franklin Coombs, a veteran of the latter ill-fated debacle, and his account of the expedition and 
his captivity (which first appeared in NILES WEEKLY REGISTER) is reprinted herein, along with 
another account (Wagner-Camp 86) of a trip to Santa Fe appearing here for the first time in book 
form.  The map measures 21.5 x 23.5 cm. and shows Texas, Mexico, and the southwest region as far 
north as the Arkansas River, south to Yucatan, west to the Pacific, and east to New Orleans. 
HOWES F226, "aa." WAGNER-CAMP 91. RITTENHOUSE 694. GRAFF 1372. STREETER 
TEXAS 1413. SABIN 24968. 
 
87.  FOOTE, William Henry. Sketches of North Carolina, Historical and Biographical, 
Illustrative of the Principles of a Portion of her Early Settlers. New York: Robert Carter, 1846. 1st 
ed. 557 pp. Orig. cloth. Small chip to top of spine, moderate rubbing of extremities, light scattered 
foxing, else a good plus copy.                    $400.00 
HOWES F-240. Thornton 4378. A history of North Carolina emphasizing the religious development 
in the state with a long look at the Scotch-Irish population. 
 
88. FORBES, James Grant.  Sketches, Historical and Topographical, of the Floridas; More 
Particularly of East Florida. New York. 1821. 226pp. plus advertisement leaf. Folding frontispiece 
map. Modern half calf and marbled boards, spine gilt with leather label. Bookplate on front 
pastedown. Folding map backed with tissue, repairing several closed tears. Leaf preceding title page 
also backed with tissue. Light foxing and soiling. Scattered pencil annotations. About very good.  
   $3750.00 
SABIN 25046. STREETER SALE 1205. CLARK II:203. HOWES F243. SERVIES 1078.  First and 
only edition.  A guide to East Florida at the time it was ceded to the U.S., designed to attract 
investors and settlers to the "Forbes Purchase," encompassing over one million acres on the 
Appalachicola bay and river.  An appendix reprints some historical documents, including a 
bilingual version of the treaty of cession.  Sabin does not note the map, and Howes states it was not 
issued in all copies.  It depicts the Appalachicola River and bay, and includes a plan of the 
proposed town of Colinton with street names, squares, etc. 
 
89.  FORCE, Peter.  Tracts and Other Papers, Relating Principally to the Origin, Settlement, and 
Progress of the Colonies in North America, From the Discovery of the Country to the Year 1776. 
Washington. 1836-1846. Four volumes. 19th-century three-quarter morocco and marbled paper, gilt, 
spines gilt. Spines slightly darkened. Bookplate on front pastedowns. Very light, scattered foxing, 
confined to first two volumes. Very good, untrimmed.              $4000.00 
An important collection of accounts of the early history of the American colonies, gathered by the 
assiduous Peter Force.  Among the items reprinted, all with their own title pages and paginations, 
are A TRUE DECLARATION OF THE ESTATE OF THE COLONIE IN VIRGINIA (1610), Smith's 
...NEW ENGLAND..., the first printed version of Oglethorpe's A BRIEF ACCOUNT OF THE 
ESTABLISHMENT OF THE COLONY OF GEORGIA..., and works by the Gentleman of Elvas and 
Nathaniel Byfield.  "A most interesting and valuable series of reprints of the rarest of tracts relating 
to America, all of which are noticed in this dictionary, under their respective names" - Sabin.  
"Some of these fifty-two tracts appeared here in print for the first time" - Howes.  "This collection of 
tracts on early American history is indispensable to all students, whether of the north or the south, 
and by frequent reprints should be made accessible to all" - Larned.  Force formed a very large 
collection relating mainly to American history, which he sold to the Library of Congress. HOWES 
F247, "b." LARNED 848. SABIN 25059.                                               
 
90. FORD, Arthur P[eronneau] and FORD, Marion Johnstone.  Life in the Confederate Army 
and Some Experiences and Sketches of Southern Life. New York: The Neale Publishing Company, 
1905.  1st ed. 136 pp. Portraits. Orig. cloth. $375.00 
Krick 147. "Ford was with Buist's South Carolina Battery, which was situated along the South 
Carolina coastline throughout most of the war. His wife was at home in South Carolina. . . Ford's 
memoir includes some material on camp life, food and discipline, including a graphic description of 
the execution of a deserter. Mrs. Ford's half of the book includes six letters written in 1864-1865 
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collection relating mainly to American history, which he sold to the Library of Congress. HOWES 
F247, "b." LARNED 848. SABIN 25059.                                               
 
90. FORD, Arthur P[eronneau] and FORD, Marion Johnstone.  Life in the Confederate Army 
and Some Experiences and Sketches of Southern Life. New York: The Neale Publishing Company, 
1905.  1st ed. 136 pp. Portraits. Orig. cloth. $375.00 
Krick 147. "Ford was with Buist's South Carolina Battery, which was situated along the South 
Carolina coastline throughout most of the war. His wife was at home in South Carolina. . . Ford's 
memoir includes some material on camp life, food and discipline, including a graphic description of 
the execution of a deserter. Mrs. Ford's half of the book includes six letters written in 1864-1865 
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which detail Federal depredations at and near her home." Krick.  
 
91. FORD, Sally Rochester.  Raids and Romance of Morgan and His Men. New York: Charles B. 
Richardson, 1864. Reprinted from the Mobile edition. 417pp. Portrait frontis. Orig. blindstamped 
cloth. Very good.   $400.00 
HOWES F-253, "Chiefly historical, but considerably fictionalized. Federal soldiers devoured this 
incendiary appeal for Southern independence; Rosecrans, fearing its effect, banned its being read 
by a general order of June, 1864." "This novel stands as the first full-length novel in an endless line 
of romances about the Confederacy" In Tall Cotton 59 (Mobile edition). Confederate Hundred 32. 
Wright II, 932. 
 
92. FOREMAN, Grant.  Pioneer Days in the Early Southwest. Cleveland: The Arthur H. Clark 
Company, 1926. 1st ed. 349pp. Frontis., plate, maps (1 folding).  Orig. cloth, T.e.g. Spine gently 
sunned, front inner hinge starting, else very good.        $300.00 
HOWES F-260, "aa." Rader 1436. Clark & Brunet 96. Tipped onto front free endpaper, autograph 
letter signed from Grant Foreman to Arthur H. Clark, dated 16 June 1925: "I have with me my 
carbon copy of my manuscript and I have been going over it; I think I can make the changes in my 
manuscript to meet your requirements if you will send it to me; and you will not have to alter the 
type you had intended to use. I will give this my immediate attention on my return home." With the 
ownership signature of William A. Rockefeller on front free endpaper. A study of the early 
exploration and development of Oklahoma, Texas, Missouri, Arkansas, New Mexico, Colorado, and 
Kansas, based primarily on unpublished manuscripts and contemporary newspaper accounts from 
the Louisiana Purchase to the Mexican War. 
 
93. FORREST, Earle R.  Missions and Pueblos of the Old Southwest: Their Myths, Legends, 
Fiestas, and Ceremonies, with Some Accounts of the Indian Tribes and Their Dances; and of the 
Penitentes. Cleveland: The Arthur H. Clark Company, 1929. 1st ed. 2 Vols. 386;209pp. Frontises., 
plates, folding maps. Orig. cloth, T.e.g. Very fine. $650.00 
One of 100 numbered copies. Publisher's prospectuses laid in. "Forrest . travelled extensively 
throughout the southwest visiting historic ruins, pueblos and tribes. Much information of an 
ethnographic nature is contained in the work. A second volume with an additional 45 plates, each 
accompanied by a leaf of text, and a folded colored map by Max Mayer showing locations of the 
missions, ruins, pueblos, etc."-Clark & Brunet 97. 
 
94. FORSTER, John Reinhold.  A Catalogue of the Animals of North America. Containing an 
Enumeration of the Known Quadrupeds, Birds, Reptiles, Fish, Insects, Crustaceous and Testaceous 
Animals; Many of Which Are New, and Never before Described. To Which Are Added, Short 
directions for Collecting, Preserving, and Transporting, All Kinds of Natural History Curiosities. 
London: B. White, 1771. 1st ed. 43pp. Frontis. Bound in period-style calf-backed marbled boards, 
gilt-ruled spine, red morocco spine label. Light scattered foxing, heads of four leaves and frontis. 
professionally restored, else very good.                               $7500.00 
Rare. Meissel III:350. Forster, a German naturalist, was the official botanist on Cook's second 
voyage. With his son, Georg, they published their own account of that voyage, as well as numerous 
other important works on botany and natural history in America, Australasia, and the Pacific. 
Forster also translated into English the accounts of Bossu and Peter Kalm. This work is the 
catalogue of North American fauna to which Forster alluded in the third volume of Kalm's travels. 
He seems to have relied upon the accounts of Catesby, Edwards, and Pennant, and hoped to 
encourage a major work on the natural history of America. The final nine pages contain "Short 
Directions for Lover and Promoters of Natural History, in What Manner Specimens of All Kinds 
May Be Collected, Preserved, and Transported to Distant Countries. The frontis shows "an elegant 
little Falcon, drawn and engraved from a fine specimen lately brought over from North America."  
 
95. FORTIER, Alcée.  A History of Louisiana. Paris: Goupil & Co. and New York: Manzi, Joyant 
& Co., 1904. 1st ed. 4tos. 4 Vols. xix,268; Frontises., portraits, plates, maps. Orig. 3/4 gilt-ruled red 
morocco and marbled boards, gilt-ruled raised spine bands, compartments gilt, marbled endpapers, 
T.e.g. Near fine.  $1250.00 
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HOWES F-278, "aa." Edition Royale, one of 200 numbered copies out of an edition of 1200. With 
the ownership signatures of Frank T. Echezabel, who sat in the Louisiana House of Representatives 
from 1904 to 1908. 
 
96. FOSTER, George C.  The Gold Regions of California: Being A Succinct Description of the 
Geography, History, Topography, and General Features of California: Including A Carefully 
Prepared Account of the Gold Regions of that Fortunate Country. Prepared from Official Documents 
and Other Authentic Sources. New York: Dewitt & Davenport, Tribune Buildings, 1848. 80pp. 
Frontispiece map. Dbd. A bit of light, scattered foxing but on the whole a clean, very good copy. In a 
half-morocco box.  $5000.00 
KURUTZ 250a. GRAFF 1387. HOWES F287, "aa." MINTZ 160. ROCQ 15810.STREETER SALE 
2529. COWAN, p.219 (third ed). SABIN 25225. WHEAT GOLD RUSH 77. WHEAT GOLD 
REGION 39. EBERSTADT 107:55-58. DECKER 24:68. HOWELL 50:85. Edward Eberstadt called 
this "the first considerable pamphlet on the Gold Regions and but two others (Sherwood and 
Simpson) are contemporary with it." Several editions of this work were published in 1848-49, after 
this first edition.  "Foster, in his eloquent and stirring introduction...correctly predicted that a 
fortune could be made by the enterprising blacksmith, wheelwright, carpenter, shoemaker, etc.  This 
slender work is a useful anthology of some of the earliest reports of the gold discovery and features 
the writings of Farnham, Mason, Doniphan, Larkin, Folsom, Fremont, Colton, and articles from 
the June and August issues of the CALIFORNIAN" - Kurutz. The frontispiece map shows California 
from Los Angeles to Sutter Buttes, with the Gold Region encircled by a dotted line.  According to 
Wheat the map is one of the first to mention the Gold Region.  This is the first edition of Foster's 
work, but it does not include the six leaves of ads usually found at the rear.  An important early gold 
rush book. 
 
97. FOTHERGILL, John.  An Account of the Life and Travels, in the Work of the Ministry, of 
John fothergill. To Which Are Added, Divers Epistles to Friends in Great-Britain and America, on 
Various Occasions. Phila.: James Chattin, 1754. 1st American ed. 12mo. iv, 280pp. Orig. full calf 
with raised bands and leather label on spine. Top of spine chipped, else a fine copy.       $500.00 
Evans 7194. Contains accounts of his travels and preaching in America in 1705, 1721-24 and 
1736. One of the most important Quaker narratives of the 18th century. 
 
98. FOWLER, O.S.  Home for All, or, The Gravel Wall and Octagon Mode of Building, New, 
Cheap, Convenient, Superior and Adapted to Rich and Poor.... N.Y., 1854. 192pp. plus xii pp. advts. 
3 plates. Plans. Orig. red cloth with gilt pictorial design. Top of spine chipped, else very good.  
   $350.00 
 
99. FOX, George.  A Journal or Historical Account of the Life, Travels, Sufferings, Christian 
Experiences, and Labour of Love, in the Work of the Ministry, of that Ancient, Eminent, and 
Faithful Servant of Jesus Christ, George Fox. London: Printed by W. Richardson and S. Clark. Sold 
by Luke Hinde, 1765. 4to. 3rd ed., Corrected. lix,679,[27, indices] pp. Contemporary calf covered 
in muslin. Hinges starting, light scattered toning and foxing, early ownership signature on title page, 
else very good.   $300.00 
Bronner & Fraser 97C (ref.). William Penn wrote the preface to this work (pp. i-xli). It has been 
printed separately often as A Brief Account of the Rise and Progress of the People Called Quakers, 
and is regarded as one of Penn's best pieces of writing. Penn addresses a non-Quaker audience in 
most of his preface, giving the history of the movement, but turns in the final section to Friends and 
exhorts them to be inspired by Fox's account of his life. 
 
100. FRANCHERE, Gabriel.  Narrative of a Voyage to the Northwest Coast of America 1811, 
1812, 1813, and 1814, or the First American Settlement on the Pacific ... Translated and Edited by 
J.V. Huntington. New York: Redfield, 1854. 1st American ed. Frontis. Illus. 376pp. Orig. cloth, 
spine repaired, else a very good copy.       $350.00 
Howes F-310, "aa." Cowan, p.90. Field 558. Graff 1400. Wagner-Camp 16. "Most important 
source on the Astor adventure"-Howes. "To this translation of the original work, the author 
contributed new material in the form of a Preface to the Second Edition, an additional chapter in 
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which he alludes to the many changes that had occurred to the scenes which he had long ago 
visited and described, and an Appendix in which he gives an account of some of the persons who 
left Astoria before and after its transfer to the British"-Graff. With the bookplate of noted 
Americana collector Frederick W. Skiff. 
 
101. [FRANKLIN, BENJAMIN]. AMES, Nathaniel.  An Astronomical Diary; or Almanack, for 
the Year of Our Lord Christ 1771 ... Boston: Printed [by William M'Alpine] and Sold by the Printers 
and Booksellers, [1770]. 1st ed. 24pp. Orig. self-wrappers, housed in custom brown morocco box, 
double gilt-ruled, raised spine bands, compartments gilt. Very good.   $2500.00 
Drake 3197. Evans 11548. The first appearance of Franklin's epitaph appears on p. [4]. Franklin 
had written it in 1728. At least three copies of the epitaph are known to exist in Franklin's hand, 
each in slightly different forms. Franklin composed his epitaph when he was 22 years old in 1728. 
Ames provides this humorless introduction: "Mr. Franklin's Epitaph on himself curious for 
conveying such solemn ideas in the Stile of his Occupation": "The Body of BENJAMIN FRANKLIN 
Printer, Like the Covering of an Old Book Its contents torn out And stript of its Lettering and 
Gilding, Lies here, Food for Worms; But the Work shall not be lost, It will (as he believ'd) appear 
once more In a new and more beautiful Edition Corrected and amended By the Author He was born 
January 6th 1706 and died...............17 ." Twenty years later when death finally came at age 84, 
Franklin opted "Franklin, Deborah and Benjamin, 1790." The Ames almanacs "had no real rivals 
in New England for half a century and in the opinion of one eminent authority were `in most 
respects better than Franklin's more famous Poor Richard almanacs'... They are said to have had a 
circulation of 60,000 copies annually by 1764, when the elder Ames died ... In these circumstances, 
it is not surprising that Franklin's Epitaph became familiar. The surprising thing is that it was not 
reprinted more frequently than, apparently, it was ... [T]he Ames text, apart from the corrupt form 
`Covering' for `Cover' in the third line, probably derives from. The holograph version owned by 
Jane (Franklin) Mecom," Franklin's favorite sibling who lived in Boston. "The Ameses, father and 
son, were admirers of Franklin (as a number of allusions in their almanacs show) and they had 
probably met the great man when he stopped in Dedham on his inspection tour of New England 
post offices in the fall of 1763. Nothing could have been more natural than for Mrs. Mecom to have 
supplied, at the almanac-maker's request a copy of her brother's Epitaph" -L.H. Butterfield, "B. 
Franklin's Epitaph," New Colophon 50:23. 
 
102. FRANKLIN, Benjamin.  Autograph Letter, Signed, from Benjamin Franklin, Evidently to 
Noted London Publisher William Strahan, Regarding "A New Work of Commerce". [London. ca. 
1759-1762. [1]pp. Old folds, a few expert repairs on verso. Very good. $28,500.00 
A most interesting letter from Benjamin Franklin during his time in London as an agent for the 
Pennsylvania Assembly.  The letter contains Franklin's appraisal of a "new work on Commerce" 
presumably published by Strahan.  Franklin's letter to Strahan, the noted London publisher, reads 
in full: 
 "Dear Sir, I have perus'd the Parts of the work you put into my Hands of the new Work on 
Commerce, &c, and must own myself extremely pleas'd with it. The Author appears to me to put a 
more laborious It is a most valuable Collection of Facts that which I should think every one in 
Britain, Ireland & the Colonies who has anything to do with Publick affairs, or is desirous of 
understanding that very interesting Subject, would gladly be possessed of. The Author appears to 
me, not a mere laborious Compiler, but to have collected with good Judgment; & his own 
Sentiments where he gives them are, I think, generally just. It would be a Miracle if in so large a 
Work there should not be some Mistakes; and some I think conceive there are, which the Author 
seems to have been almost unavoidably led into by the general Current of Commercial Writers. The 
Language too, I think, requires a little filing & polishing, for the Readers of this Age grow delicate. 
I am, my dear Friend Yours affectionately, B Franklin." 
 The specific published work to which Franklin is referring is nigh impossible to identify, based 
on the generalities with which he appraises it.  The Franklin Papers identify the recipient of the 
letter as William Strahan based on Franklin's cordial greeting and closing, which are both 
consistent with the manner in which he addressed Strahan in the two men’s' voluminous 
correspondence.  Franklin and Strahan had been corresponding since at least 1752, and would 
continue as correspondents and friends for the remainder of their lives, with a brief interruption of 
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relations during the American Revolution.  At that time, with Strahan serving as a member of 
Parliament, Franklin fired Strahan a famous letter that read, in part: "You are a member of 
Parliament, and one of that majority which has doomed my country to destruction.  You have begun 
to burn our towns and murder our people.  Look upon your hands!  They are stained with the blood 
of your relations.  You and I were long friends.  You are now my enemy...."  The present letter stems 
from a happier time in their relationship, when the two men were mutual admirers of each others' 
work as printers, publishers, and political leaders. PAPERS OF BENJAMIN FRANKLIN, Vol. 21, 
p.610. Van Doren, BENJAMIN FRANKLIN, p.539. 
 
103.  FRANKLIN, Benjamin. Benjamin Franklin's Jugendjahre, von ihm selbst fur seinem Sohn 
Beschrieben und ubersetzt von Gottfried August Burger. Berlin: Bey Heinrich August Rottman, 
1792. 1st ed. 214 pp. Orig. wrappers with autograph paper spine label. Wrappers starting to 
separate, some pages dog-eared, else a very good copy.                $400.00 
Ford  384. First German translation of Franklin's Autobiography. Contains only the first part, 
without continuation. 
 
104. FRANKLIN, Benjamin.  Correspondance Inédite et Secrète Du Docteur B. Franklin, 
Ministre Plénipotentiaire Des Etats-Unis D'Amérique Pré La Cour De France, Depuis L'Année 1753 
Jusqu'En 1790.... Paris. 1817. Two volumes. vi,542; viii,480pp. plus frontispiece portrait and 
folding facsimile. Original paper wrappers, printed paper labels. Spines and wrappers chipped. 
Minor scattered foxing; light dampstaining to second volume. Very good. In a cloth clamshell box.  
   $1000.00 
First edition, published in Paris, of the correspondence of Benjamin Franklin during his time as 
American Minister to France.  A piracy of Duane's edition of Franklin's correspondence translated 
and edited by Charles Malo. FORD 554. 
 
105. FRANKLIN, Benjamin.  The Essays, Humorous, Moral, and Literary, of the Late Dr. 
Benjamin Franklin. Boston: John West and Co., 1811. 182,[2]pp. Contemporary calf. Moderate 
shelf wear, label lacking. Lacks front free endpaper, small open tear near gutter of title page, small 
hole in last leaf of text affecting about ten words, moderate to heavy foxing, contemporary 
ownership inscription on rear free endpaper, bottom portion of rear free endpaper torn away. 
Overall, a good copy. $250.00 
According to Ford, this is a reprint of the second volume of the WORKS OF THE LATE DOCTOR 
BENJAMIN FRANKLIN... (London, 1793), with the addition of the " Busy-Body" essays.  No copy 
at auction since the Brinley copy in 1880, which was imperfect.  Rare, with only ten copies 
accounted for in OCLC. FORD 552. BRINLEY 3260. OCLC 3050131 
 
106. FRANKLIN, Benjamin.  Expériences et Observations sur Electricité Faites a Philadelphia en 
Amérique.... Paris: Chez Durand, 1752. 1st French ed. 24,lxx,[10],222,[2],[30]pp. plus folding 
plate. 16mo. Contemporary French mottled calf, spine richly gilt in six compartments, gilt morocco 
label, all edges marbled. Minor wear to spine ends, worn at corners, hinges a bit tender. Quite clean 
internally. A very good copy, in a contemporary binding.                            $4000.00 
HOWES F-320, "aa." Ford 80. The first French edition of Franklin's famous work on electricity, a 
translation of the first part of his English publications on his experiments, originally published in 
London the previous year. This was the first edition issued in a foreign language, and the 
foundation of Franklin's fame in France, where a quarter century later he was greeted as the great 
sage of the New World. 
 
107. FRANKLIN, Benjamin.  Experiments and Observations on Electricity, Made at Philadelphia 
in America...To Which Are Added, Letters and Papers on Philosophical Subjects. The Whole 
Corrected, Methodized, Improved, and Now First Collected into One Volume, and Illustrated with 
Copper Plates. London: Printed for David Henry, and sold by Francis Newbery, 1769. 
[2],iv,[2],496[i.e. 510, accounting for mispagination, plus four extra pages where the page numbers 
have been duplicated, i.e. page numbers 112-113 and 416-417 appear twice],[16]pp. including leaf 
of errata and advertisement "concerning this fourth edition," plus seven engraved plates (two 
folding). Half title present but misbound (between pp.150 and 151). Quarto. Modern three-quarter 
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calf and marbled boards, spine ruled in gilt, gilt leather label. Title, preface, and errata leaves 
expertly strengthened along the upper edge and foredge, outer corners of final four index leaves 
restored (not affecting text in any instances). An occasional small, closed tear in upper margin. Five-
digit inked number in margin of preface leaf. Text with light, even tanning, offsetting from the 
plates. About very good. Untrimmed. $25,000.00 
"America's first great scientific contribution" - Howes.  This is the fourth, first collected, and by far 
most desirable edition, containing for the first time complete notes on all the experiments, as well as 
correspondence between Peter Collinson, Franklin, and other collaborators.  Franklin began 
experimenting with electricity as early as 1745, demonstrating the electrical property of lightning 
and inventing the lightning conductor.  This volume includes summaries of his work with Leyden 
jars, charged clouds, and lightning rods, as well as his famous kite and key experiment.  In addition 
to the electrical experiments, it contains the important discovery of the course of storms over North 
America and other important meteorological observations. 
 The work caused a sensation in the scientific world when first published in 1751, and ranked in 
the eyes of many of Franklin's contemporaries as far beyond any of his political achievements.  
Harvard and Yale awarded him honorary degrees in 1753; he received the highest award of the 
Royal Society, the Copley Medal, the same year; and he was elected to the Society in 1756, the first 
American to be so honored. 
 This fourth edition is the first complete edition of the original work.  The earlier editions were 
issued in separately published parts.  Franklin edited this new one-volume edition himself, 
significantly revising the text, adding for the first time a number of his own philosophical letters and 
papers, introducing footnotes, correcting errors, and adding an index.  This copy includes the 
errata/advertisement leaf which is often lacking. "America's first great scientific contribution" - 
Howes. HOWES F320, "b." PRINTING AND THE MIND OF MAN 199. SABIN 25506. FORD 307. 
MILESTONES OF SCIENCE 69.  
 
108. [FRANKLIN, Benjamin].  Frankliniana, ou Recueil d'Anecdotes, Bon Mots, Réflexions, 
Maximes et Observations de Benjamin Franklin par un American.... Paris, [1818]. 24mo. Portr. 
108pp. A very good copy in later full red morocco.       $250.00 
Ford, Franklin 869. A collection of stories and sayings illustrating Franklin's wit and wisdom. 
 
109. [FRANKLIN, Benjamin].  An Historical Review of the Constitution and Government of 
Pennsylvania, From Its Origin; So Far As Regards the Several Points of Controversy, Which Have, 
From Time to Time, Arisen Between the Several Governors of That Province, and Their Several 
Assemblies. Founded on Authentic Documents. London: Printed for R. Griffiths, 1759. 1st ed. [26], 
444pp. Contemporary full calf, gilt-ruled raised spine bands, red morocco spine label, housed in 
custom cloth clamshell box with green morocco spine label. Front hinge tender, else a very good 
copy.          $5000.00 
HOWES P-204. Sabin 25512. Ford 253.Reese, The Struggle for North America 46. Contemporary 
inscription on front endpaper: "Tho. Smith's Book, Given him by Doctor Fothergill." John 
Fothergill (1712-1780), a Quaker, studied medicine in Edinburgh and had a lucrative medical 
practice in London. Robert Proud, the first historian of Pennsylvania, described Fothergill as his 
"relative and friend," and wrote that he studied medicine in London at his urging. Fothergill had a 
great interest in botany and was a friend of Peter Collinson and John Bartram. Collinson, who was 
the Library Company's book agent, introduced Benjamin Franklin to Fothergill. When Franklin 
became ill after his arrival in London in 1757, he became Fothergill's patient. They remained close 
friends. When news of Fothergill's death reached Franklin, he wrote the "I think a worthier man 
never lived. For besides his constant readiness to serve his friends, he was always studying and 
projecting something for the good of his country and of mankind in general. 
    "This was included by Mr. Duane and Mr. Sparks in their editions of Franklin's writings, but the 
latter on discovering in Franklin's letter to Hume a positive denial of the authorship of the work, 
cancelled his note and substituted in Volume X a new one, in which Franklin's statement is accepted 
as final. In spite of this denial, however, I think this work must still be treated as from Franklin's pen 
(though it is clear that he deemed himself free to deny it), for Franklin was at that time the only 
person in London who had the knowledge and material for such a book; he was the only person 
interested in the writing of it, and was indeed virtually sent to London for just such work; and was 
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the person who paid the cost of publication, and distributed the copies; but what is most conclusive 
is the statement of his son William (then in London) that `My father has been much occupied of late 
with putting together the materials for the work against the p--rs, but Mr. Ralph is engaged to see it 
through the press, as he does not wish to appear in the affair.' That Franklin did not succeed in this 
it is hardly necessary to state, for the Reviews all treated it as from his pen, and till Mr. Sparks 
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117. FRANKLIN, Benjamin.  Œuvres de M. Franklin,...Traduites de L'Anglois Sur La Quatrième 
Edition...Avec Des Additions Nouvelles.... Paris, 1773. Two volumes bound in one.  338, 318, 
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second volume contains other scientific writings.  This edition was translated by Jacques Barbeu 
Duborg, a leading philosopher and one of Franklin's closest friends in France.  This copy contains 
the portrait of Franklin not found in all copies.  Scarce. 
 
118. [FRANKLIN, Benjamin, or Joseph GALLOWAY].  A True and Impartial State of the 
Province of Pennsylvania. Containing, An Exact Account Of The Nature Of Its Government...With 
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reaction to these two works by Smith.  "This tract was probably inspired, if not wholly written by 
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one of only six large paper copies printed. Franklin's WAY TO WEALTH was originally published 
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123. FRANKLIN, Benjamin.  Works of the Late Doctor Benjamin Franklin: Consisting of His 
Life, Written by Himself, Together with Essays, Humorous, Moral & Literary, Chiefly in the Manner 
of The Spectator. Dublin: Printed for W. Wogan, P. Byrne, J. Moore, and W. Jones, 1793. vi, (2), 
303 pp. Frontis. port. Rebacked with orig. spine preserved, else a very good copy in contemporary 
calf with gilt-lettered red spine label.  $3000.00 
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French, in Paris, 1791. The Private Life (London,1793) was the first English edition, a poor 
retranslation of the French. The Works, also London 1793, has a retranslation by Gibelon and 
edited by Franklin's friend, Benjamin Vaughan. This edition was ready for publication in 1791 but 
held up by the announcement of Franklin's grandson, William Temple Franklin, that he was 
publishing a edition. Ultimately, that edition was not published until 1818. In addition to the 
Autobiography this volume has over 30 other pieces by Franklin.  
 
124. [FRANKLIN IMPRINT]. The Charters of the Province of Pensilvania [sic] and City of 
Philadelphia. [bound with] A Collection of All the Laws of the Province of Pennsylvania: Now in 
Force. Published by Order of Assembly. [Bound with]: An Appendix; Containing a Summary of 
Such Acts of Assembly as Have Been Formerly in Force Within This Province, for Regulating of 
Descents, and Transfering the Property of Lands, &c. But Since Expired, Altered or Repealed. 
Phila.: Printed and Sold by B. Franklin, 1742 [i.e., 1743]. 1st ed. Three parts bound in one volume. 
30;562;iv,24,xi pp. Folio. Bound in period style polished calf, ornamental blind rules, gilt-ruled 
spine with gilt-lettered red morocco spine label. Front end paper and title page bear the names of 
18th and 19th century owners; minor marginalia; pages tanned and some light scattered foxing; else 
a very good copy.  $22,500.00 
Evans 5033. Sabin 59973. Hildeburn 755a-c. Campbell 237a-c. Miller 288. An important volume of 
the Charters and Laws of Pennsylvania and of Philadelphia, printed by Benjamin Franklin. 
Franklin charged the Assembly 261 Pounds for the printing. The previous complete edition had 
been printed by Andrew Bradford in 1728. The need for a corrected edition led to the appointment 
in 1739 of Kinsey, Speaker of the Assembly and Attorney General of the Province, to prepare a new 
edition. Kinsey completed a revised edition in 1741 and gave it to Franklin, who required two years 
to do the printing. He finished the presswork in 1743, the year after the imprint date. One of the 
most extensive and important early Franklin imprints. 
 
125. [FRANKLIN IMPRINT].  Indian Treaties Printed by Benjamin Franklin 1736-1762. With 
an Introduction by Carl Van Doren and Historical and Bibliographical Notes by Julian Boyd. Phila.: 
Historical Society of Penna., 1938. Folio. Facs. map. 340pp. Fine uncut copy in orig. cloth. $600.00 
Limited to 500 numbered copies. Inscribed by Carl Van Doren. Publisher's prospectus laid in.  
 
126. [FRANKLIN IMPRINT].  Know All Men By These Presents, That I...Am Held And Firmly 
Bound ...[caption title]. [Philadelphia: Benjamin Franklin, 1730?]. Printed form, 12-3/4 x 8 inches, 
completed in manuscript and docketed on verso. Small red wax seal. A couple light spots and old 
fold lines, but essentially fine.      $10,000.00 
MILLER 10 (ref). This partially printed mortgage bond is a very early Benjamin Franklin imprint, 
produced the first few years of the establishment of his printing office in Philadelphia. By this form, 
dated in manuscript 6 November 1735, Standish Ford, gentleman, of Moorland, Philadelphia 
County , borrows £120 at 5 per cent per annum from the trustees of the General Loan Office of 
Pennsylvania. The trustees are identified in type as Andrew Hamilton, Charles Read, Jeremiah 
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Langhorne, Richard Hayes, and John Wright. The document is signed in manuscript by Ford 
(beside the wax seal), and also by Charles Brockden and John Webbe as witnesses. Brockden was 
Recorder of Deeds for the county of Philadelphia and Clerk of the General Loan Office. John 
Webbe was a Philadelphia lawyer who had contributed articles to Benjamin Franklin's 
Pennsylvania Gazette and been chosen by Franklin to represent him in his suit against fellow 
printer Andrew Bradford to collect accounts owing to Deputy Postmaster General Spotswood. 
Franklin discussed his idea for what became the General Magazine with Webbe and offered him the 
post of editor. But Webbe took the concept to Bradford who started the American Mercury on 30 
October 1740 with Webbe at its helm. It preceded the General Magazine by three days, thus winning 
the right to be called the first magazine published in America. 
     Miller does not list this specific printing of this mortgage form in his bibliography of Franklin's 
printing, but he does include an earlier example of this same form, printed in 1729. "This pair of 
legal forms appears to have been the usual ones signed by inhabitants of the Province of 
Pennsylvania in borrowing mortgage money from the General Loan Office. Franklin, and later 
Franklin and Hall, along with other Philadelphia printers, must have done numerous reprintings of 
the forms"--Miller 10. The present form gives a printed date of "One Thousand Seven Hundred and 
Thirty [blank], and could likely have been printed any time between 1729 and 1735. Even 
identifying it as a 1733 imprint would place it within the first 100 Franklin imprints described by 
Miller. No copies of this form are listed on the NAIP database of pre-1801 North American 
Imprints. A rare and very desirable example of an extremely early Franklin imprint. 
 
127.  [FRANKLIN IMPRINT].  The Pennsylvania Gazette. Numb. 1890. Phila.: Printed by B. 
Franklin, Post-Master, and D. Hall, March 14, 1765. 2 leaves, folio, 15-5/8" x 10". Disbound, some 
toning, else a very good copy.                  $1250.00 
Miller 842. Announces Franklin's arrival in London: "We have the following Article from London, 
dated December 13. On Monday evening last the ingenious Dr. Benjamin Franklin arrived here 
from Philadelphia, in consequence of an appointment from the General Assembly there, to assist in 
transacting the affairs of that province for the ensuing year." 
 
128.  [FRANKLIN IMPRINT].  The Pennsylvania Gazette. Numb. 1907. Phila.: Printed by B. 
Franklin, Post-Master, and D. Hall, July 11, 1765. 2 leaves, folio, 15-5/8" x 10". Disbound, some 
toning, very small hole in first leaf affecting a few letters, else a very good copy.             $2000.00 
Miller 842. "The State of Pennsylvania Hospital" is printed on the front page, although it does not 
include the tabular abstract of admission featured in the previous year's report. Among the 
advertisements is a notice for Poor Richard's Almanack for 1766, drawing attention to the printing 
in the Almanack of the text of the Stamp Act; "as every person is, almost, more or less affected by 
this Act, it is absolutely necessary that all should become acquainted with it." 
 
129. FREEDLEY, Edwin T., ed.  Leading Pursuits and Leading Men. A Treatise on the Principal 
Trades and Manufactures of the United States. Showing the Progress, State and Prospects of 
Business; and Illustrated by Sketches of Distinguished Mercantile and Manufacturing Firms. 
Philadelphia, [1854]. [13]-188pp. plus 60pp. illus. advts. and 4pp. "Appendix." Orig. blindstamped 
cloth. Fine.  $300.00 
The author discusses Agriculture and Agricultural Implements, Books and the Book Trade, 
Carriages and their Manufacture, Clothing and the Clothing Trade, Clocks and Watches, Drugs 
and Chemicals, Dry Goods, and Engraving. A fine compendium of information and advertising. 
 
130. FREEMAN, Douglas S.  The Last Parade: An Editorial...from "Richmond News Leader" of 
Friday, June Twenty-Fourth, Nineteen Hundred and Thirty-Two, the Last Day of the Forty-Second 
Annual Reunion of the United Confederate Veterans. Richmond: Whittet & Shepperson, 1932. 1st 
ed. 4to. [20 leaves]. Frontis., illus. Orig. printed boards. Faint tanning to extremities, tiny nick to 
head of spine, else fine.                                                                                                 $750.00 
Presentation inscription from the author on title page, "To Caroline S. Cochran with the 
affectionate regard of Douglas Southall Freeman, June 2, 1946." In Tall Cotton 60, "A moving 
tribute by the premier historian of the Confederacy." "An immensely moving essay that honors 
Southern soldiers and leaders at the same time shows a broad understanding of the whole war" 
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Trades and Manufactures of the United States. Showing the Progress, State and Prospects of 
Business; and Illustrated by Sketches of Distinguished Mercantile and Manufacturing Firms. 
Philadelphia, [1854]. [13]-188pp. plus 60pp. illus. advts. and 4pp. "Appendix." Orig. blindstamped 
cloth. Fine.  $300.00 
The author discusses Agriculture and Agricultural Implements, Books and the Book Trade, 
Carriages and their Manufacture, Clothing and the Clothing Trade, Clocks and Watches, Drugs 
and Chemicals, Dry Goods, and Engraving. A fine compendium of information and advertising. 
 
130. FREEMAN, Douglas S.  The Last Parade: An Editorial...from "Richmond News Leader" of 
Friday, June Twenty-Fourth, Nineteen Hundred and Thirty-Two, the Last Day of the Forty-Second 
Annual Reunion of the United Confederate Veterans. Richmond: Whittet & Shepperson, 1932. 1st 
ed. 4to. [20 leaves]. Frontis., illus. Orig. printed boards. Faint tanning to extremities, tiny nick to 
head of spine, else fine.                                                                                                 $750.00 
Presentation inscription from the author on title page, "To Caroline S. Cochran with the 
affectionate regard of Douglas Southall Freeman, June 2, 1946." In Tall Cotton 60, "A moving 
tribute by the premier historian of the Confederacy." "An immensely moving essay that honors 
Southern soldiers and leaders at the same time shows a broad understanding of the whole war" 
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131. FREEMAN, Douglas S.  Lee's Lieutenants: A Study in Command. New York: Charles 
Scribner's Sons, 1942-1944. 1st eds. 3 Vols. lvi,773;xlv,760;xlvi,862pp. Portraits, maps, folding 
map. Orig. cloth, non-priceclipped d/js. Tiny chipping to jackets, else a near fine set.                          
    $1000.00 
HOWES F-349. Wright F-519. Vol. One signed by Douglas Southall Freeman on front free 
endpaper. "Stands on its own right as one of the great works of military history"-In Tall Cotton, 61. 
"The ablest descriptive and evaluative study of the leading generals (and their campaigns) in Lee's 
army; massively documented, movingly written, highly authoritative, and fairly smug"-Nevins 
I,p.30. 
 
132. FREEMAN, Douglas S.  Lee's Lieutenants: A Study in Command. New York: Charles 
Scribner's Sons, 1942-1944. 1st eds. 3 Vols. lvi,773;xlv,760;xlvi,862pp. Portraits, maps, folding 
map. Orig. cloth, non-priceclipped d/js. Jackets a bit rubbed, else a very good set.               $2000.00 
HOWES F-349. Wright F-519. Presentation inscription on the front free endpaper of Vol. One: "To 
Lt. Col Joseph I. Greene with the admiration of Douglas Southall Freeman"  Additionally Freeman 
has written "This is one of 100 advance copies of the first printing of the first edition-D.S.F." Laid 
in is a typed letter signed from Freeman to Greene on the letterhead of The Richmond News Leader. 
Freeman writes: "I thank you for your kindness to accept a copy of "Lee's Lieutenants." I send you 
the first volume today and shall send you the next when it appears in the early spring and the third, 
when published, in the winter of 1943-44. I might have known that you would see the parallel 
between our current problems of command and those of 1861-62. I shudder a hundred times when I 
ask myself could we have a Beauregard somewhere to fizzle out after a First Manassas." "Greene 
was a military historian and editor of The Infantry Journal. The other two volumes have the card of 
"Mr. Robert Thomas Jones" affixed to the front free endpapers. Jones was known at NASA as "one 
of the premier aeronautical engineers of the twentieth century." 
       "Stands on its own right as one of the great works of military history"-In Tall Cotton, 61. "The 
ablest descriptive and evaluative study of the leading generals (and their campaigns) in Lee's army; 
massively documented, movingly written, highly authoritative, and fairly smug"-Nevins I,p.30. 
 
133. FREEMAN, Douglas S.  R. E. Lee: A Biography. New York: Charles Scribner's Sons, 1934-
1935. 1st eds. 4 Vols. Portrait frontises., illus., portraits, plates, maps, facsimiles. Orig. cloth. Spines 
slightly sunned, small spots of discoloration on spine of Vol. Four, faint foxing to title page of Vol. 
One, else very good set.                   $750.00 
HOWES F-350, "aa." Inscribed on front free endpaper of Vol. One, "Inscribed for Thomas Branch 
McAdams, who honors the name Virginian, Douglas Southall Freeman, Nov. 12, 1934." "A classic 
example of the biographical form; exhaustively researched, vividly written, balanced, judicious and 
definitive in its portrayal of the Confederacy's greatest soldier" Nevins II, p. 57. In Tall Cotton, 62. 
 
134. FREMONT, John C.  Central Railroad Route to the Pacific.  A Letter of J. C. Fremont to the 
Editors of the National Intelligencer. Communicating some general results of a recent winter 
expedition across the Rocky Mountains, for the Survey of a Route for a Railroad to the Pacific. 3d 
Congress, 2d Session. Mis. Doc. No. 8. [Washington, DC: 1854]. 7pp. Later 3/4 green morocco, 
raised spine bands ruled in gilt, marbled endpapers. Faint scattered foxing, else very good or better.   
                                                                                                           $300.00 
Wagner-Camp 239:2: "The route that Fremont recommends follows his 1848 expedition as afar as 
the San Luis Valley in Colorado, then up the Sah-watch River and over the 'Coochatope' Pass to the 
Colorado River, over the 'Wahsatch' Mountains to Parowan and Cedar City, then west to the Sierra 
Nevadas...Three of Fremont's letters were printed in the National Intelligencer in the spring of 
1854, of which the above was the third, appearing on June 14."  
 
135. FREMONT, J[ohn] C[harles]. Report of the Exploring Expedition to the Rocky Mountains 
in the Year 1842, and to Oregon and North California in the Years 1843-'44. Washington: Gales and 
Seaton, Printers, 1845. 1st ed. 693 pp. 22 plates, and 5 maps including large folding map. Orig. 
cloth rebacked in facsimile. Corners slightly worn, else a very good copy. $3000.00 
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HOWES F-370. Wheat Transmississippi 497. Rittenhouse 229. Wheat Gold Regions 3266. Tweney 
89, 22. Hill, p.112. Zamorano 80,39. Mintz 165. Cowan, p.223. Sabin 25845. Wagner-Camp 115:1. 
Graff 1437. Taxonomic Literature 1852. Coates, The Plant Hunters, p.322. The Senate issue of the 
Fremont report, certainly one of the most important single pieces of Western Americana. In various 
editions, this report was more widely read than any other account of the West before the gold rush, 
and the text and map had a profound effect on the routes frequented during the great period of 
emigration. The maps include the huge folding "Map of...Oregon & North California in the Years 
1843-44," with many lakes and rivers traced in color. Fremont also made substantive contributions 
as a naturalist, mainly through the work of John Torrey, who accompanied the expedition. 
 
136. FRENCH, George.  The History of Col. Parke's Administration Whilst He Was 
Captain-General and Chief Governor of the Leeward Islands; with an Account of the Rebellion in 
Antegoa: Wherein He, with Several Others, Were Murther'd on the 7th of December, 1710. London: 
Printed, and Sold by the Booksellers of London and Westminster, 1717. 1st ed. [12],427pp. Portrait 
frontis. Bound in gilt-ruled speckled calf, raised spine bands, compartments elaborate floral gilt, 
marbled endpapers, gilt-chamfered edges, inner floral gilt dentelles. Very good.     $750.00 
Sabin 25860. Beinecke Lesser Antilles Collection 134. European Americana 717/64. Parke 
encountered the greatest difficulty in trying to impose colonial rule on the independent British 
plantation owners of Antigua, Nevis, and St. Kitts, and was finally murdered for his efforts. French 
defends Parke's actions while governor of the Leeward Islands from 1708 to 1710, and gives many 
details of lawsuits, depositions, etc. 
 
137. FRENCH, Samuel G.  Two Wars: An Autobiography of General...Mexican War; War 
Between the States. A Diary; Reconstruction Period, His Experience; Incidents, Reminiscences, etc. 
Nashville: Confederate Veteran, 1901. 1st ed. Illus. maps. 404pp. Orig. pictorial cloth; t.e.g. Some 
soiling and staining, but a good plus copy.        $300.00 
Scarce. The author was born in New Jersey, graduated from West Point, and became a Confederate 
general. His autobiography recounts his experiences in the Mexican War as well as other western 
experiences in the army. 
 
138. FROST, Donald McKay.  Notes on General Ashley, the Overland Trail and South Pass. 
Worcester, Mass.: American Antiquarian Society, 1945. 1st ed. Folio. Large folding map in pocket. 
159pp. Orig. cloth-backed patterned boards. A fine copy.       $500.00 
Howes F-392. Wagner-Camp 33, note. One of 50 copies on special paper. "Contains the letters of 
Daniel T. Potts who was in the Rocky Mountains with Ashley's men from 1822 to 1827." 
 
139. FROST, Griffin.  Camp and Prison Journal, Embracing Scenes in Camp, on the March, and 
in Prisons: Springfield, Gratiot Street, St. Louis, and Macon City, Mo. Fort Delaware. Alton and 
Camp Douglas, Ill. Camp Morton, Ind., and Camp Chase, Ohio. Also, Scenes and Incidents during a 
Trip for Exchange, from St. Louis, Mo., via. Philadelphia, Pa., to City Point, Va. Quincy, IL: 
[Printed at the Quincy Herald Book and Job Printers], 1867. 1st ed. vii,303pp. Frontis. Orig. 
blindstamped cloth. Light wear to spine ends and corners, small tape repair to title page, light 
scattered foxing, else very good.  $2000.00 
HOWES F-393, "aa." Dornbusch II, 2243. "The slightly edited diary of a Confederate officer; one 
of the few accounts of Gratiot St., and Alton prisons; including reminiscences of other" Nevins I, p. 
192. "Day-by-day narrative of a Missouri Confederate, published to show that Federal prisons 
were not guiltless of atrocities. All but 100 copies burned" Howes. 
 
140. FRY, James B. Army Sacrifices or, Briefs from Official Pigeon-Holes. Sketches Based on 
Official Reports-Grouped Together for the Purpose of Illustrating the Services and Experiences of 
the Regular Army of the United States on the Indian Frontier. New York: D. Van Nostrand, 1879. 
254pp., 2pp. advts. Front fly leaf detached, else very good. $400.00   
Howes F-399. This volume consists of the first edition sheets with added illustrations from the 1887 
edition. Includes chapters on, "Gunnison Campaign; Forsyth's Fights; the Fetterman Massacre; the 
Canby butchery; Trip to Oregon in 1848; Pfeiffer's Apache Campaign, etc." 
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141.  FULTON, Robert.  Torpedo War, and Submarine Explosions. New York: Printed by William 
Elliot, 1810. 57,[3]pp. plus five plates. Oblong quarto. Original printed wrappers, bound by a 
pebbled cloth backstrip. Wrappers torn and stained, foredge of front wrapper mended. Most leaves 
with some edgewear, final ten leaves with a small semi-circular tear in lower edge, not affecting text. 
Old vertical crease, light tanning, occasional offsetting. Overall, still a very good copy, in original 
condition. In a cloth chemise and slipcase, spine gilt.            $12,500.00 
RINK 2195. HOWES F417, "b." SABIN 26199. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 20177. DAB VII, pp.68-71. 
The rare first edition of Fulton's famous treatise on torpedo warfare, probably the most important 
early work devoted to this novel naval technology.  Herein Fulton describes his system of submarine 
explosives which he had demonstrated to Thomas Jefferson, James Madison, and other leaders from 
the House and Senate, at the home of his friend, Joel Barlow. The plates depict the brig, Dorothea, 
"as she was blown up on the 15th of Oct. 1805," a submerged torpedo mine, and other illustrations 
showing how the torpedo is carried aboard a vessel, how a harpoon is used in torpedo explosives, 
etc.  One of the chapters is about "the Imaginary Inhumanity of Torpedo War."  Fulton was a skilled 
artist, inventor and civil engineer.  A native of Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, he spent twenty 
years abroad in England developing his talents and inventions. His chief work was in the design of 
canal systems, so important to commercial activity in 19th century America, and in the development 
of steamboats. An important work of American military technology. 
 
142. FUME, Joseph.  A Paper:-Of Tobacco; Treating of the Rise, Progress, Pleasures, and 
Advantages of Smoking.  With Anecdotes of Distinguished Smokers, Mems. on Pipes and Tobacco-
Boxes, and A Tritical[sic] Essay on Snuff.  London: Chapman & Hall, 1839.  1st ed.  Six attractive 
color plates. iv, 165, [1]pp with the half title.  Original printed wrappers mounted into contemporary 
half calf, rebacked with original spine laid down, original endpapers.  Light old blindstamp.  Very 
good.   $250.00 
 
143. FUNCK, Heinrich.  Eine Restitution, Oder Eine Erklarung Einiger Haupt-Puncten Des 
Gesetzes.... Philadelphia: Anton Armbruster, 1763. [7],308,[1]pp. Quarto. Contemporary three-
quarter calf and marbled boards. Hinges and binding worn but solid. Scattered tanning. About very 
good.   $1250.00 
SEIDENSTICKER, p.63. ARNDT 276. HILDEBURN 1895. EVANS 9393. A significant work of 
Mennonite theology and biblical interpretation, printed in German in Philadelphia by Anthony 
Armbruster.  Funck was the first Mennonite bishop in the colonies.  "His book, printed after his 
death, treats of biblical archaeology, chronology and interpretation" - Seidensticker. An interesting 
early American German language printing.  
 
144.  FUNNELL, William.  A Voyage Round the World. Containing An Account of Captain 
Dampier's Expedition into the South-Seas in the Ship St. George, in the Years 1703 and 
1704...Together with the Author's Voyage from Amapalla on the West-Coast of Mexico, to East-
India...The Cape of Good Hope, &c. London: W. Botham, for James Knapton, 1707. [24],300 [i.e., 
302],[18]pp. plus ten engraved plates and five folding engraved maps and charts. Contemporary 
paneled calf, rebacked, with original gilt leather label. Minor edge wear, corners worn. Two 
bookplates on front endpapers. Single small wormhole running through text, plates and maps, most 
noticeable as a small track in the index. Minor toning. Very good.              $5750.00 
First edition of this important contemporary account of an early circumnavigation of the globe.  "It 
was Funnell, not Dampier, who really circumnavigated the globe on this voyage, as Dampier 
proceeded only as far as the South Seas.  The purpose of the expedition was to harass the Spaniards 
and take plunder from vessels and towns in South America.  Its failure was due to the differences 
that arose between them.  Funnell arrived in England before Dampier and seized the opportunity to 
compose a relation of his voyage; a task for which he was poorly qualified.  His narrative contained 
much that was disapproved of by Dampier, who immediately after published a VINDICATION of his 
voyage, pointing out the misrepresentations of Funnell" - Hill.  The folding world map usually 
bound as the frontispiece is here bound before the first page of text.  Sometimes considered a fourth 
volume of Dampier's account, though there is no indication it was meant as such at the time of 
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bookplates on front endpapers. Single small wormhole running through text, plates and maps, most 
noticeable as a small track in the index. Minor toning. Very good.              $5750.00 
First edition of this important contemporary account of an early circumnavigation of the globe.  "It 
was Funnell, not Dampier, who really circumnavigated the globe on this voyage, as Dampier 
proceeded only as far as the South Seas.  The purpose of the expedition was to harass the Spaniards 
and take plunder from vessels and towns in South America.  Its failure was due to the differences 
that arose between them.  Funnell arrived in England before Dampier and seized the opportunity to 
compose a relation of his voyage; a task for which he was poorly qualified.  His narrative contained 
much that was disapproved of by Dampier, who immediately after published a VINDICATION of his 
voyage, pointing out the misrepresentations of Funnell" - Hill.  The folding world map usually 
bound as the frontispiece is here bound before the first page of text.  Sometimes considered a fourth 
volume of Dampier's account, though there is no indication it was meant as such at the time of 
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publication. HILL 664. BORBA DE MORAES I:333-334. ESTC T52634. SABIN 26213. 
 
145. FURBER, George C. The Twelve Months Volunteer; or, Journal of a Private, in the 
Tennessee Regiment of Cavalry, in the Campaign of Mexico, 1846-7 ... Including a Complete 
History of the War with Mexico. Cincinnati: Published by U.P. James, 1857. 5th ed. 640 pp. Illus., 
plans, folding map. Orig. cloth. $650.00 
HOWES F-420. A soldier's memoirs including life in camp; and descriptions of Texas and Mexico 
and of Mexican life, manners and customs. A fine copy. 
 
146. FURMAN, James C.  Sermon on the Death of Rev. James M. Chiles, Preached at Horeb 
Church, Abbeville District, S.C. on Sunday, 29th of March, 1863. Greenville, SC: G.E. Elford's 
Press, 1863. 1st ed. 24pp. Orig. printed wrappers. Light uniform toning, else near fine.        $750.00 
Rare. P&W 8699 locates six copies. Furman was a delegate to the South Carolina secession 
convention. Furman University from 1852 to 1872, Chiles died of an illness while nursing his son 
who had been wounded at the Second Battle of Manassas. 
 
147. FURNAS, Robert W.  Invitation to South-east Nebraska. Published by the Burlington Route 
Passenger Department, Omaha, Nebraska. Lincoln, NE: Journal Company, State Printer, 1887. 1st 
ed. 16pp. Large folding map. Orig. printed wrappers. Separated, wrappers lightly chipped, else very 
good with map in very good condition. $1000.00  
Rare, Worldcat locates 7 copies. Promotional booklet on the advantages of settling in Nebraska. 
 
148. GALLAGHER, Gary W., ed.  The Antietam Campaign. Original corrected typescript. 590 
leaves, 6 maps. Housed in custom cloth folding box, red morocco spine label. Fine.             $650.00 
The editor's corrected typescript of the book published in 1999 by the University of North Carolina 
Press. 
 
149. GALLAGHER, Gary W., ed.  The Fredericksburg Campaign: Decision on the 
Rappahannock. Original corrected typescript. 359 leaves. Housed in custom cloth slipcase, red 
morocco spine label. Fine.         $350.00 
Corrected typescript of the work published by the University of North Carolina Press in 1994. 
 
150. GALLAGHER, Gary W., ed.  The Spotsylvania Campaign. Original corrected typescript. 
436 leaves. Housed in custom cloth Folding box, red morocco spine label. Fine.              $500.00 
Corrected typescript of work published by the University of North Carolina Press in 1998. 
 
151. GALLAGHER, Gary W., ed.  The Third Day at Gettysburg and Beyond. Original corrected 
typescript. 321 leaves. Housed in custom cloth slipcase, red morocco spine label. Fine.     $350.00 
Corrected typescript of work published by the University of North Carolina Press in 1994. 
 
152. GALLAHER, James et al.  The Calvinistic Magazine. Conducted By James Gallaher, 
Frederick A. Ross & David Nelson. For The Year 1829. Volume III. Rogersville, TN: C. Armstrong. 
[1829]. 385, [3] pp. Worn half leather over marbled boards [rubbed, corners chipped, spine leather 
worn away]. Text tanned, moderate foxing. Signature on front flypaper of Stephen Frontis, early 
member of the North Carolina Synod's Centre Presbyterian Church. Good+. $350.00 
The Calvinistic Magazine, a Presbyterian publication, was printed from 1827 to 1830 and from 
1845 through 1850, when it merged into the Weekly Presbyterian Register. 
 "The Calvinistic Magazine attained a reputation and an influence of great value to the Church 
at a time when something of its kind seemed especially needed. Some objected that it was too 
controversial and belligerent; but it suited a period of polemics, when Armenians had become very 
aggressive in their attacks on the Presbyterian faith and order. To repel these attacks and to defend 
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141.  FULTON, Robert.  Torpedo War, and Submarine Explosions. New York: Printed by William 
Elliot, 1810. 57,[3]pp. plus five plates. Oblong quarto. Original printed wrappers, bound by a 
pebbled cloth backstrip. Wrappers torn and stained, foredge of front wrapper mended. Most leaves 
with some edgewear, final ten leaves with a small semi-circular tear in lower edge, not affecting text. 
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RINK 2195. HOWES F417, "b." SABIN 26199. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 20177. DAB VII, pp.68-71. 
The rare first edition of Fulton's famous treatise on torpedo warfare, probably the most important 
early work devoted to this novel naval technology.  Herein Fulton describes his system of submarine 
explosives which he had demonstrated to Thomas Jefferson, James Madison, and other leaders from 
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142. FUME, Joseph.  A Paper:-Of Tobacco; Treating of the Rise, Progress, Pleasures, and 
Advantages of Smoking.  With Anecdotes of Distinguished Smokers, Mems. on Pipes and Tobacco-
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143. FUNCK, Heinrich.  Eine Restitution, Oder Eine Erklarung Einiger Haupt-Puncten Des 
Gesetzes.... Philadelphia: Anton Armbruster, 1763. [7],308,[1]pp. Quarto. Contemporary three-
quarter calf and marbled boards. Hinges and binding worn but solid. Scattered tanning. About very 
good.   $1250.00 
SEIDENSTICKER, p.63. ARNDT 276. HILDEBURN 1895. EVANS 9393. A significant work of 
Mennonite theology and biblical interpretation, printed in German in Philadelphia by Anthony 
Armbruster.  Funck was the first Mennonite bishop in the colonies.  "His book, printed after his 
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144.  FUNNELL, William.  A Voyage Round the World. Containing An Account of Captain 
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India...The Cape of Good Hope, &c. London: W. Botham, for James Knapton, 1707. [24],300 [i.e., 
302],[18]pp. plus ten engraved plates and five folding engraved maps and charts. Contemporary 
paneled calf, rebacked, with original gilt leather label. Minor edge wear, corners worn. Two 
bookplates on front endpapers. Single small wormhole running through text, plates and maps, most 
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First edition of this important contemporary account of an early circumnavigation of the globe.  "It 
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compose a relation of his voyage; a task for which he was poorly qualified.  His narrative contained 
much that was disapproved of by Dampier, who immediately after published a VINDICATION of his 
voyage, pointing out the misrepresentations of Funnell" - Hill.  The folding world map usually 
bound as the frontispiece is here bound before the first page of text.  Sometimes considered a fourth 
volume of Dampier's account, though there is no indication it was meant as such at the time of 
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our Church against their misrepresentations of her doctrines being one important purpose of the 
magazine, its pages abounded with sermons, essays and dialogues on all the principal subjects on 
which the parties differed in doctrine and polity." Alexander, A Brief History of the Synod of 
Tennessee, from 1817 to 1887, 63 [1890]. The Magazine also dished out some dirt on Roman 
Catholicism.   Allen 809. Not in Lomazow, Eberstadt, Decker, Sabin, American Imprints. 
 
153. [GALLATIN, Albert].  Report of the Secretary of the Treasury, on the Subject of Public 
Roads and  Canals; Made in Pursuance of a Resolution of Senate, of March 2, 1807. Washington: 
Printed by R.C. Weightman, 1808. 1st ed. 123pp. Antique-style full calf, gilt-ruled spine, red 
morocco spine label. Light scattered foxing, else a very good copy.      $750.00 
HOWES G-27. Rink 4033 (for the 1816 ed.).  A polymath and visionary, Gallatin was a dedicated 
public servant who applied his talents to a variety of American problems in the late 18th and early 
19th centuries. "The construction of roads dates from Gallatin's report of 1808...This report 
presented a national plan of roads and canals as part of an internal improvement movement in 
which the federal government was to play a leading role. Despite Gallatin and early advocates of 
internal improvements, the federal government was not to be a partner in road building until the 
twentieth century. Thus, his report remains only an island in a flood tide of internal improvements 
that surfaced in the nineteenth century under the aegis of state and local governments joining with 
private enterprise, to build turnpike roads, canals, and railroads." Review of Seely, Building the 
American Highway System, in 10 The Public Historian 103-105 (#3, Summer 1988). "Contains 
communications on the subject of canals by B.H. Latrobe and Robert Fulton." Rink. 
 
154. GALLATIN, Albert.  Views of the Public Debt, Receipts, & Expenditures of the United 
States. Second Edition. Philadelphia: Printed by Mathew Carey, 1801. 72pp. 4 tables, one on 2 
pages. Removed. Very good. $300.00 
Sabin 26399. The first edition was published in New York in 1800. Gallatin emigrated from Geneva 
to the U.S. in 1780 and settled in western Pennsylvania. He served in the state legislature and was 
elected to the federal House of Representatives in 1794. He played an important role in the complex 
political events of the following years and helped to create the Committee on Ways and Means 
which oversaw government expenditure. He was appointed Secretary of the Treasury under 
Jefferson in 1801. This pamphlet articulates Gallatin's highly influential views on the need for 
financial responsibility and oversight which he was soon to implement as Secretary of the Treasury. 
 
155.  GALLATIN, Albert.  The Writings of.... Edited by Henry Adams. Phila., 1879. 1st ed. 3 
vols. A fine, bright set in orig. cloth.                    $900.00 
Howes G-31. "Important source on the political and financial history of the early republic." 
 
156. [GALLOWAY, Joseph].  A Candid Examination of the Mutual Claims of Great-Britain, and 
the Colonies: With A Plan of Accommodation, on Constitutional Principles. New York: James 
Rivington, 1775. [2],62pp. Dbd. Small chip in upper edge of title page, not affecting text. 
Contemporary ownership signature at top of title page, small institutional ink stamp in lower outer 
corner. Very good.  $4500.00 
AMERICAN INDEPENDENCE 164. EVANS 14059. SABIN 26422. HOWES G34.  An important 
Loyalist tract from the leading Loyalist printer.  It is described by Howes as "one of the most famous 
Tory tracts, upholding unlimited Parliamentary supremacy.  In several colonies copies were 
officially burned."  Galloway later fled America for England.  This copy is one (probably the 
second) of two states, with errata on the verso of the title page. 
 
157. [GALLOWAY, Joseph].  A Letter to the Right Honourable Lord Viscount H-E, on His Naval 
Conduct in the American War. London. 1779. 1st ed. [2],50pp. Modern boards. Lacks half-title. Else 
very good.   $900.00 



CATALOGUE 424 35 CATALOGUE 424 35 
 

American Controversy 79-43a. Howes G42. Galloway, a leading Loyalist, criticizes the actions of 
Admiral Viscount Richard Howe, brother of Gen. William Howe, during the American Revolution. 
In 1780-81 Galloway printed a series of eight letters which appeared in the London Chronicle, 
signed "Cicero," charging the Admiral with gross misconduct in his failed operations during the 
war. This pamphlet addresses Howe's conduct during the 1776-79 period, when Howe was battling 
the French fleet and the smaller American forces.  
 
158. [GALLOWAY, Joseph].  Letters to A Nobleman on the Conduct of the War in the Middle 
Colonies. London: J. Wilkie, 1779. viii,101pp. plus folding map and advertisement leaf. Antique 
style three-quarter calf and marbled boards. Some light offsetting to map and title page, else quite 
clean internally. Very good. $1500.00 
HOWES G43. SABIN 26436. AMERICAN CONTROVERSY 79-44b.  The second edition of this 
important work on the campaign of Gen. Howe, 1777-78, by the most prominent Loyalist in 
America during the Revolution. "Written to demonstrate the shameful misconduct of the English 
generals in the American war" - Sabin.  The map, "A Plan of the Operations of the British & Rebel 
Army, in the Campaign, 1777," shows the region around the Schuylkill, Delaware, and Brandywine 
rivers, with an inset of Mud Island Fort. 
 
159. [GALLOWAY, Joseph].  The Speech of Joseph Galloway, Esq; One of the Members for 
Philadelphia County; In Answer to the Speech of John Dickinson, Esq; Delivered in the House of 
Assembly of the Province of Pennsylvania, May 24, 1764. On Occasion of a petition drawn up by 
order, and then under the Consideration of the House, praying His Majesty for a Royal, in Lieu of a 
Proprietary Government with a preface by a Member of the Assembly. London: W. Nicholl, 1765. 
1st London ed. [2], 92 pp. Bound in old marbled boards, newly rebacked in leather.  $4500.00 
HOWES G-50. Evans 9672. American Controversy 64-8b. The first London edition printed in the 
same year as the Phila. edition. (Although the title page gives the year as 1765 in Roman numerals, 
Adams, in The American Controversy, indicates that it was printed in 1764.) Galloway was one of 
the leaders of the Pennsylvania Assembly and, at this time, a close friend of Benjamin Franklin. The 
"Member of the Assembly" who wrote the preface is identified by Adams as Franklin. The preface is 
a very bitter attack on the Penn family and their supporters. Galloway, through this speech and in 
other ways, won the support of the Assembly for a petition to King George III pleading that the 
proprietary governors of Pennsylvania be replaced by direct royal government. Galloway later 
became one of the most prominent Tories.  
 
160. GANO, John.  Biographical Memoirs of the Late Rev. John Gano, of Frankfort, (Kentucky.) 
Formerly of the City of New-York. Written Principally by Himself. New-York: Printed by 
Southwick and Hardcastle, for John Tiebout, 1806. 1st ed. 16mo. 151pp. Contemporary tree calf, 
gilt-ruled spine, red morocco spine label. Scattered foxing and toning, early ownership signatures, 
else very good.     $1000.00 
HOWES G-56. Gano (1727-1804) was a Baptist clergyman who served as chaplain in the 
Revolution and came to Kentucky in 1787. His son, Stephen, also a clergyman, encouraged him to 
write his memoirs and published them after his death. Includes an account of his settlement in 
Kentucky in 1757 and descriptions of skirmishes with Indians in Pennsylvania as well as Gano's 
part in Sullivan's expedition against the Indians of New Yok in 1779. "He made a second journey 
through the Carolinas about 1758 and stayed for two years ... the chief historical value lies in the 
impression he conveys of an itinerant preacher's work among the simple rural folk of the South, the 
primitive living conditions, and primitive religious faith" Clark, Old South I, 242. 
 
161. [GARCES, Francisco].  On the Trail of a Spanish Pioneer. The Diary and Itinerary of 
Francisco Garces (Missionary Priest) in His Travels Through Sonora, Arizona, and California 1775-
1776.... New York, 1900. Two volumes. xxx, 312; vii, [313]-608pp. plus maps (some folding), 
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plates and facsimiles. Original blue cloth, spine gilt. A fine set. $550.00 
Howes C-801. The Frank Cutter Deering copy, with his paper bookplate. From an edition limited to 
950 copies. The final work of editor Elliott Coues. Garces travelled through these regions as a 
missionary to a number of Indian tribes, undertaking many expeditions for ecclesiastical reasons 
and in order to establish communications between the settlements of California and New Mexico. 
 
162.  GARDEN, Alexander.  Anecdotes of the Revolutionary War in America, With Sketches of 
Character of the Most Distinguished, in the Southern States, for Civil and Military Service. 
Charleston, 1822. 1st ed. xi, 459pp.Antique-style calf-backed boards, raised spine bands, black 
morocco spine labels. Former owner's name, occasional faint foxing, pp. 275-8 supplied in 
facsimile, else a very good or better, fully untrimmed copy.                      $300.00 
Howes G-61, "aa." Complete with the errata and list of subscribers. "The characters are chiefly 
South Carolinian...the volumes are a great source for the Revolution."--DAB. 
 
163. (GARDENING).  The English Gardener's New and Complete Kalendar: Containing 
Directions for the Work Necessary to be Done Every Month ... By a Practical Gardener, of Twenty-
Five Years Experience. London: Printed for J. Wenman, 1778. 1st ed. 28,[title page: The Gardener's 
and Botanist's Dictionary . By a Gardener of Twenty-Five Years Experience. London: Printed for J. 
Wenman, [n.d.],29-79, [1], 80-126,107-175,[1],[ii],177-313,[1],[56]-61,[1]-108,[138 double-
columned] pp. Frontis., 2 plates. Contemporary mottled calf, gilt-ruled spine, red morocco spine 
label. Light rubbing to spine ends, front outer hinge tender, else a very good copy.              $375.00 
An excellent example of eighteenth-century practical gardening advice. Includes separate title 
pages for the months of May through August. The Gardener's and Botanist's Dictionary includes 
most of the letter "A."  
 
164. [GARDNER, Harry Newton].  Art Work of Binghamton. Published in Nine Parts. Chicago: 
The Gravure Illustration Company, 1902. 1st ed. Folio. 13 leaves. 58 photogravure plates. Later 
cloth, red morocco spine label, original gilt-pictorial wrappers for each part bound in. spine lightly 
sunned, slight wear to rear outer hinge, interior fine.                   $850.00 
Rare, Worldcat locates three copies. Photogravure views of Binghamton, New York, at the turn of 
the twentieth century accompanied by 13 leaves of text. Includes images of scenic landscapes, court 
house, river views, interior view of municipal building, homes of notable residences, panoramic 
view over city, clubhouses, cemeteries, state hospital, street scene, parks, public and commercial 
buildings, churches, schools, charitable homes, and bridge. 
 
165. GARFIELD, James Abram.  The Works. Edited by Burke A. Hinsdale. Boston, James R. 
Osgood and Company, 1883. 2 vols. 4to. xxx, 779; 816pp. Orig. boards. Front hinge of Vol. 1 
starting; stain on front of Vol. 2; else a very good, unopened set. $400.00 
Large paper edition, limited to 250 sets. 
 
166.  GARNETT, John J[ameson].  Gettysburg. A Complete Historical Narrative of the Battle of 
Gettysburg, and the Campaign Preceding It. New York: J.M. Hill, 1888. 1st ed. 48pp. Orig. printed 
Wrappers, housed in custom black morocco-backed marbled boards folding case. Wrappers 
professionally restored, else very good or better.             $650.00 
Dornbusch III: 2058. Garnett served as colonel of artillery in the Army of Northern Virginia. He 
was present at Manassas, Seven Days, Antietam, Chancellorsville, and Gettysburg. He was 
suspended by Lee on 18 February 1864 and relieved of command six weeks later. With the 
ownership signature of Talman Jordan, who had been a private in Co. K, 189th New York Infantry. 
 
167. GARRARD, Lewis H.  Memoir of Charlotte Chambers. Phila.: Printed for the Author, 1856. 
1st ed. vii, lx, 135pp. A fine copy in orig. blindstamped cloth.                     $1500.00 

36 GEORGE S. MacMANUS CO. 
 

plates and facsimiles. Original blue cloth, spine gilt. A fine set. $550.00 
Howes C-801. The Frank Cutter Deering copy, with his paper bookplate. From an edition limited to 
950 copies. The final work of editor Elliott Coues. Garces travelled through these regions as a 
missionary to a number of Indian tribes, undertaking many expeditions for ecclesiastical reasons 
and in order to establish communications between the settlements of California and New Mexico. 
 
162.  GARDEN, Alexander.  Anecdotes of the Revolutionary War in America, With Sketches of 
Character of the Most Distinguished, in the Southern States, for Civil and Military Service. 
Charleston, 1822. 1st ed. xi, 459pp.Antique-style calf-backed boards, raised spine bands, black 
morocco spine labels. Former owner's name, occasional faint foxing, pp. 275-8 supplied in 
facsimile, else a very good or better, fully untrimmed copy.                      $300.00 
Howes G-61, "aa." Complete with the errata and list of subscribers. "The characters are chiefly 
South Carolinian...the volumes are a great source for the Revolution."--DAB. 
 
163. (GARDENING).  The English Gardener's New and Complete Kalendar: Containing 
Directions for the Work Necessary to be Done Every Month ... By a Practical Gardener, of Twenty-
Five Years Experience. London: Printed for J. Wenman, 1778. 1st ed. 28,[title page: The Gardener's 
and Botanist's Dictionary . By a Gardener of Twenty-Five Years Experience. London: Printed for J. 
Wenman, [n.d.],29-79, [1], 80-126,107-175,[1],[ii],177-313,[1],[56]-61,[1]-108,[138 double-
columned] pp. Frontis., 2 plates. Contemporary mottled calf, gilt-ruled spine, red morocco spine 
label. Light rubbing to spine ends, front outer hinge tender, else a very good copy.              $375.00 
An excellent example of eighteenth-century practical gardening advice. Includes separate title 
pages for the months of May through August. The Gardener's and Botanist's Dictionary includes 
most of the letter "A."  
 
164. [GARDNER, Harry Newton].  Art Work of Binghamton. Published in Nine Parts. Chicago: 
The Gravure Illustration Company, 1902. 1st ed. Folio. 13 leaves. 58 photogravure plates. Later 
cloth, red morocco spine label, original gilt-pictorial wrappers for each part bound in. spine lightly 
sunned, slight wear to rear outer hinge, interior fine.                   $850.00 
Rare, Worldcat locates three copies. Photogravure views of Binghamton, New York, at the turn of 
the twentieth century accompanied by 13 leaves of text. Includes images of scenic landscapes, court 
house, river views, interior view of municipal building, homes of notable residences, panoramic 
view over city, clubhouses, cemeteries, state hospital, street scene, parks, public and commercial 
buildings, churches, schools, charitable homes, and bridge. 
 
165. GARFIELD, James Abram.  The Works. Edited by Burke A. Hinsdale. Boston, James R. 
Osgood and Company, 1883. 2 vols. 4to. xxx, 779; 816pp. Orig. boards. Front hinge of Vol. 1 
starting; stain on front of Vol. 2; else a very good, unopened set. $400.00 
Large paper edition, limited to 250 sets. 
 
166.  GARNETT, John J[ameson].  Gettysburg. A Complete Historical Narrative of the Battle of 
Gettysburg, and the Campaign Preceding It. New York: J.M. Hill, 1888. 1st ed. 48pp. Orig. printed 
Wrappers, housed in custom black morocco-backed marbled boards folding case. Wrappers 
professionally restored, else very good or better.             $650.00 
Dornbusch III: 2058. Garnett served as colonel of artillery in the Army of Northern Virginia. He 
was present at Manassas, Seven Days, Antietam, Chancellorsville, and Gettysburg. He was 
suspended by Lee on 18 February 1864 and relieved of command six weeks later. With the 
ownership signature of Talman Jordan, who had been a private in Co. K, 189th New York Infantry. 
 
167. GARRARD, Lewis H.  Memoir of Charlotte Chambers. Phila.: Printed for the Author, 1856. 
1st ed. vii, lx, 135pp. A fine copy in orig. blindstamped cloth.                     $1500.00 
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plates and facsimiles. Original blue cloth, spine gilt. A fine set. $550.00 
Howes C-801. The Frank Cutter Deering copy, with his paper bookplate. From an edition limited to 
950 copies. The final work of editor Elliott Coues. Garces travelled through these regions as a 
missionary to a number of Indian tribes, undertaking many expeditions for ecclesiastical reasons 
and in order to establish communications between the settlements of California and New Mexico. 
 
162.  GARDEN, Alexander.  Anecdotes of the Revolutionary War in America, With Sketches of 
Character of the Most Distinguished, in the Southern States, for Civil and Military Service. 
Charleston, 1822. 1st ed. xi, 459pp.Antique-style calf-backed boards, raised spine bands, black 
morocco spine labels. Former owner's name, occasional faint foxing, pp. 275-8 supplied in 
facsimile, else a very good or better, fully untrimmed copy.                      $300.00 
Howes G-61, "aa." Complete with the errata and list of subscribers. "The characters are chiefly 
South Carolinian...the volumes are a great source for the Revolution."--DAB. 
 
163. (GARDENING).  The English Gardener's New and Complete Kalendar: Containing 
Directions for the Work Necessary to be Done Every Month ... By a Practical Gardener, of Twenty-
Five Years Experience. London: Printed for J. Wenman, 1778. 1st ed. 28,[title page: The Gardener's 
and Botanist's Dictionary . By a Gardener of Twenty-Five Years Experience. London: Printed for J. 
Wenman, [n.d.],29-79, [1], 80-126,107-175,[1],[ii],177-313,[1],[56]-61,[1]-108,[138 double-
columned] pp. Frontis., 2 plates. Contemporary mottled calf, gilt-ruled spine, red morocco spine 
label. Light rubbing to spine ends, front outer hinge tender, else a very good copy.              $375.00 
An excellent example of eighteenth-century practical gardening advice. Includes separate title 
pages for the months of May through August. The Gardener's and Botanist's Dictionary includes 
most of the letter "A."  
 
164. [GARDNER, Harry Newton].  Art Work of Binghamton. Published in Nine Parts. Chicago: 
The Gravure Illustration Company, 1902. 1st ed. Folio. 13 leaves. 58 photogravure plates. Later 
cloth, red morocco spine label, original gilt-pictorial wrappers for each part bound in. spine lightly 
sunned, slight wear to rear outer hinge, interior fine.                   $850.00 
Rare, Worldcat locates three copies. Photogravure views of Binghamton, New York, at the turn of 
the twentieth century accompanied by 13 leaves of text. Includes images of scenic landscapes, court 
house, river views, interior view of municipal building, homes of notable residences, panoramic 
view over city, clubhouses, cemeteries, state hospital, street scene, parks, public and commercial 
buildings, churches, schools, charitable homes, and bridge. 
 
165. GARFIELD, James Abram.  The Works. Edited by Burke A. Hinsdale. Boston, James R. 
Osgood and Company, 1883. 2 vols. 4to. xxx, 779; 816pp. Orig. boards. Front hinge of Vol. 1 
starting; stain on front of Vol. 2; else a very good, unopened set. $400.00 
Large paper edition, limited to 250 sets. 
 
166.  GARNETT, John J[ameson].  Gettysburg. A Complete Historical Narrative of the Battle of 
Gettysburg, and the Campaign Preceding It. New York: J.M. Hill, 1888. 1st ed. 48pp. Orig. printed 
Wrappers, housed in custom black morocco-backed marbled boards folding case. Wrappers 
professionally restored, else very good or better.             $650.00 
Dornbusch III: 2058. Garnett served as colonel of artillery in the Army of Northern Virginia. He 
was present at Manassas, Seven Days, Antietam, Chancellorsville, and Gettysburg. He was 
suspended by Lee on 18 February 1864 and relieved of command six weeks later. With the 
ownership signature of Talman Jordan, who had been a private in Co. K, 189th New York Infantry. 
 
167. GARRARD, Lewis H.  Memoir of Charlotte Chambers. Phila.: Printed for the Author, 1856. 
1st ed. vii, lx, 135pp. A fine copy in orig. blindstamped cloth.                     $1500.00 
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Howes G-69, "aa." Scarce. A collection of letters by an early settler of Ohio, edited and with an 
introductory "Historical Sketch" by her grandson. Thomson's Bibliography of the State of Ohio 
notes: "The brief title conveys no idea of the great historical value of this book to the Ohio 
historian;...pp. 18-130 consists of letters written by Mrs. Chambers, while living near Cincinnati, 
from 1797 to 1821. These relate mainly to the early settlement of Cincinnati, and the Northwest 
Territory, and also give an account of the Ludlow Family...." Garrard's introduction traces the 
fortunes of the Chambers family in Pennsylvania in the 18th century. 
 
168. [GASS, Jacob and MILLER, Johann Peter].  Chronicon Ephratense, Enthaltend den 
Lebens-Lauf des ehrwrdigen Vaters in Christo, Friedsam Gottrecht, Weyland Stiffters und 
Vorstehers des geist[lichen] Ordens der Einsamen in Ephrata in der Grafschafft Lancaster in 
Pennsylvania. Zusammen getragen von Br. Lamech u. Agrippa. Ephrata, PA: [Druck der 
Brüderschaft], 1786. 1st ed. [2],[4],250,[2] pp. Contemporary sheep-backed boards, housed in 
custom green morocco-backed cloth with inner cloth chemise. Some minor staining to front board, 
else a fine clean copy. In all likelihood as fine a copy as could be found.       $10,000.00 
Rare, no more than twenty copies are thought to exist. Worldcat locates 14 copies. HOWES G-76, 
"b." Evans 19558. Vail 748 (locating 4 copies). Sabin 49044. Seidensticker p.117. Doll & Funke, 
Ephrata Cloisters 427. The last copy offered at auction was in 1976. "Chief source for the history of 
this Pennsylvania cloister founded by Conrad Beissel"-Howes. "This biography of Johann Conrad 
Beissel, the founder of the Ephrata Community, is the principal source of information regarding 
that remarkable institution. Brother Agrippa, is Johann Peter Miler; and Brother Lamech's secular 
name is said to be Jacob Gass"-Evans. "There is nothing quite like it in American literature.... Best 
of all, it tells a story that is unique in our annals-and tells it well"-Alderfer, p.169.  
        The apostolic Christian community of the Einsamen or Solitary Brethren flourished in 
Ephrata, Pennsylvania, between the early 1730s and the dawn of the 19th century. Beissel and his 
followers renounced worldly allegiances and lived austerely, allowing themselves "only one regular 
meal a day, severely abstemious, and vegetarian"; "the limited production of their agricultural and 
milling operations was already communalized." The descriptions of vegetarian practices include 
"ohne thierische Speiße" (without animal foodstuffs") at p.114; and borrows from Pythagoras "um 
also seinen Schuelern die thierische Art des Fleischessens...ab zu gewoehnen" (so as to train his 
students away from the animal style of eating flesh) at p.137. Everett Gordon Alderfer gives a 
detailed account in The Ephrata Commune: An Early American Counterculture (Univ. of 
Pittsburgh, 1985). Some of Beissel's hymnals and poetic writings were printed by Benjamin 
Franklin; in 1748 the press of the Brethren at Ephrata printed the Mennonite Martyrs Mirror, Der 
blutige Schau-Platz oder Martyrer-Spiegel. 
       From the preface to the 1889 translation by J. M. Hark: "Its chief value lies not only in the 
great rarity of the work, but also in the fact that it is one of the most interesting specimens of book-
making in Pennsylvania to be found anywhere, the paper, printing and binding, all being of strictly 
native production . The work has a larger interest and an intrinsic value of its own, as an 
exceedingly frank and ingenuous contribution to our knowledge of the peculiar and wholly unique 
social and religious condition, and entire spiritual life, of a very considerable part of the early 
settlers of Central and Southern Pennsylvania." 
 
169. GASS, Patrick.  A Journal of the Voyages and Travels of A Corps of Discovery, Under the 
command of Capt. Lewis and Capt. Clarke [sic]...From the Mouth of the River Missouri through the 
Interior Parts of North America to the Pacific Ocean. Philadelphia: Printed for Mathew Carey, 1810. 
262pp. plus six woodcut plates. 12mo. Contemporary calf, spine gilt with leather label. Neatly 
rebacked, retaining original label. Small loss in the margin of page 255, affecting a few words of 
text. Light foxing and toning, a bit heavier in spots. A good copy. $5000.00 
WAGNER-CAMP 6:4. GRAFF 1518. SABIN 26741. HOWES G77. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 20185. 
STREETER SALE 3123. LITERATURE OF THE LEWIS AND CLARK EXPEDITION 3.4(b).The 
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second American edition of the first published first-hand account of the Lewis and Clark expedition. 
 This edition is desirable because it is the first to contain illustrations, which are crude but striking. 
 Gass was one of the sergeants of the Lewis and Clark expedition.  He kept a daily journal during 
the journey, as instructed by Thomas Jefferson and Meriwether Lewis, and was thus able to publish 
his account only a year after the return of the expedition.  His narrative was eagerly seized upon in 
the absence of the official report, which did not appear until 1814.  This is the second state of this 
edition, with the title page noting "Second Edition - with Six Engravings."  An important 
contemporary account of the expedition. 
 
170. GASS, Patrick.  A Journal of the Voyages and Travels of A Corps of Discovery, Under the 
Command of Captain Lewis and Captain Clarke of the Army of the United States, From the Mouth 
of the River Missouri through the Interior Parts of North America to the Pacific Ocean, During the 
Years 1804, 1805, & 1806. Containing An Authentic Relation of the Most Interesting Transactions 
During the Expedition: A Description of the Country: and An Account of Its Inhabitants, Soil, 
Climate, Curiosities and Vegetable and Animal Productions. London: J. Budd, 1808. iv,381pp. 
Handsome 19th-century half calf and marbled boards, spine gilt, leather label. Minor wear to 
extremities. Light occasional foxing. Very good. $6000.00 
The first British edition of the Gass narrative, usually considered the best, is printed in a large and 
elegant format as opposed to the American original; it is also rarer than the Pittsburgh first edition 
and is not listed in the NSTC.  The two-page introduction by English publisher J. Budd is dated 
April 18, 1808 and makes a virtue of the fact that Gass "appears to have been of inferior rank in the 
Expedition; but, for those who wish to know the unadorned truth, that circumstance is not likely to 
be lamented.  From such facts as he records, the reader will be able to form a much more correct 
idea of the real state of the country, than he would from a narrative, written under the influence of a 
desire to establish or confirm certain pre-conceived positions; not to mention another influence, too 
generally prevalent in America, namely, that of self-interest, for which there may be such ample 
scope for indulgence, in giving an account of countries, immediately adjoining that of a nation of 
land-jobbers." 
 Because of the delay in the publication of the official account, Gass' journal was the first to 
appear, and as such was eagerly taken up by readers starved for information about Lewis and 
Clark.  Gass was a sergeant who, by order of Lewis and at the insistence of Thomas Jefferson, kept 
a journal of the expedition's activities, and this book seems closely based on that document.  
"Patrick Gass was a rough reliable frontier soldier when he joined the Lewis and Clark expedition. 
 He was made a sergeant when Sergeant Floyd died.  He writes a terse soldier's narrative, 
exasperating in its brevity, but always with rugged honesty.  His story was for many years the only 
true account of the expedition - the first real information the nation had of the Oregon country and 
of the Louisiana Purchase.  It is a work of primary importance" - Webster A. Jones. WAGNER-
CAMP 6:2. HOWES G77, "b." LITERATURE OF THE LEWIS AND CLARK EXPEDITION 3.2. 
GRAFF 1517. FIELD 595.  
 
171.  GAUSE, Isaac.  Four Years with Five Armies. Army of the Frontier, Army of the Potomac, 
Army of the Missouri, Army of the Ohio, Army of the Shenandoah. N.Y. and Wash.: Neale 
Publishing Company, 1908. Frontis. Portraits. 384pp. Very good in orig. cloth.               $350.00 
Krick 159. "Gause fought against Quantrill and Morgan in the West, against Indians on the frontier, 
and with Sheridan in the Shenandoah Valley in 1864. He won the Medal of Honor for capturing the 
colors of the 8th South Carolina Infantry in the fight near Berryville, Virginia, on September 13, 
1864. There is a chapter on Gause's experiences at Cedar Creek, and another concerning the 
Wilson-Kautz raid of June 1864. There is no evidence that the largest part of the memoir is based 
on a diary or other contemporary record; 1908 was a long while after 1865." 
 
172.  GEE, Joshua. The Trade and Navigation of Great-Britain Considered: Shewing, That the 
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second American edition of the first published first-hand account of the Lewis and Clark expedition. 
 This edition is desirable because it is the first to contain illustrations, which are crude but striking. 
 Gass was one of the sergeants of the Lewis and Clark expedition.  He kept a daily journal during 
the journey, as instructed by Thomas Jefferson and Meriwether Lewis, and was thus able to publish 
his account only a year after the return of the expedition.  His narrative was eagerly seized upon in 
the absence of the official report, which did not appear until 1814.  This is the second state of this 
edition, with the title page noting "Second Edition - with Six Engravings."  An important 
contemporary account of the expedition. 
 
170. GASS, Patrick.  A Journal of the Voyages and Travels of A Corps of Discovery, Under the 
Command of Captain Lewis and Captain Clarke of the Army of the United States, From the Mouth 
of the River Missouri through the Interior Parts of North America to the Pacific Ocean, During the 
Years 1804, 1805, & 1806. Containing An Authentic Relation of the Most Interesting Transactions 
During the Expedition: A Description of the Country: and An Account of Its Inhabitants, Soil, 
Climate, Curiosities and Vegetable and Animal Productions. London: J. Budd, 1808. iv,381pp. 
Handsome 19th-century half calf and marbled boards, spine gilt, leather label. Minor wear to 
extremities. Light occasional foxing. Very good. $6000.00 
The first British edition of the Gass narrative, usually considered the best, is printed in a large and 
elegant format as opposed to the American original; it is also rarer than the Pittsburgh first edition 
and is not listed in the NSTC.  The two-page introduction by English publisher J. Budd is dated 
April 18, 1808 and makes a virtue of the fact that Gass "appears to have been of inferior rank in the 
Expedition; but, for those who wish to know the unadorned truth, that circumstance is not likely to 
be lamented.  From such facts as he records, the reader will be able to form a much more correct 
idea of the real state of the country, than he would from a narrative, written under the influence of a 
desire to establish or confirm certain pre-conceived positions; not to mention another influence, too 
generally prevalent in America, namely, that of self-interest, for which there may be such ample 
scope for indulgence, in giving an account of countries, immediately adjoining that of a nation of 
land-jobbers." 
 Because of the delay in the publication of the official account, Gass' journal was the first to 
appear, and as such was eagerly taken up by readers starved for information about Lewis and 
Clark.  Gass was a sergeant who, by order of Lewis and at the insistence of Thomas Jefferson, kept 
a journal of the expedition's activities, and this book seems closely based on that document.  
"Patrick Gass was a rough reliable frontier soldier when he joined the Lewis and Clark expedition. 
 He was made a sergeant when Sergeant Floyd died.  He writes a terse soldier's narrative, 
exasperating in its brevity, but always with rugged honesty.  His story was for many years the only 
true account of the expedition - the first real information the nation had of the Oregon country and 
of the Louisiana Purchase.  It is a work of primary importance" - Webster A. Jones. WAGNER-
CAMP 6:2. HOWES G77, "b." LITERATURE OF THE LEWIS AND CLARK EXPEDITION 3.2. 
GRAFF 1517. FIELD 595.  
 
171.  GAUSE, Isaac.  Four Years with Five Armies. Army of the Frontier, Army of the Potomac, 
Army of the Missouri, Army of the Ohio, Army of the Shenandoah. N.Y. and Wash.: Neale 
Publishing Company, 1908. Frontis. Portraits. 384pp. Very good in orig. cloth.               $350.00 
Krick 159. "Gause fought against Quantrill and Morgan in the West, against Indians on the frontier, 
and with Sheridan in the Shenandoah Valley in 1864. He won the Medal of Honor for capturing the 
colors of the 8th South Carolina Infantry in the fight near Berryville, Virginia, on September 13, 
1864. There is a chapter on Gause's experiences at Cedar Creek, and another concerning the 
Wilson-Kautz raid of June 1864. There is no evidence that the largest part of the memoir is based 
on a diary or other contemporary record; 1908 was a long while after 1865." 
 
172.  GEE, Joshua. The Trade and Navigation of Great-Britain Considered: Shewing, That the 
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Surest Way for a Nation to Increase in Riches, Is To Prevent the Importation of Such Foreign 
Commodities as May Be Raised at Home... London: Printed for A. Bettesworth and C. Hitch; and S. 
Birt, 1738. 4th ed. xxix,(8),239 pp. 19th-century polished gilt-decorated polished calf with gilt-
lettered panelled spine, A.e.g. A near fine copy.                  $750.00 
HOWES G-92. Expanded with a supplement and a table of contents. Joshua Gee (1667-1730) was 
a Quaker and friend of William Penn. Gee, a wealthy merchant, was among the original 
mortgagees of Pennsylvania and a member of the Board of Trade. This work is a strong argument 
for the protection of British trade by dealing with the North American colonies and there are 
chapters dealing with trade with the tobacco plantations, Carolina, Pennsylvania, New Jersey, New 
York, and New England, as well as with European nations, Africa, and India. He argues that 
Britain's strength depends on not relying on trade with other nations, and it should instead trade 
within its colonial sphere. 
 
173. GENERAL LAND OFFICE.  Report of the Commissioner of the General Land Office for 
the Year 1866. Washington: Government Printing Office, 1867. 1st ed. 43pp. Large color folding 
map. [With] : Rapport du Commissaire du Bureau General des Terres Publiques aux Etats-Unis, 
pour l'Année 1866. Washington: Imprimerie du Gouvernement, 1867. 38pp. [With]: Bericht des 
Commissionar des General-Landamtes, der Bereingten Staaten von Amerika, fur da Jahr 1866. 
Washington: Druct der Regierungsbuchbrunderei, 1867. 48pp. [With]: Rapport af Chesen fur Land-
Kontoret i Forenta Staterna. Ofversattning. Washington: Administrations-Tryckeriets Officin, 1867. 
38pp. Contemporary full green morocco elaborately decorated in gilt, raised spine bands, inner gilt 
dentelles, A.e.g. Light wear to corners and foot of spine, faints scattered foxing, else a very good or 
better copy.  $750.00 
Presentation binding with "Gen'l U. S. Grant." on front cover. Translations of the report in German, 
French, and Swedish. Large folding lithographed map with some hand-coloring (71x141 cm) is 
titled "Map of the United States and Territories...Under the direction of...Jos. S. Wilson, 
Commissioner, by Theodore Franks." 
 
174. [GENTLEMAN OF ELVAS].  Narratives of the Career of Hernando de Soto in the Conquest 
of Florida as Told by a Knight of Elvas and in a Relation by Luys Hernandez de Biedma, Factor of 
the Expedition. Translated by Buckingham Smith. New York: [The Bradford Club], 1866. 4to. 1st 
ed. xxviii,324,[3, List of Subscribers]pp. Portrait frontis., plates, map. 19th-century 3/4 gilt-ruled 
blue morocco and marbled boards, raised spine bands, compartments ruled in gilt, marbled 
endpapers, T.e.g. A very good or better copy.      $1000.00 
Servies 4959. One of 125 numbered copies. This translation is a basic source on the De Soto 
expedition. 
 
175. GEORGE, Daniel.  An Almanack for the Year of Our Lord Christ, 1780. Being Bissextile, or 
Leap Year and the Fourth of American Independence. Calculated for the Meridian of Boston, New-
England: Lat. 42 deg. 25. North. Newbury: Printed & Sold by J. Mycall, [1779]. 1st ed. [24]pp. 
Light foxing and toning, small chip in outer margin of p. 17/18 affecting a few letters, else very 
good.      $750.00 
Evans 16286. Sabin 26989. Drake 3286. Of considerable medical interest for an important early 
American contribution to methods of resuscitation for drowned persons, occupying three pages, 
signed "W. Cullen." Considerable space is given to the use of tobacco smoke for exciting the action 
of the intestines; and there is further a most interesting recommendation of the now highly regarded 
method of mouth-to-mouth breathing. 
 
176. GEORGE, Henry.  Our Land and Land Policy, National and State [wrapper title]. San 
Francisco. 1871. 48pp. plus folding colored map. Original printed wrappers. Textblock stitched 
together and loosely laid into wrappers, and apparently never bound in. Wrappers a bit soiled and 
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second American edition of the first published first-hand account of the Lewis and Clark expedition. 
 This edition is desirable because it is the first to contain illustrations, which are crude but striking. 
 Gass was one of the sergeants of the Lewis and Clark expedition.  He kept a daily journal during 
the journey, as instructed by Thomas Jefferson and Meriwether Lewis, and was thus able to publish 
his account only a year after the return of the expedition.  His narrative was eagerly seized upon in 
the absence of the official report, which did not appear until 1814.  This is the second state of this 
edition, with the title page noting "Second Edition - with Six Engravings."  An important 
contemporary account of the expedition. 
 
170. GASS, Patrick.  A Journal of the Voyages and Travels of A Corps of Discovery, Under the 
Command of Captain Lewis and Captain Clarke of the Army of the United States, From the Mouth 
of the River Missouri through the Interior Parts of North America to the Pacific Ocean, During the 
Years 1804, 1805, & 1806. Containing An Authentic Relation of the Most Interesting Transactions 
During the Expedition: A Description of the Country: and An Account of Its Inhabitants, Soil, 
Climate, Curiosities and Vegetable and Animal Productions. London: J. Budd, 1808. iv,381pp. 
Handsome 19th-century half calf and marbled boards, spine gilt, leather label. Minor wear to 
extremities. Light occasional foxing. Very good. $6000.00 
The first British edition of the Gass narrative, usually considered the best, is printed in a large and 
elegant format as opposed to the American original; it is also rarer than the Pittsburgh first edition 
and is not listed in the NSTC.  The two-page introduction by English publisher J. Budd is dated 
April 18, 1808 and makes a virtue of the fact that Gass "appears to have been of inferior rank in the 
Expedition; but, for those who wish to know the unadorned truth, that circumstance is not likely to 
be lamented.  From such facts as he records, the reader will be able to form a much more correct 
idea of the real state of the country, than he would from a narrative, written under the influence of a 
desire to establish or confirm certain pre-conceived positions; not to mention another influence, too 
generally prevalent in America, namely, that of self-interest, for which there may be such ample 
scope for indulgence, in giving an account of countries, immediately adjoining that of a nation of 
land-jobbers." 
 Because of the delay in the publication of the official account, Gass' journal was the first to 
appear, and as such was eagerly taken up by readers starved for information about Lewis and 
Clark.  Gass was a sergeant who, by order of Lewis and at the insistence of Thomas Jefferson, kept 
a journal of the expedition's activities, and this book seems closely based on that document.  
"Patrick Gass was a rough reliable frontier soldier when he joined the Lewis and Clark expedition. 
 He was made a sergeant when Sergeant Floyd died.  He writes a terse soldier's narrative, 
exasperating in its brevity, but always with rugged honesty.  His story was for many years the only 
true account of the expedition - the first real information the nation had of the Oregon country and 
of the Louisiana Purchase.  It is a work of primary importance" - Webster A. Jones. WAGNER-
CAMP 6:2. HOWES G77, "b." LITERATURE OF THE LEWIS AND CLARK EXPEDITION 3.2. 
GRAFF 1517. FIELD 595.  
 
171.  GAUSE, Isaac.  Four Years with Five Armies. Army of the Frontier, Army of the Potomac, 
Army of the Missouri, Army of the Ohio, Army of the Shenandoah. N.Y. and Wash.: Neale 
Publishing Company, 1908. Frontis. Portraits. 384pp. Very good in orig. cloth.               $350.00 
Krick 159. "Gause fought against Quantrill and Morgan in the West, against Indians on the frontier, 
and with Sheridan in the Shenandoah Valley in 1864. He won the Medal of Honor for capturing the 
colors of the 8th South Carolina Infantry in the fight near Berryville, Virginia, on September 13, 
1864. There is a chapter on Gause's experiences at Cedar Creek, and another concerning the 
Wilson-Kautz raid of June 1864. There is no evidence that the largest part of the memoir is based 
on a diary or other contemporary record; 1908 was a long while after 1865." 
 
172.  GEE, Joshua. The Trade and Navigation of Great-Britain Considered: Shewing, That the 
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Surest Way for a Nation to Increase in Riches, Is To Prevent the Importation of Such Foreign 
Commodities as May Be Raised at Home... London: Printed for A. Bettesworth and C. Hitch; and S. 
Birt, 1738. 4th ed. xxix,(8),239 pp. 19th-century polished gilt-decorated polished calf with gilt-
lettered panelled spine, A.e.g. A near fine copy.                  $750.00 
HOWES G-92. Expanded with a supplement and a table of contents. Joshua Gee (1667-1730) was 
a Quaker and friend of William Penn. Gee, a wealthy merchant, was among the original 
mortgagees of Pennsylvania and a member of the Board of Trade. This work is a strong argument 
for the protection of British trade by dealing with the North American colonies and there are 
chapters dealing with trade with the tobacco plantations, Carolina, Pennsylvania, New Jersey, New 
York, and New England, as well as with European nations, Africa, and India. He argues that 
Britain's strength depends on not relying on trade with other nations, and it should instead trade 
within its colonial sphere. 
 
173. GENERAL LAND OFFICE.  Report of the Commissioner of the General Land Office for 
the Year 1866. Washington: Government Printing Office, 1867. 1st ed. 43pp. Large color folding 
map. [With] : Rapport du Commissaire du Bureau General des Terres Publiques aux Etats-Unis, 
pour l'Année 1866. Washington: Imprimerie du Gouvernement, 1867. 38pp. [With]: Bericht des 
Commissionar des General-Landamtes, der Bereingten Staaten von Amerika, fur da Jahr 1866. 
Washington: Druct der Regierungsbuchbrunderei, 1867. 48pp. [With]: Rapport af Chesen fur Land-
Kontoret i Forenta Staterna. Ofversattning. Washington: Administrations-Tryckeriets Officin, 1867. 
38pp. Contemporary full green morocco elaborately decorated in gilt, raised spine bands, inner gilt 
dentelles, A.e.g. Light wear to corners and foot of spine, faints scattered foxing, else a very good or 
better copy.  $750.00 
Presentation binding with "Gen'l U. S. Grant." on front cover. Translations of the report in German, 
French, and Swedish. Large folding lithographed map with some hand-coloring (71x141 cm) is 
titled "Map of the United States and Territories...Under the direction of...Jos. S. Wilson, 
Commissioner, by Theodore Franks." 
 
174. [GENTLEMAN OF ELVAS].  Narratives of the Career of Hernando de Soto in the Conquest 
of Florida as Told by a Knight of Elvas and in a Relation by Luys Hernandez de Biedma, Factor of 
the Expedition. Translated by Buckingham Smith. New York: [The Bradford Club], 1866. 4to. 1st 
ed. xxviii,324,[3, List of Subscribers]pp. Portrait frontis., plates, map. 19th-century 3/4 gilt-ruled 
blue morocco and marbled boards, raised spine bands, compartments ruled in gilt, marbled 
endpapers, T.e.g. A very good or better copy.      $1000.00 
Servies 4959. One of 125 numbered copies. This translation is a basic source on the De Soto 
expedition. 
 
175. GEORGE, Daniel.  An Almanack for the Year of Our Lord Christ, 1780. Being Bissextile, or 
Leap Year and the Fourth of American Independence. Calculated for the Meridian of Boston, New-
England: Lat. 42 deg. 25. North. Newbury: Printed & Sold by J. Mycall, [1779]. 1st ed. [24]pp. 
Light foxing and toning, small chip in outer margin of p. 17/18 affecting a few letters, else very 
good.      $750.00 
Evans 16286. Sabin 26989. Drake 3286. Of considerable medical interest for an important early 
American contribution to methods of resuscitation for drowned persons, occupying three pages, 
signed "W. Cullen." Considerable space is given to the use of tobacco smoke for exciting the action 
of the intestines; and there is further a most interesting recommendation of the now highly regarded 
method of mouth-to-mouth breathing. 
 
176. GEORGE, Henry.  Our Land and Land Policy, National and State [wrapper title]. San 
Francisco. 1871. 48pp. plus folding colored map. Original printed wrappers. Textblock stitched 
together and loosely laid into wrappers, and apparently never bound in. Wrappers a bit soiled and 
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worn. Map with a long closed tear, with no loss. One text leaf torn in outer margin, not affecting 
text. Overall, about very good. In a cloth chemise. $3500.00 
HOWES G105, "aa." COWAN, p.233. HOWELL 50:482. A rare copy of Henry George's first book, 
putting forth in early form some of the ideas for which the economist and reformer became famous. 
 George holds that the private ownership of land is injurious to society as a whole, and argues that 
public lands should not be given in large grants to railroads, speculators, or corporations, but to 
actual settlers and workers themselves, who need the land and natural resources to create wealth.  
"With tremendous power and farsightedness, he attacks the railroads and land grants, boldly giving 
names and specific cases of wrongdoing.  The especially prepared map shows the immense extent of 
the "Railroad Reservations" in California" - Howell.  George also calls for taxes on land values 
and the abolition of other taxes that he sees as injurious to workers and investors as well.  Much of 
the text relates specifically to land issues in California, often involving mining and railroads.  An 
important and rare `work of American economic thought. 
 
177. GILES, Miss Daphne S.  A Collection of Scriptural and Miscellaneous Poems. Ann Arbor: 
Printed by Cole and Arnold. 1845. 1st ed. 172pp, lacking the rear free endpaper. Bound in 
contemporary marbled boards. Light scattered foxing, Very Good. $500.00 
McMurtrie, Early Printing in Michigan 312. AII [MI] 588. Not in American Imprints, Sabin, 
Greenly, Eberstadt, Decker. An early Ann Arbor imprint. The Preface by W.A. Bronson describes the 
author as a blind woman, born in Vermont, who lost her sight at the age of fourteen. She was 
baptised in Bronson's Ann Arbor Baptist church at age 22. 
 
178. GILHAM, William.  Manual of Instruction for the Volunteers and Militia of the Confederate 
States. Richmond, VA: West & Johnston, 1862. 2nd supplemented ed. 559pp. 16 forms (including 5 
folding); 82 plates (including 2 folding). Orig. blind-pictorial cloth. Spine lightly sunned, minor 
soiling to rear board, mild foxing and toning, else very good.       $2250.00 
P&W 4837. Confederate Hundred 36. Dornbusch IV: 11821. This edition includes plates not in the 
first edition of the previous year. Gilham served in the Confederate Army and taught at the Virginia 
Military Institute. Includes instructions for skirmishes, target practice, marching, and army 
organization. Also included are tables, reports, and forms for organizing troops.  
 
179. [GILL, John].  Reminiscences of Four Years as a Private Soldier in the Confederate Army, 
1861-1865. Baltimore: Sun Printing Office, 1904. 1st ed. 136,[1, appendix]pp. Portrait frontis. Orig. 
cloth. Ex-library, stamps on pastedowns mostly removed, front inner hinge starting, else very good.  
           $750.00 
HOWES G-169. Presentation inscription from the author on front free endpaper, "To my old friend 
& comrade, Thos. M. Harrison. Compliments of John Gill. Baltimore, Md. 1904." Harrison served 
in Co. A, 2nd Maryland Infantry. "Highly personal recollections of a young soldier whose service 
was primarily in Virginia; Gill was a Marylander who enlisted in a cavalry unit" Nevins I, p.94. 
 
180.  GILLIES, John, comp.  Memoirs of the Life of the Reverend George Whitefield, M.A. Late 
Chaplain to the Right Honourable The Countess of Huntingdon: in which Every Circumstance 
worth of Notice, both in his private and public Character, is recorded. Faithfully selected from his 
Original Papers, Journals, and Letters. Illustrated by A Variety of interesting and entertaining 
Anecdotes, from the best Authorities. To which are added, A particular Account of his Death and 
Funeral; and Extracts from the Sermons, which were preached on that occasion. New-York: Hodge 
and Shober, 1774.  1st ed. xxiv, 311, (1) pp. Frontis. port. T.e.g. The portrait, which is laid in, has 
been trimmed, else a very good copy in later 1/2 morocco with raised spine bands and marbled 
flyleaves.                   $2500.00 
Evans-13298. This copy includes the very rare portrait of Whitefield by Elisha Gallaudet. The great 
evangelist George Whitefield (1714-1770) was born in Gloucester, England the son of a tavern 
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keeper who, himself, was descended from a line of clergymen. Whitefield began to show his bent for 
oratory at an early age and an inclination for the religious life. In 1735, he had a "new birth" and 
was filled with a love of God. After his friends, Charles and John Wesley, left for Georgia, 
Whitefield became the leader of the "methodists." Whitefield was one of the most famous preachers 
of his day, well known in both England and America. Huge crowds would come to hear him. He 
died after  several weeks of strenuous preaching of what was called an attack of asthma. "Of the 
Great Awakening, he was above all others the Awakener." (DNB).  
 
181. [GILMAN, Chandler R.].  Life on the Lakes: Being Tales and Sketches Collected During a 
Trip to the Pictured Rocks of Lake Superior. New-York: George Dearborn, 1836. 1st ed. 2 vols. 270; 
275pp. Lithographic frontises. Rebacked, orig. blindstamped cloth laid down. Light scattered 
foxing, else a very good or better copy.              $850.00 
HOWES G-185, "aa." Sabin 57814. Buck 287. An interesting account of travel to Lake Superior, 
with a return trip through Chicago via Ottawa, to Peoria by coach and thence to Alton by 
steamboat. "Ascribed sometimes to Charles Lanman and sometimes to Margaret Fuller Ossoli; to 
the latter through confusion with her SUMMER ON THE LAKES" - Howes. "[The author] gives 
interesting descriptions of Chicago and Alton and an entertaining narrative of the journey" - Buck. 
The frontispieces depict scenes of the rocks along Lake Superior. 
 
182. GIST, Christopher.  Christopher Gist's Journals With Historical, Geographical and 
Ethnological Notes and Biographies of His Contemporaries. By William Darlington. Pittsburgh, 
1893. 1st ed. Illus. with maps. 296pp. A fine untrimmed copy in orig. cloth, t.e.g.       $500.00 
Howes D-72. First printing of the second journal of 1751-52, and the first publication containing 
the complete series of three. Gist's explorations were among the earliest made by Americans into 
Ohio and Kentucky. 
 
183.  (HARMONY SOCIETY).  Feurige Kohlen der Aufsteigenden Liebesflammen im Lustspiel 
der Weisheit. Oeconomie, [PA], 1826. 1st ed.  316, [16]pp. Orig. sheep-backed paper-covered 
boards. Some foxing, else a very good copy.                $2750.00 
Very rare; American Imprints 24527 locates 3 copies, none in Pennsylvania. This was the first item 
printed at Economy on the Harmony Society Press. It was prepared for distribution among 
members of the Society only, and few if any copies were given to outsiders. George Rapp's 
exhortation to his followers begins, "Hearken, People of the Lord! Into your future condition you 
are not to look as by a vision but you are to do so by your act of faith. There are worlds and 
dwellings there; they still shine in youthful splendor; there thousands of years have passed; the 
change of time never robs them of their light; but here under your eyes everything disappears, 
decays, passes away, the splendor of the earth, earth's happiness, is a time of falling." The rest of 
the book is composed of prose hymns that cover the Society's various festivals and special 
occasions. A valuable work, providing insight into the mystical aspects of the Harmony Society and 
its prophetical leader. 
 
184. (HERBERT, HENRY WILLIAM).  FORESTER, Frank.  Field Sports in the United States 
and the British Provinces of America. 2 vols. Orig. green cloth. London: Richard Bentley, 1848.  
   $750.00 
First edition, published about a month before the American edition. BAL 8108: Binding A (no 
priority). A near fine set. 
 
185. (ILLINOIS REGIMENTAL).  FLEHARTY, S[tephen] F.  Our Regiment. A History of the 
102d Illinois Infantry Volunteers with Sketches of the Atlanta Campaign, the Georgia Raid, and the 
Campaign of the Carolinas. Chicago: Brewster & Hanscom, Printers, 1865. 1st ed. 192,xxivpp. 
Rebound, original cloth laid down, light scattered foxing and toning, else very good. [With]: Roster 
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worn. Map with a long closed tear, with no loss. One text leaf torn in outer margin, not affecting 
text. Overall, about very good. In a cloth chemise. $3500.00 
HOWES G105, "aa." COWAN, p.233. HOWELL 50:482. A rare copy of Henry George's first book, 
putting forth in early form some of the ideas for which the economist and reformer became famous. 
 George holds that the private ownership of land is injurious to society as a whole, and argues that 
public lands should not be given in large grants to railroads, speculators, or corporations, but to 
actual settlers and workers themselves, who need the land and natural resources to create wealth.  
"With tremendous power and farsightedness, he attacks the railroads and land grants, boldly giving 
names and specific cases of wrongdoing.  The especially prepared map shows the immense extent of 
the "Railroad Reservations" in California" - Howell.  George also calls for taxes on land values 
and the abolition of other taxes that he sees as injurious to workers and investors as well.  Much of 
the text relates specifically to land issues in California, often involving mining and railroads.  An 
important and rare `work of American economic thought. 
 
177. GILES, Miss Daphne S.  A Collection of Scriptural and Miscellaneous Poems. Ann Arbor: 
Printed by Cole and Arnold. 1845. 1st ed. 172pp, lacking the rear free endpaper. Bound in 
contemporary marbled boards. Light scattered foxing, Very Good. $500.00 
McMurtrie, Early Printing in Michigan 312. AII [MI] 588. Not in American Imprints, Sabin, 
Greenly, Eberstadt, Decker. An early Ann Arbor imprint. The Preface by W.A. Bronson describes the 
author as a blind woman, born in Vermont, who lost her sight at the age of fourteen. She was 
baptised in Bronson's Ann Arbor Baptist church at age 22. 
 
178. GILHAM, William.  Manual of Instruction for the Volunteers and Militia of the Confederate 
States. Richmond, VA: West & Johnston, 1862. 2nd supplemented ed. 559pp. 16 forms (including 5 
folding); 82 plates (including 2 folding). Orig. blind-pictorial cloth. Spine lightly sunned, minor 
soiling to rear board, mild foxing and toning, else very good.       $2250.00 
P&W 4837. Confederate Hundred 36. Dornbusch IV: 11821. This edition includes plates not in the 
first edition of the previous year. Gilham served in the Confederate Army and taught at the Virginia 
Military Institute. Includes instructions for skirmishes, target practice, marching, and army 
organization. Also included are tables, reports, and forms for organizing troops.  
 
179. [GILL, John].  Reminiscences of Four Years as a Private Soldier in the Confederate Army, 
1861-1865. Baltimore: Sun Printing Office, 1904. 1st ed. 136,[1, appendix]pp. Portrait frontis. Orig. 
cloth. Ex-library, stamps on pastedowns mostly removed, front inner hinge starting, else very good.  
           $750.00 
HOWES G-169. Presentation inscription from the author on front free endpaper, "To my old friend 
& comrade, Thos. M. Harrison. Compliments of John Gill. Baltimore, Md. 1904." Harrison served 
in Co. A, 2nd Maryland Infantry. "Highly personal recollections of a young soldier whose service 
was primarily in Virginia; Gill was a Marylander who enlisted in a cavalry unit" Nevins I, p.94. 
 
180.  GILLIES, John, comp.  Memoirs of the Life of the Reverend George Whitefield, M.A. Late 
Chaplain to the Right Honourable The Countess of Huntingdon: in which Every Circumstance 
worth of Notice, both in his private and public Character, is recorded. Faithfully selected from his 
Original Papers, Journals, and Letters. Illustrated by A Variety of interesting and entertaining 
Anecdotes, from the best Authorities. To which are added, A particular Account of his Death and 
Funeral; and Extracts from the Sermons, which were preached on that occasion. New-York: Hodge 
and Shober, 1774.  1st ed. xxiv, 311, (1) pp. Frontis. port. T.e.g. The portrait, which is laid in, has 
been trimmed, else a very good copy in later 1/2 morocco with raised spine bands and marbled 
flyleaves.                   $2500.00 
Evans-13298. This copy includes the very rare portrait of Whitefield by Elisha Gallaudet. The great 
evangelist George Whitefield (1714-1770) was born in Gloucester, England the son of a tavern 
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keeper who, himself, was descended from a line of clergymen. Whitefield began to show his bent for 
oratory at an early age and an inclination for the religious life. In 1735, he had a "new birth" and 
was filled with a love of God. After his friends, Charles and John Wesley, left for Georgia, 
Whitefield became the leader of the "methodists." Whitefield was one of the most famous preachers 
of his day, well known in both England and America. Huge crowds would come to hear him. He 
died after  several weeks of strenuous preaching of what was called an attack of asthma. "Of the 
Great Awakening, he was above all others the Awakener." (DNB).  
 
181. [GILMAN, Chandler R.].  Life on the Lakes: Being Tales and Sketches Collected During a 
Trip to the Pictured Rocks of Lake Superior. New-York: George Dearborn, 1836. 1st ed. 2 vols. 270; 
275pp. Lithographic frontises. Rebacked, orig. blindstamped cloth laid down. Light scattered 
foxing, else a very good or better copy.              $850.00 
HOWES G-185, "aa." Sabin 57814. Buck 287. An interesting account of travel to Lake Superior, 
with a return trip through Chicago via Ottawa, to Peoria by coach and thence to Alton by 
steamboat. "Ascribed sometimes to Charles Lanman and sometimes to Margaret Fuller Ossoli; to 
the latter through confusion with her SUMMER ON THE LAKES" - Howes. "[The author] gives 
interesting descriptions of Chicago and Alton and an entertaining narrative of the journey" - Buck. 
The frontispieces depict scenes of the rocks along Lake Superior. 
 
182. GIST, Christopher.  Christopher Gist's Journals With Historical, Geographical and 
Ethnological Notes and Biographies of His Contemporaries. By William Darlington. Pittsburgh, 
1893. 1st ed. Illus. with maps. 296pp. A fine untrimmed copy in orig. cloth, t.e.g.       $500.00 
Howes D-72. First printing of the second journal of 1751-52, and the first publication containing 
the complete series of three. Gist's explorations were among the earliest made by Americans into 
Ohio and Kentucky. 
 
183.  (HARMONY SOCIETY).  Feurige Kohlen der Aufsteigenden Liebesflammen im Lustspiel 
der Weisheit. Oeconomie, [PA], 1826. 1st ed.  316, [16]pp. Orig. sheep-backed paper-covered 
boards. Some foxing, else a very good copy.                $2750.00 
Very rare; American Imprints 24527 locates 3 copies, none in Pennsylvania. This was the first item 
printed at Economy on the Harmony Society Press. It was prepared for distribution among 
members of the Society only, and few if any copies were given to outsiders. George Rapp's 
exhortation to his followers begins, "Hearken, People of the Lord! Into your future condition you 
are not to look as by a vision but you are to do so by your act of faith. There are worlds and 
dwellings there; they still shine in youthful splendor; there thousands of years have passed; the 
change of time never robs them of their light; but here under your eyes everything disappears, 
decays, passes away, the splendor of the earth, earth's happiness, is a time of falling." The rest of 
the book is composed of prose hymns that cover the Society's various festivals and special 
occasions. A valuable work, providing insight into the mystical aspects of the Harmony Society and 
its prophetical leader. 
 
184. (HERBERT, HENRY WILLIAM).  FORESTER, Frank.  Field Sports in the United States 
and the British Provinces of America. 2 vols. Orig. green cloth. London: Richard Bentley, 1848.  
   $750.00 
First edition, published about a month before the American edition. BAL 8108: Binding A (no 
priority). A near fine set. 
 
185. (ILLINOIS REGIMENTAL).  FLEHARTY, S[tephen] F.  Our Regiment. A History of the 
102d Illinois Infantry Volunteers with Sketches of the Atlanta Campaign, the Georgia Raid, and the 
Campaign of the Carolinas. Chicago: Brewster & Hanscom, Printers, 1865. 1st ed. 192,xxivpp. 
Rebound, original cloth laid down, light scattered foxing and toning, else very good. [With]: Roster 
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worn. Map with a long closed tear, with no loss. One text leaf torn in outer margin, not affecting 
text. Overall, about very good. In a cloth chemise. $3500.00 
HOWES G105, "aa." COWAN, p.233. HOWELL 50:482. A rare copy of Henry George's first book, 
putting forth in early form some of the ideas for which the economist and reformer became famous. 
 George holds that the private ownership of land is injurious to society as a whole, and argues that 
public lands should not be given in large grants to railroads, speculators, or corporations, but to 
actual settlers and workers themselves, who need the land and natural resources to create wealth.  
"With tremendous power and farsightedness, he attacks the railroads and land grants, boldly giving 
names and specific cases of wrongdoing.  The especially prepared map shows the immense extent of 
the "Railroad Reservations" in California" - Howell.  George also calls for taxes on land values 
and the abolition of other taxes that he sees as injurious to workers and investors as well.  Much of 
the text relates specifically to land issues in California, often involving mining and railroads.  An 
important and rare `work of American economic thought. 
 
177. GILES, Miss Daphne S.  A Collection of Scriptural and Miscellaneous Poems. Ann Arbor: 
Printed by Cole and Arnold. 1845. 1st ed. 172pp, lacking the rear free endpaper. Bound in 
contemporary marbled boards. Light scattered foxing, Very Good. $500.00 
McMurtrie, Early Printing in Michigan 312. AII [MI] 588. Not in American Imprints, Sabin, 
Greenly, Eberstadt, Decker. An early Ann Arbor imprint. The Preface by W.A. Bronson describes the 
author as a blind woman, born in Vermont, who lost her sight at the age of fourteen. She was 
baptised in Bronson's Ann Arbor Baptist church at age 22. 
 
178. GILHAM, William.  Manual of Instruction for the Volunteers and Militia of the Confederate 
States. Richmond, VA: West & Johnston, 1862. 2nd supplemented ed. 559pp. 16 forms (including 5 
folding); 82 plates (including 2 folding). Orig. blind-pictorial cloth. Spine lightly sunned, minor 
soiling to rear board, mild foxing and toning, else very good.       $2250.00 
P&W 4837. Confederate Hundred 36. Dornbusch IV: 11821. This edition includes plates not in the 
first edition of the previous year. Gilham served in the Confederate Army and taught at the Virginia 
Military Institute. Includes instructions for skirmishes, target practice, marching, and army 
organization. Also included are tables, reports, and forms for organizing troops.  
 
179. [GILL, John].  Reminiscences of Four Years as a Private Soldier in the Confederate Army, 
1861-1865. Baltimore: Sun Printing Office, 1904. 1st ed. 136,[1, appendix]pp. Portrait frontis. Orig. 
cloth. Ex-library, stamps on pastedowns mostly removed, front inner hinge starting, else very good.  
           $750.00 
HOWES G-169. Presentation inscription from the author on front free endpaper, "To my old friend 
& comrade, Thos. M. Harrison. Compliments of John Gill. Baltimore, Md. 1904." Harrison served 
in Co. A, 2nd Maryland Infantry. "Highly personal recollections of a young soldier whose service 
was primarily in Virginia; Gill was a Marylander who enlisted in a cavalry unit" Nevins I, p.94. 
 
180.  GILLIES, John, comp.  Memoirs of the Life of the Reverend George Whitefield, M.A. Late 
Chaplain to the Right Honourable The Countess of Huntingdon: in which Every Circumstance 
worth of Notice, both in his private and public Character, is recorded. Faithfully selected from his 
Original Papers, Journals, and Letters. Illustrated by A Variety of interesting and entertaining 
Anecdotes, from the best Authorities. To which are added, A particular Account of his Death and 
Funeral; and Extracts from the Sermons, which were preached on that occasion. New-York: Hodge 
and Shober, 1774.  1st ed. xxiv, 311, (1) pp. Frontis. port. T.e.g. The portrait, which is laid in, has 
been trimmed, else a very good copy in later 1/2 morocco with raised spine bands and marbled 
flyleaves.                   $2500.00 
Evans-13298. This copy includes the very rare portrait of Whitefield by Elisha Gallaudet. The great 
evangelist George Whitefield (1714-1770) was born in Gloucester, England the son of a tavern 
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keeper who, himself, was descended from a line of clergymen. Whitefield began to show his bent for 
oratory at an early age and an inclination for the religious life. In 1735, he had a "new birth" and 
was filled with a love of God. After his friends, Charles and John Wesley, left for Georgia, 
Whitefield became the leader of the "methodists." Whitefield was one of the most famous preachers 
of his day, well known in both England and America. Huge crowds would come to hear him. He 
died after  several weeks of strenuous preaching of what was called an attack of asthma. "Of the 
Great Awakening, he was above all others the Awakener." (DNB).  
 
181. [GILMAN, Chandler R.].  Life on the Lakes: Being Tales and Sketches Collected During a 
Trip to the Pictured Rocks of Lake Superior. New-York: George Dearborn, 1836. 1st ed. 2 vols. 270; 
275pp. Lithographic frontises. Rebacked, orig. blindstamped cloth laid down. Light scattered 
foxing, else a very good or better copy.              $850.00 
HOWES G-185, "aa." Sabin 57814. Buck 287. An interesting account of travel to Lake Superior, 
with a return trip through Chicago via Ottawa, to Peoria by coach and thence to Alton by 
steamboat. "Ascribed sometimes to Charles Lanman and sometimes to Margaret Fuller Ossoli; to 
the latter through confusion with her SUMMER ON THE LAKES" - Howes. "[The author] gives 
interesting descriptions of Chicago and Alton and an entertaining narrative of the journey" - Buck. 
The frontispieces depict scenes of the rocks along Lake Superior. 
 
182. GIST, Christopher.  Christopher Gist's Journals With Historical, Geographical and 
Ethnological Notes and Biographies of His Contemporaries. By William Darlington. Pittsburgh, 
1893. 1st ed. Illus. with maps. 296pp. A fine untrimmed copy in orig. cloth, t.e.g.       $500.00 
Howes D-72. First printing of the second journal of 1751-52, and the first publication containing 
the complete series of three. Gist's explorations were among the earliest made by Americans into 
Ohio and Kentucky. 
 
183.  (HARMONY SOCIETY).  Feurige Kohlen der Aufsteigenden Liebesflammen im Lustspiel 
der Weisheit. Oeconomie, [PA], 1826. 1st ed.  316, [16]pp. Orig. sheep-backed paper-covered 
boards. Some foxing, else a very good copy.                $2750.00 
Very rare; American Imprints 24527 locates 3 copies, none in Pennsylvania. This was the first item 
printed at Economy on the Harmony Society Press. It was prepared for distribution among 
members of the Society only, and few if any copies were given to outsiders. George Rapp's 
exhortation to his followers begins, "Hearken, People of the Lord! Into your future condition you 
are not to look as by a vision but you are to do so by your act of faith. There are worlds and 
dwellings there; they still shine in youthful splendor; there thousands of years have passed; the 
change of time never robs them of their light; but here under your eyes everything disappears, 
decays, passes away, the splendor of the earth, earth's happiness, is a time of falling." The rest of 
the book is composed of prose hymns that cover the Society's various festivals and special 
occasions. A valuable work, providing insight into the mystical aspects of the Harmony Society and 
its prophetical leader. 
 
184. (HERBERT, HENRY WILLIAM).  FORESTER, Frank.  Field Sports in the United States 
and the British Provinces of America. 2 vols. Orig. green cloth. London: Richard Bentley, 1848.  
   $750.00 
First edition, published about a month before the American edition. BAL 8108: Binding A (no 
priority). A near fine set. 
 
185. (ILLINOIS REGIMENTAL).  FLEHARTY, S[tephen] F.  Our Regiment. A History of the 
102d Illinois Infantry Volunteers with Sketches of the Atlanta Campaign, the Georgia Raid, and the 
Campaign of the Carolinas. Chicago: Brewster & Hanscom, Printers, 1865. 1st ed. 192,xxivpp. 
Rebound, original cloth laid down, light scattered foxing and toning, else very good. [With]: Roster 
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of the Living Members of the 102d Reg. Ill. Vols. [N.P.: n.p.], 1911. 27pp. Orig. pictorial wrappers. 
Spine worn, wrappers rubbed, else a very good copy. $850.00 
"Based on a diary, and written immediately after the events it describes, this work is excellent for 
Sherman's 1864-1865 campaign" Nevins I, p. 88. Coulter 163. Dornbusch I, IL-325. Chicago Ante-
fire, 931; books with pre-fire Chicago imprints are scarce. 
 
186.  (INDIANA REGIMENTAL).  FLOYD, David Bittle.  History of the Seventy-Fifth 
Regiment of Indiana Infantry Volunteers, Its Organization Campaigns and Battles (1862-65). Phila.: 
Lutheran Publication Society, 1893. 1st ed.  457 pp. Portrait frontis., illus., portraits, maps. Orig. 
pictorial cloth. A very good copy.                          $550.00 
"A compilation of soldiers' letters, diaries, and recollections; treats of the Western campaigns, 
beginning with Chickamauga; one of the better regimental histories." Nevins I, p. 89. 
 
187. [LEWIS, Meriwether, and William CLARK].  FISHER, Wm., comp.  An Interesting 
Account of the Voyages and Travels of Captains Lewis and Clarke [sic], In the Years 1804-5. & 6. 
Giving A Faithful Description of  the River Missouri and Its Source.... Baltimore. 1813. 266pp. plus 
two portraits and four plates. Modern half calf and marbled boards, leather label. Tanning and 
foxing throughout. Some minor paper loss, repaired, to three of the four plates. Still, about very 
good. In a half calf clamshell box, leather label. $3000.00 
WAGNER-CAMP 8:7. SABIN 24508. GRAFF 1331. RADER 1397. HOWES F153a. PILLING 
PROOF-SHEETS 1299.  A slightly later printing of the so-called "Apocrypha edition" of Lewis and 
Clark, bearing the name of compiler William Fisher on the title page.  In response to the growing 
curiosity of the public regarding the findings of Lewis and Clark, and the delay in publication of the 
"authorized account" of their expedition, this compilation of bits and pieces from already published 
works appeared (culled from Gass, Clark, Mackenzie, Carver, and Jefferson's MESSAGE... of 
1806), misleading the reader into believing it was the account sanctioned by the government and 
containing all the information gathered during the journey.  Howes calls this the "spurious" edition, 
while Sabin states it contains material not published in any other edition. 
 
188. (MARIETTA & CINCINNATI RAILROAD COMPANY).  First Annual Report of the 
Marietta & Cincinnati Railroad Company. Chillicothe: From the Press of Ely, Allen and Looker, 
1851. 1st ed. 34pp. Large folding map frontis. Orig. printed wrapper. Removed, lacks rear wrapper, 
closed tear to front wrapper, map lightly foxed and torn on folds, unobtrusive library blindstamp on 
title page, else a very good copy. $750.00 
Rare. Worldcat locates one copy. The Marietta and Cincinnati was one of five important east-west 
railroads of southern Ohio; it was later absorbed by the Baltimore and Ohio Railroad. 
  
189. (MASSACHUSETTS).  (CAMBRIDGE). FORD, John. The Cambridge Directory: 
Containing a General Directory of Citizens, and a Business Directory. Together with an Almanac 
and City Record, for 1848. Cambridge: Printed at the Chronicle Office, 1848. 12mo. [3], 112pp. 
[20]pp. Illus advts. Orig. cloth. Minor wear to spine ends and corners, else a fine copy. $400.00 
The first Cambridge directory. Spear p. 75. "Issued January 1, 1848. A list of streets, also a brief 
account of Cambridge, of Harvard University, and a Business Directory are included...." 
 
190.  (MORMONS). FERRIS,[Cornelia Woodcock].  The Mormons at Home; With Some 
Incidents of Travel from Missouri to California, 1852-3. In a Series of Letters. By Mrs. B.G. Ferris. 
N.Y., 1856. 1st ed. 299pp. plus advts. Orig. cloth. Offset from inlaid card or paper on first page of 
Preface and facing verso of title page. Spine slightly faded and chipped. Otherwise a very good 
copy, clean and sound.                    $500.00 
Howes F-99. Wagner-Camp 274. Flake 3330. Details of travel, white and Indian settlements and 
interactions with both along the route. In her Preface, the author states that "In Utah I could not 
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well avoid some intercourse with its female society; and became, necessarily, conversant with the 
effect upon it of the more distinctive features of Mormonism." Many of the letters from Utah explore 
the experience of individual Mormon women: e.g., "Elder Snow and his Six Wives," "A Wife's 
Confession," "Conversation with a Wife of Brigham Young," "A Wedding," "A Woman's 
Martyrdom," etc. 
 
191. (NEW MEXICO). FISCHER, M, and ABEYTIA, Antonia.  New Mexico. Territorial 
Bureau of Immigration. Report as to Socorro County. Socorro, NM: Socorro Daily News Office, 
1881. 9pp. Orig. printed wraps. A near fine copy. $350.00 
NUC cites only the Huntington copy. "...covered with timber, teeming with game and rich in the 
noble and baser metals... Rock-ribbed and ancient as the sun." 
 
192. (NEW YORK).  (BROOKLYN).  FURMAN, Gabriel.  Notes, Biographical and Historical, 
Relating to the Town of Brooklyn, on Long-Island ... with Notes, and a Memoir of the Author. 
Brooklyn, NY: Reprinted for the Faust Club, 1865. xxxiv, 116, [4], xxxix pp. Orig. 3/4 brown 
morocco and marbled boards, raised spine bands. One of 120 numbered copies. Light wear to outer 
edge or rear board, bookplate, library blindstamp, else near fine. $350.00 
HOWES F-423. The first history of Brooklyn. 
 
193. (NEW YORK).  Facsimile of the Laws and Acts of the General Assembly for Their Majesties 
Province of New York...at New York Printed and Sold by William Bradford...1694. Together With 
an Historical Introduction, Notes on the Laws, and Appendices, by Robert L. Fowler. N.Y.: Grolier 
Club, 1894. 4to. Orig. full vellum. A fine, untrimmed copy in publisher's slip-case.       $400.00 
Limited to 312 copies on handmade paper. 
 
194. (OHIO). (BUTLER CO.).  EVERTS, L. H.  Combination Atlas Map of Butler County, 
Ohio. Phila.: L.H. Everts, 1875. 1st ed. Folio. 147pp. Lithographic views, portraits, colored maps 
(one folding), title page vignette. Bound in period style 3/4 gilt-ruled black morocco, original gilt 
and blind-decorated cloth laid down on boards. Light scattered foxing, lower free corner of first 
three leaves in facsimile (2-1/2 x 4-1/2 inches), tape repairs to folding map, else very good.$1250.00 
Includes biographies of prominent citizens, and business directory. 
 
195.  (OHIO).  (CINCINNATI).  [FARNSWORTH, Oliver].  Cincinnati Directory, Containing 
the Names, Profession and Occupation of the Inhabitants of the Town, Alphabetically Arranged; 
With the Number of the Building Occupied by Each. Also, An Account of Its Officers, Population, 
Institutions and Societies, Public Buildings, Manufactures, &C.... [Cincinnati]. 1819. 155,[1]pp. 
plus folding engraved map (loosely laid in). Contemporary calf, gilt morocco label. Binding slightly 
chipped at head of spine. Contemporary ownership inscriptions on endpapers. Map and text slightly 
tanned. Very good. In a cloth clamshell case, leather label.               $3000.00 
HOWES F51, "b." SABIN 13085. GRAFF 1296. AII (OHIO) 466. JONES 806.THOMSON 196. 
WILKIE 608. SPEAR, p.99. STREETER SALE 1357. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 47616.  The rare first 
Cincinnati directory.  The text includes a statistical view of Cincinnati as of 1819, a discussion of 
the city's foundries and commerce (including a section on trade with Havana), as well as a list of 
local officeholders and a directory of residents.  There is also a lengthy section on the region's 
steamboats and canals, including the names and descriptions of dozens of vessels.  The handsome 
engraved map shows the rapid progress and expansion of the city, illustrating the populated city 
blocks.  The large and detailed folding map of the city is almost invariably lacking, but is present in 
this copy (loosely laid in). 
 
196. (OHIO REGIMENTAL).  [GILLESPIE, Samuel L.].  A History of Company A, First Ohio 
Cavalry, 1861-1865. A Memorial Volume Compiled from Personal Records and Living Witnesses. 
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of the Living Members of the 102d Reg. Ill. Vols. [N.P.: n.p.], 1911. 27pp. Orig. pictorial wrappers. 
Spine worn, wrappers rubbed, else a very good copy. $850.00 
"Based on a diary, and written immediately after the events it describes, this work is excellent for 
Sherman's 1864-1865 campaign" Nevins I, p. 88. Coulter 163. Dornbusch I, IL-325. Chicago Ante-
fire, 931; books with pre-fire Chicago imprints are scarce. 
 
186.  (INDIANA REGIMENTAL).  FLOYD, David Bittle.  History of the Seventy-Fifth 
Regiment of Indiana Infantry Volunteers, Its Organization Campaigns and Battles (1862-65). Phila.: 
Lutheran Publication Society, 1893. 1st ed.  457 pp. Portrait frontis., illus., portraits, maps. Orig. 
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Clark, bearing the name of compiler William Fisher on the title page.  In response to the growing 
curiosity of the public regarding the findings of Lewis and Clark, and the delay in publication of the 
"authorized account" of their expedition, this compilation of bits and pieces from already published 
works appeared (culled from Gass, Clark, Mackenzie, Carver, and Jefferson's MESSAGE... of 
1806), misleading the reader into believing it was the account sanctioned by the government and 
containing all the information gathered during the journey.  Howes calls this the "spurious" edition, 
while Sabin states it contains material not published in any other edition. 
 
188. (MARIETTA & CINCINNATI RAILROAD COMPANY).  First Annual Report of the 
Marietta & Cincinnati Railroad Company. Chillicothe: From the Press of Ely, Allen and Looker, 
1851. 1st ed. 34pp. Large folding map frontis. Orig. printed wrapper. Removed, lacks rear wrapper, 
closed tear to front wrapper, map lightly foxed and torn on folds, unobtrusive library blindstamp on 
title page, else a very good copy. $750.00 
Rare. Worldcat locates one copy. The Marietta and Cincinnati was one of five important east-west 
railroads of southern Ohio; it was later absorbed by the Baltimore and Ohio Railroad. 
  
189. (MASSACHUSETTS).  (CAMBRIDGE). FORD, John. The Cambridge Directory: 
Containing a General Directory of Citizens, and a Business Directory. Together with an Almanac 
and City Record, for 1848. Cambridge: Printed at the Chronicle Office, 1848. 12mo. [3], 112pp. 
[20]pp. Illus advts. Orig. cloth. Minor wear to spine ends and corners, else a fine copy. $400.00 
The first Cambridge directory. Spear p. 75. "Issued January 1, 1848. A list of streets, also a brief 
account of Cambridge, of Harvard University, and a Business Directory are included...." 
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Incidents of Travel from Missouri to California, 1852-3. In a Series of Letters. By Mrs. B.G. Ferris. 
N.Y., 1856. 1st ed. 299pp. plus advts. Orig. cloth. Offset from inlaid card or paper on first page of 
Preface and facing verso of title page. Spine slightly faded and chipped. Otherwise a very good 
copy, clean and sound.                    $500.00 
Howes F-99. Wagner-Camp 274. Flake 3330. Details of travel, white and Indian settlements and 
interactions with both along the route. In her Preface, the author states that "In Utah I could not 
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well avoid some intercourse with its female society; and became, necessarily, conversant with the 
effect upon it of the more distinctive features of Mormonism." Many of the letters from Utah explore 
the experience of individual Mormon women: e.g., "Elder Snow and his Six Wives," "A Wife's 
Confession," "Conversation with a Wife of Brigham Young," "A Wedding," "A Woman's 
Martyrdom," etc. 
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1881. 9pp. Orig. printed wraps. A near fine copy. $350.00 
NUC cites only the Huntington copy. "...covered with timber, teeming with game and rich in the 
noble and baser metals... Rock-ribbed and ancient as the sun." 
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Brooklyn, NY: Reprinted for the Faust Club, 1865. xxxiv, 116, [4], xxxix pp. Orig. 3/4 brown 
morocco and marbled boards, raised spine bands. One of 120 numbered copies. Light wear to outer 
edge or rear board, bookplate, library blindstamp, else near fine. $350.00 
HOWES F-423. The first history of Brooklyn. 
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Limited to 312 copies on handmade paper. 
 
194. (OHIO). (BUTLER CO.).  EVERTS, L. H.  Combination Atlas Map of Butler County, 
Ohio. Phila.: L.H. Everts, 1875. 1st ed. Folio. 147pp. Lithographic views, portraits, colored maps 
(one folding), title page vignette. Bound in period style 3/4 gilt-ruled black morocco, original gilt 
and blind-decorated cloth laid down on boards. Light scattered foxing, lower free corner of first 
three leaves in facsimile (2-1/2 x 4-1/2 inches), tape repairs to folding map, else very good.$1250.00 
Includes biographies of prominent citizens, and business directory. 
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With the Number of the Building Occupied by Each. Also, An Account of Its Officers, Population, 
Institutions and Societies, Public Buildings, Manufactures, &C.... [Cincinnati]. 1819. 155,[1]pp. 
plus folding engraved map (loosely laid in). Contemporary calf, gilt morocco label. Binding slightly 
chipped at head of spine. Contemporary ownership inscriptions on endpapers. Map and text slightly 
tanned. Very good. In a cloth clamshell case, leather label.               $3000.00 
HOWES F51, "b." SABIN 13085. GRAFF 1296. AII (OHIO) 466. JONES 806.THOMSON 196. 
WILKIE 608. SPEAR, p.99. STREETER SALE 1357. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 47616.  The rare first 
Cincinnati directory.  The text includes a statistical view of Cincinnati as of 1819, a discussion of 
the city's foundries and commerce (including a section on trade with Havana), as well as a list of 
local officeholders and a directory of residents.  There is also a lengthy section on the region's 
steamboats and canals, including the names and descriptions of dozens of vessels.  The handsome 
engraved map shows the rapid progress and expansion of the city, illustrating the populated city 
blocks.  The large and detailed folding map of the city is almost invariably lacking, but is present in 
this copy (loosely laid in). 
 
196. (OHIO REGIMENTAL).  [GILLESPIE, Samuel L.].  A History of Company A, First Ohio 
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of the Living Members of the 102d Reg. Ill. Vols. [N.P.: n.p.], 1911. 27pp. Orig. pictorial wrappers. 
Spine worn, wrappers rubbed, else a very good copy. $850.00 
"Based on a diary, and written immediately after the events it describes, this work is excellent for 
Sherman's 1864-1865 campaign" Nevins I, p. 88. Coulter 163. Dornbusch I, IL-325. Chicago Ante-
fire, 931; books with pre-fire Chicago imprints are scarce. 
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Lutheran Publication Society, 1893. 1st ed.  457 pp. Portrait frontis., illus., portraits, maps. Orig. 
pictorial cloth. A very good copy.                          $550.00 
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1806), misleading the reader into believing it was the account sanctioned by the government and 
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1851. 1st ed. 34pp. Large folding map frontis. Orig. printed wrapper. Removed, lacks rear wrapper, 
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title page, else a very good copy. $750.00 
Rare. Worldcat locates one copy. The Marietta and Cincinnati was one of five important east-west 
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well avoid some intercourse with its female society; and became, necessarily, conversant with the 
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the experience of individual Mormon women: e.g., "Elder Snow and his Six Wives," "A Wife's 
Confession," "Conversation with a Wife of Brigham Young," "A Wedding," "A Woman's 
Martyrdom," etc. 
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(one folding), title page vignette. Bound in period style 3/4 gilt-ruled black morocco, original gilt 
and blind-decorated cloth laid down on boards. Light scattered foxing, lower free corner of first 
three leaves in facsimile (2-1/2 x 4-1/2 inches), tape repairs to folding map, else very good.$1250.00 
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the Names, Profession and Occupation of the Inhabitants of the Town, Alphabetically Arranged; 
With the Number of the Building Occupied by Each. Also, An Account of Its Officers, Population, 
Institutions and Societies, Public Buildings, Manufactures, &C.... [Cincinnati]. 1819. 155,[1]pp. 
plus folding engraved map (loosely laid in). Contemporary calf, gilt morocco label. Binding slightly 
chipped at head of spine. Contemporary ownership inscriptions on endpapers. Map and text slightly 
tanned. Very good. In a cloth clamshell case, leather label.               $3000.00 
HOWES F51, "b." SABIN 13085. GRAFF 1296. AII (OHIO) 466. JONES 806.THOMSON 196. 
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the city's foundries and commerce (including a section on trade with Havana), as well as a list of 
local officeholders and a directory of residents.  There is also a lengthy section on the region's 
steamboats and canals, including the names and descriptions of dozens of vessels.  The handsome 
engraved map shows the rapid progress and expansion of the city, illustrating the populated city 
blocks.  The large and detailed folding map of the city is almost invariably lacking, but is present in 
this copy (loosely laid in). 
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By Lovejoy. Washington Court House, OH: [Press of Ohio State Register], 1898. 1st ed. 219,[1, 
errata] pp. Portrait frontis., portraits. Recased, light scattered foxing to foredge, else very good.       
   $500.00 
Dornbusch I OH-39. Not in Nevins. Worldcat locates 20 copies. One of the rarest Ohio regimental 
histories, which supplements William L. Curry's Four Years in the Saddle, with a fine, lively 
account, threaded throughout by a fine journal. Laid in a post card from the First Ohio Cavalry 
Association about the book. 
 
197. (SOCIETY OF FRIENDS). From Our Yearly-Meeting, Held at Philadelphia, for 
Pennsylvania and New-Jersey, from the 17th, to the 21st Day of the 7th Month. 1737. To the 
Quarterly and Monthly Meetings. [Phila.: Printed by Andrew Bradford, 1737]. 1st ed. 3 pp. Folio. 
Some light chipping to extremities, beginning to separate at fold, loss of one or two words on p. 3, 
some very old writing on first and fourth leaves by a child, else a very good copy, housed in period-
style calf-backed marbled folding case. $4500.00 
Evans 4142. A rare early Philadelphia imprint. OCLC locates only  the Yale copy. An exhortation 
signed by John Kinsey, Clerk of the Meeting demanding good behavior from young people: "be not 
prevailed with to depart from that Plainness of Garb, Language, and Manners, which becomes the 
Purity of our Doctrine, and the Simplicity and Spirituality of our Worship." 
 
198. (SOUTH CAROLINA REGIMENTAL).  EMANUEL, S[olomon].  An Historical Sketch 
of the Georgetown Rifle Guards and as Co. A of the Tenth Regiment, So. Ca. Volunteers, in the 
Army of the Confederate States. [N.P.: n.p., 1909]. 1st ed. 32pp. Orig. printed wrappers. A fine copy.   
    $1000.00 
Dornbusch II, 917. Turnbull V, 58. Rare, Worldcat locates 17 copies. The Georgetown Rifle Brigade 
was formed as a militia for the Georgetown, South Carolina, community in 1859 and became Co. A 
at the outbreak of the war. The first three pages contain the unit roster and the body of the text 
describes four years of heavy fighting in Georgia, Tennessee, and South Carolina under Bragg and 
Hood. Particular emphasis is given to the central role Co. A played in both the battle for Atlanta 
and the action at Nashville. 
 
199. (SPANISH-AMERICAN WAR).  [FIRST TROOP PHILADELPHIA CITY CAVALRY]. 
 [Monumental Annotated Photographic Record of the First City Troop of Philadelphia, Recording 
Their Training and Service in the Spanish-American War]. [Various places, including Pennsylvania, 
Virginia, at sea, New Jersey, and Puerto Rico. May to September, 1898]. [171]pp. with 342 
photographs. Four large quarto photograph albums. Matching contemporary three-quarter crimson 
morocco and cloth, front covers gilt. Minor shelf wear and some rubbing. Images in overall very 
good condition.  $12,500.00 
An amazing assemblage of photographs documenting the Spanish-American War experiences of the 
First Troop Philadelphia City Cavalry, which was at that time the oldest volunteer military unit in 
continuous service to the United States.  The photographs are arranged chronologically in four 
contemporary photo albums, with the images occasionally annotated in a contemporary hand, and 
including the identification of numerous members of the Troop. 
 The first volume opens with images of Mt. Gretna, Pa., "where troops [were] sworn into U.S. 
service, May 7th 1898, by Maj. Thompson, U.S.A."  The photographs record field exercises, camp 
building and tent organization at Camp Hastings, cavalry drills, an image of "Capt, Groome 
reading the Articles of War to Troop, June 1898," a "first arrival of government horses," several 
shots of men training and "throwing" their horses, shooting practice, "Capt. Groome assigning 
Government horses to Troopers," and various shots of the men at work and even some play.  Over 
the course of the album, the names of numerous soldiers are recorded below several of the 
photographs. 
 The second album opens with several photographs of the Troop striking their tents in 
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preparation for leaving Camp Hastings at Mt. Gretna, headed for Camp Alger at Dunn Loring, Va. 
 Here, the Troop was ordered to increase their enlistment numbers.  At Camp Alger, the Troop was 
also fitted out with federal supplies and assigned to the Second Army Corps, commanded by Maj. 
Gen. William Graham, who is pictured here.  Other photographs capture the camp scene at Alger, 
"the First Troop picket line," the Troop receiving their federal-issue khaki uniforms, the Troop at 
roll call, and some shots featuring African-American helpers. 
 In late July, the Troop was sent to Newport News, and several photographs here record their 
brief time there, with about a dozen shots of their temporary camp.  On July 28, 1898, the Troop left 
Virginia on the transport ship MASSACHUSETTS, bound for Puerto Rico.  Several images here 
capture the frenetic loading of the troops and their horses onto the ship, with the remaining half 
dozen or so shots recording the Troop's time on board. 
 The third album picks up where the second left off, with the First City Troop embarked on the 
transport ship MASSACHUSETTS, headed for Guanica, Puerto Rico.  Shipboard activities 
captured here include a few shots of groups of men being showered with water hoses.  Several shots 
record the arrival of the men in the port of Guanica, where they encounter the hospital ship 
NUECES, which reports of the news of the "surrender of Ponce."  After the men disembark, they 
pitch their camp around Cathedral Virgin del Carmen on August 5.  The next day, several 
photographs record the unloading of horses and stores in the harbor at Ponce.  The remaining 
thirty-eight photographs in this volume record scenes in the interior of Puerto Rico, and are the 
most heavily-annotated of the four albums.  The images record scenes from the "road from Port of 
Ponce to Ponce," several scenes capturing a market day in Ponce and recording numerous native 
islanders, the Troop's "temporary camp about 2 miles beyond Ponce," the "Troop wagon leaving 
camp beyond Ponce to join wagon train for Guayama" on August 8, a shot of the Troop's wagon 
"on road to Guayama in a Porto Rico mudhole," images of the wagon train to Guayama with the H 
Troop, 6th U.S. Cavalry, the "Point of Advance Guard entering Guayama within the lines," the 
Troop itself "entering Guayama, passing General Brooke's Headquarters," a "View of First Troop 
Phila. City Cavalry, U.S.V., Camp at Arroyo, August 10th to 6A.M. Aug. 13th 1898," with the last 
ten images recording the camp or the streets at Arroyo. 
 The fourth album documents the Troop's voyage home to Philadelphia.  This time, they take 
passage on the transport ship MISSISSIPPI, and about half of the images record their voyage on 
board.  On Sep. 10, 1898, they reach Jersey City in New York harbor, where they camp for a short 
time before returning to camp in Pennsylvania, where the album ends.  A couple of months later, all 
three officers, and the ninety-eight enlisted men of the First City Troop were mustered out of federal 
service for the Spanish-American War. 
 Originally founded in 1774 by twenty-eight Philadelphia patriots as the "Light Horse of the 
City of Philadelphia," the First Troop of Philadelphia Cavalry is the oldest mounted military unit 
operating in continuous service to the American republic, being the first volunteer cavalry troop 
organized in defense of the colonies.  Among the Troop's original founders was John Dunlap, 
printer to Congress from 1778 to 1789, publisher of the first American daily newspaper, and the 
first printer of the Declaration of Independence.  Most of the earliest members were similarly 
notable professional men of Philadelphia.  The Troop served with valor in the American Revolution, 
the War of 1812, the Mexican-American War, the Civil War, the Spanish-American War, and every 
major American war through the Korean War. 
 The present albums present a unique and important record of the First City Troop's activities 
before, during, and on the way home from the Spanish-American War. 
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memoirs of the famous 8th Texas Cavalry Regiment, better known as Terry's Texas Rangers. The 
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unit entered the war 1200 strong, fought and claimed victory in over 200 battles, and wound up 
with scarcely enough men to form a single company. H. Bailey Carroll called it 'one of the great 
recollections of that sterling group of Terry's Texans in the Civil War, and incidentally, has come to 
be one of the rarest pieces of Texana.' Dr. S.O. Young said it 'is so intensely interesting and so 
charmingly written that I defy anyone to take it up and lay it aside" Jenkins, Basic Texas Books 75. 
"As a part of Wheeler's cavalry this command harassed Sherman throughout the march to the sea 
and into the Carolinas" Coulter 184. 
 
201. (VIRGINIA REGIMENTAL).  [FIGG, Royal W.].  "Where Men Only Dare To Go!" or the 
Story of a Boy Company. (C.S.A.) By an Ex-Boy. Richmond: Whittet & Shepperson, 1885. 1st ed. 
263pp. Portrait frontis. Orig. cloth. Near fine. $450.00 
Dornbusch II, 1159. In Taller Cotton 79. "Reinforced by imagination, these recollections by a 
member of the Parker Battery describe several major battles as well as life in Point Lookout prison" 
Nevins I, p.88. "He writes of visiting among civilians during slave times, and gives intimate 
accounts of foraging in East Tennessee among the Union element. Though less bitter than Northern 
accounts of Southern prisons, this Confederate describes the hard life in the marshy, windswept 
prison at Point Lookout" Coulter 160. 
 
202. (VIRGINIA REGIMENTAL).  FONDERON, C[larence] A[lbert].  A Brief History of the 
Military Career of Carpenter's Battery: From Its Organization as a Rifle Company under the Name 
of the Alleghany Roughs to the Ending of the War between the States. New Market, VA: Henkel & 
Company, Printers, 1911. 1st ed. 78pp. Plates. Orig. cloth. Title hand-lettered on spine, else very 
good.                      $750.00 
Dornbusch II, 1132. "Summary of a unit that served for a time with the Stonewall Brigade" Nevins 
I, p.89. "In following his Confederate army unit, Fonderon engaged in all the principle eastern 
campaigns and Early's march on Washington in 1964" Coulter 166.  
 
203. (WASHINGTON, GEORGE).  EISEN, Gustavus A.  Portraits of [George] Washington. 
N.Y., 1932. 1st ed. 4tos. Three vols. Illus. Orig. morocco-backed cloth boards. Top of one spine 
chipped, else a very good set of this essential reference work. Limited to 300 sets.       $1000.00 
 
204. (WHALING).  FAULKNER, Joseph P.  Eighteen Months on a Greenland Whaler. N.Y.: 
Printed for the author, 1878. Small 8vo. Portr. 317pp. Orig. cloth. A very good copy.       $250.00 
The author gives a fascinating account of Greenland, whaling and seal hunting. Scarce. 
 
205. (WYOMING).  General Laws, Memorials and Resolutions of the Territory of Wyoming, 
Passed at the First Session of the Legislative Assembly, Convened at Cheyenne, October 12th, 1869, 
and Adjourned Sine Die, December 11th, 1869, to Which Are Prefixed Declaration of 
Independence, Constitution of the United States, and the Act Organizing the Territory, Together with 
Executive Proclamations. Published by Authority. Cheyenne, W.T., S. Allan Bristol, Public Printer, 
1870. xvi,784pp. Orig. sheep, rebacked in matching calf, with orig. red and black morocco spine 
labels retained, gilt ruled spine. Light toning to outer margins, else very good. $1250.00 
Streeter Sale, 2235 "This compilation was for some time considered the first book printed in 
Wyoming; it is certainly the earliest official book printing." 
 
206.       GITTINGS, John G. Personal Recollections of Stonewall Jackson, also Sketches and 
Stories. Cincinnati: The Editor Publishing Company, 1899. 1st ed. 311 pp. Portrait frontis., illus. 
Orig.cloth. Spine faded, covers slightly soiled, else a very good copy.                                     $750.00 
Gittings, an adjutant, 31st Virginia Infantry and a major in the Confederate Cavalry, was born and 
raised in Jackson's hometown, Clarksburg, WV. His recollections of Jackson form roughly the first 
third of this book. Dornbusch IV, 1452. Presentation copy, inscribed by the author. 
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